



See a Social Security Number? Say Something!
Report Privacy Problems to <https://public.resource.org/privacy>
Or call the IRS Identity Theft Hotline at 1-800-908-4490



Part III

Statement of Program Service Accomplishments

Check if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part III

1

Briefly describe the organization’s mission

BAKERSFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL (BMH) IS DEDICATED TO DELIVERING HEALTH SERVICES THAT ARE COMPASSIONATE, HIGH-QUALITY AND AFFORDABLE WE PROMOTE HEALTHY LIFESTYLES AS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE COMMUNITY WE SERVE, WITH A SPECIAL CONCERN FOR THE UNDERSERVED

2

Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the prior Form 990 or 990-EZ?

☒

 Yes

☒

 No

If “Yes,” describe these new services on Schedule O

3

Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services?

☒

 Yes

☒

 No

If “Yes,” describe these changes on Schedule O

4

Describe the exempt purpose achievements for each of the organization’s three largest program services by expenses

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations and section 4947(a)(1) trusts are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported

4a

(Code) (Expenses \$ 212,678,059 including grants of \$ 1,592,940) (Revenue \$ 258,811,216)

Bakersfield Memorial Hospital's mission is to contribute to the health of the community through the provision of quality services delivered in a compassionate and cost effective manner The hospital has 430,418 beds and serviced patients as follows outpatient visits of 121,830, emergency visits of 62,713, inpatient and outpatient operating room cases of 8,740, and inpatient and outpatient cardiac procedures of 6,361 BMH has a 24-hour emergency room and provides services to beneficiaries of the Medicare program as well as a wide range of commercially insured BMH also provides services to individuals without the ability to pay - services for which BMH receives no reimbursement from any outside source Inpatient services acute medical/surgical care/psychiatric, skill nursing, cancer center, cardiovascular surgery, cardiac catheterization lab, emergency/quick care, intensive care, pharmacy, surgery, speech pathology, social services, respiratory care, physical therapy, transitional care unit and women and infant care unit Outpatient services ambulatory treatment center, cardiac rehabilitation, cardiopulmonary, diagnostic imaging, laboratory, outpatient surgery center, rehabilitation services, and wellness/occupational medicine Support services chaplaincy program, educational services, health sciences library, as well as support, time and money to organizations and individuals throughout the community

4b

(Code) (Expenses \$ 24,045,592 including grants of \$ 0) (Revenue \$ 27,680,211)

CARDIOLOGY SERVICE LINE

4c

(Code) (Expenses \$ 21,205,113 including grants of \$ 0) (Revenue \$ 22,026,578)

ORTHOPEDICS SERVICE LINE

4d

Other program services (Describe in Schedule O)

(Expenses \$ including grants of \$) (Revenue \$)

4e

Total program service expenses

\$ 257,928,764

Part IV

Checklist of Required Schedules

	Yes	No
1 Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If "Yes," complete Schedule A 	1 Yes	
2 Is the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors (see instruction)? 	2 Yes	
3 Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates for public office? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part I 	3	No
4 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) election in effect during the tax year? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II 	4 Yes	
5 Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Revenue Procedure 98-19? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part III	5	
6 Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts where donors have the right to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part I 	6	No
7 Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space, the environment, historic land areas or historic structures? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part II 	7	No
8 Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part III 	8	No
9 Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, serve as a custodian for amounts not listed in Part X, or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiation services? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IV 	9	No
10 Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in term, permanent, or quasi-endowments? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part V 	10 Yes	
11 If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is 'Yes,' then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX, or X as applicable		
a Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VI. 	11a Yes	
b Did the organization report an amount for investments—other securities in Part X, line 12 that is 5% or more of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII. 	11b	No
c Did the organization report an amount for investments—program related in Part X, line 13 that is 5% or more of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII. 	11c Yes	
d Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15 that is 5% or more of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX. 	11d	No
e Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X. 	11e Yes	
f Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X. 	11f	No
12a Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Parts XI, XII, and XIII 	12a	No
b Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If "Yes," and if the organization answered 'No' to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI, XII, and XIII is optional 	12b Yes	
13 Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If "Yes," complete Schedule E	13	No
14a Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?	14a	No
b Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than \$10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising, business, and program service activities outside the United States? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV	14b	No
15 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than \$5,000 of grants or assistance to any organization or entity located outside the U S ? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV	15	No
16 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than \$5,000 of aggregate grants or assistance to individuals located outside the U S ? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV	16	No
17 Did the organization report a total of more than \$15,000, of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part IX, column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part I (see instructions)	17	No
18 Did the organization report more than \$15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII, lines 1c and 8a? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II	18	No
19 Did the organization report more than \$15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part III	19	No
20a Did the organization operate one or more hospitals? If "Yes," complete Schedule H 	20a Yes	
b If "Yes" to line 20a, did the organization attach its audited financial statement to this return? Note. Some Form 990 filers that operate one or more hospitals must attach audited financial statements (see instructions)	20b Yes	

Part IV

Checklist of Required Schedules (continued)

21	Did the organization report more than \$5,000 of grants and other assistance to governments and organizations in the United States on Part IX, column (A), line 1? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and II</i>	21	Yes	
22	Did the organization report more than \$5,000 of grants and other assistance to individuals in the United States on Part IX, column (A), line 2? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and III</i>	22		No
23	Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, questions 3, 4, or 5, about compensation of the organization's current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule J</i>	23	Yes	
24a	Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than \$100,000 as of the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? <i>If "Yes," answer lines 24b–24d and complete Schedule K. If "No," go to line 25</i>	24a	Yes	
b	Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?	24b	Yes	
c	Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defease any tax-exempt bonds?	24c		No
d	Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?	24d		No
25a	Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person during the year? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I</i>	25a		No
b	Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, and that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I</i>	25b		No
26	Was a loan to or by a current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, highly compensated employee, or disqualified person outstanding as of the end of the organization's tax year? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part II</i>	26		No
27	Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to an officer, director, trustee, key employee, substantial contributor, or a grant selection committee member, or to a person related to such an individual? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part III</i>	27		No
28	Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties? (see Schedule L, Part IV instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions)			
a	A current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV</i>	28a	Yes	
b	A family member of a current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV</i>	28b		No
c	An entity of which a current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee (or a family member thereof) was an officer, director, trustee, or direct or indirect owner? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV</i>	28c	Yes	
29	Did the organization receive more than \$25,000 in non-cash contributions? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule M</i>	29		No
30	Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation contributions? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule M</i>	30		No
31	Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part I</i>	31		No
32	Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part II</i>	32		No
33	Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I</i>	33		No
34	Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Parts II, III, IV, and V, line 1</i>	34	Yes	
35	Is any related organization a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?	35	Yes	
a	Did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2</i>			
36	Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related organization? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2</i>	36		No
37	Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part VI</i>	37		No
38	Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations in Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11 and 19? Note. All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O	38	Yes	

Part V

Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance

Check if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part V

☐

			Yes	No
1a	Enter the number reported in Box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable.	1a139		
b	Enter the number of Forms W-2G included in line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable.	1b0		
c Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gaming (gambling) winnings to prize winners?			1cYes	
2a	Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, <i>Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements</i> filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return.	2a1,681	2bYes	
b If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns? Note. If the sum of lines 1a and 2a is greater than 250, you may be required to e-file (see instructions).				
3a Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of \$1,000 or more during the year?			3aYes	
b If "Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If "No," provide an explanation in Schedule O.			3bYes	
4a At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?			4a	No
b If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country: See instructions for filing requirements for Form TD F 90-22.1, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts.				
5a Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?			5a	No
b Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?			5b	No
c If "Yes" to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?			5c	
6a Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than \$100,000, and did the organization solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible?			6a	No
b If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts were not tax deductible?			6b	
7 Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).				
a Did the organization receive a payment in excess of \$75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods and services provided to the payor?			7a	No
b If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?			7b	
c Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required to file Form 8282?			7c	No
d If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year.			7d	
e Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?			7e	No
f Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?			7f	No
g If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?			7g	
h If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?			7h	
8 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds and section 509(a)(3) supporting organizations. Did the supporting organization, or a donor advised fund maintained by a sponsoring organization, have excess business holdings at any time during the year?			8	
9 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.				
a Did the organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?			9a	
b Did the organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?			9b	
10 Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter				
a Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12.			10a	
b Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities.			10b	
11 Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter				
a Gross income from members or shareholders.			11a	
b Gross income from other sources (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources against amounts due or received from them).			11b	
12a Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?			12a	
b If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year.			12b	
13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.			13a	
a Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state? Note. See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.				
b Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans.				
c Enter the amount of reserves on hand.			13c	
14a Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?			14a	No
b If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No," provide an explanation in Schedule O.			14b	

Part VI

Governance, Management, and Disclosure

For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No" response to lines 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes in Schedule O. See instructions.

Check if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part VI ☒

Section A. Governing Body and Management

			Yes	No
1a	Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year	1a	12	
b	Enter the number of voting members included in line 1a, above, who are independent	1b	9	
2	Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other officer, director, trustee, or key employee?	2	Yes	
3	Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision of officers, directors or trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person?	3		No
4	Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?	4		No
5	Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?	5		No
6	Does the organization have members or stockholders?	6	Yes	
7a	Does the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who may elect one or more members of the governing body?	7a	Yes	
b	Are any decisions of the governing body subject to approval by members, stockholders, or other persons?	7b	Yes	
8	Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following			
a	The governing body?	8a	Yes	
b	Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?	8b	Yes	
9	Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the organization's mailing address? If "Yes," provide the names and addresses in Schedule O	9		No

Section B. Policies

(This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)

			Yes	No
10a	Does the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?	10a		No
b	If "Yes," does the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, affiliates, and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with those of the organization?	10b		
11a	Has the organization provided a copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?	11a		No
b	Describe in Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990			
12a	Does the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? <i>If "No," go to line 13</i>	12a	Yes	
b	Are officers, directors or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?	12b	Yes	
c	Does the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If "Yes," describe in Schedule O how this is done	12c	Yes	
13	Does the organization have a written whistleblower policy?	13	Yes	
14	Does the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?	14	Yes	
15	Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?			
a	The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official	15a		No
b	Other officers or key employees of the organization	15b		No
	If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process in Schedule O (See instructions)			
16a	Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a taxable entity during the year?	16a	Yes	
b	If "Yes," has the organization adopted a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and taken steps to safeguard the organization's exempt status with respect to such arrangements?	16b	Yes	

Section C. Disclosure

17	List the States with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed CA
18	Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Form 1023 (or 1024 if applicable), 990, and 990-T (501(c)(3)s only) available for public inspection. Indicate how you make these available. Check all that apply. ☐ Own website ☐ Another's website ☒ Upon request
19	Describe in Schedule O whether (and if so, how), the organization makes its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial statements available to the public. See Additional Data Table.
20	State the name, physical address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the books and records of the organization. John Holbert JOHN HOLBERT CONTROLLER 420 34TH STREET BAKERSFIELD, CA 93301 (661) 327-4647

Part VII

Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, and Independent Contractors

Check if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part VII

Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees

1a Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.

- List all of the organization's **current** officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of compensation, and **current** key employees. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.
- List all of the organization's **current** key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of "key employee."
- List the organization's five **current** highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee or key employee) who received reportable compensation (Box 5 of Form W-2 and/or Box 7 of Form 1099-MISC) of more than \$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.
- List all of the organization's **former** officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than \$100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.
- List all of the organization's **former directors or trustees** that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the organization, more than \$10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

List persons in the following order: individual trustees or directors; institutional trustees; officers; key employees; highest compensated employees; and former such persons.

☐ Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee

(A) Name and Title	(B) Average hours per week (describe hours for related organizations in Schedule O)	(C) Position (check all that apply)						(D) Reportable compensation from the organization (W-2/1099-MISC)	(E) Reportable compensation from related organizations (W-2/1099-MISC)	(F) Estimated amount of other compensation from the organization and related organizations
		Individual trustee or director	Institutional Trustee	Officer	Key employee	Highest compensated employee	Former			
(1) Dr John R Findley Director	8 0	X						0	0	0
(2) D Bradley Hannink Director	8 0	X						0	0	0
(3) Dr Susan P Helper Director	8 0	X						0	0	0
(4) Russell Judd Director	8 0	X						0	544,139	67,941
(5) Dr Javier Miro Director	8 0	X						0	0	0
(6) Dr Madan Mukhopadhyay Director	8 0	X						0	0	0
(7) Sandra Serrano Director	8 0	X						0	0	0
(8) Susie Small Director	8 0	X						0	0	0
(9) Stephen T Clifford Vice-Chairman (eff 1/1/11)	8 0	X		X				0	0	0
(10) Robert Noriega Secretary / Treasurer	8 0	X		X				0	0	0
(11) Edward H Shuler Former Vice-Chair thru 12/2010	8 0	X		X				0	0	0
(12) Thomas W Smith Chairman	8 0	X		X				0	0	0
(13) Jon Van Boening President & CEO	40 0	X		X				0	583,340	76,660
(14) Jesica Hanson VP / CFO	40 0			X				215,536	0	31,253
(15) Terri Church VP / CNE	40 0				X			226,276	0	26,229
(16) Sheri Comaianni VP / HR	40 0				X			201,684	0	18,429

Part VII

Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)

(A) Name and Title	(B) Average hours per week (describe hours for related organizations in Schedule O)	(C) Position (check all that apply)						(D) Reportable compensation from the organization (W-2/1099-MISC)	(E) Reportable compensation from related organizations (W-2/1099-MISC)	(F) Estimated amount of other compensation from the organization and related organizations
		Individual trustee or director	Institutional Trustee	Officer	Key employee	Highest compensated employee	Former			
(17) Gary Frazier VP Bus Development	40 0				X			181,199	0	43,176
(18) Bruce Peters VP / COO	40 0				X			266,873	0	40,872
(19) Dr Rodney Mark Root VP / CMO	40 0				X			162,119	0	18,663
(20) Whabong Anderson Registered Nurse	40 0					X		285,864	0	25,931
(21) Gena L Cook Registered Nurse	40 0					X		203,655	0	28,752
(22) Editha Lolin Registered Nurse	40 0					X		202,290	0	25,090
(23) David J Lozano Director of Pharmacy	40 0					X		216,230	0	32,479
(24) Lechi Nguyen Pharmacist	40 0					X		212,139	0	37,216
1b Sub-Total										
c Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A										
d Total (add lines 1b and 1c)								2,373,865	1,127,479	472,691

2

Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than \$100,000 in reportable compensation from the organization▶220

	Yes	No
3 Did the organization list any former officer, director or trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee on line 1a? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual</i>		No
4 For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the organization and related organizations greater than \$150,000? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual</i>	Yes	
5 Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual for services rendered to the organization? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person</i>		No

Section B. Independent Contractors

1	Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than \$100,000 of compensation from the organization		
	(A) Name and business address	(B) Description of services	(C) Compensation
	WESTWAYS STAFFING SVC INC PO BOX 1089 SAN JOSE, CA 951081089	Medical Staffing Ser	5,233,074
	FLEXCARE LLC PO BOX 26470 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94126	Nurse Staffing	2,203,596
	THE IDENTITY GROUP 111 N MARYLAND AVE SUITE 201 GLENDALE, CA 91206	Management Services	1,642,327
	TERRIO THERAPY-FITNESS INC 2838 OSWELL ST BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306	Physical Therapists	1,462,888
	NTI WESTLAB BAKERSFIELD INC 801 N PARKCENTER DR STE 202 SANTA ANA, CA 92705	Management Services	1,259,649
2	Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than \$100,000 in compensation from the organization ▶71		

Part VIII

Statement of Revenue

				(A) Total revenue	(B) Related or exempt function revenue	(C) Unrelated business revenue	(D) Revenue excluded from tax under sections 512, 513, or 514
Contributions, gifts, grants and other similar amounts	1a	Federated campaigns . . .	1a		989,911		
	b	Membership dues	1b				
	c	Fundraising events	1c				
	d	Related organizations	1d	809,520			
	e	Government grants (contributions)	1e				
	f	All other contributions, gifts, grants, and similar amounts not included above	1f	180,391			
	g	Noncash contributions included in lines 1a-1f \$					
	h	Total. Add lines 1a-1f					
	Program Service Revenue	2a	Business Code				
		PATIENT REV/CHARITY CARE	900099	183,605,501	183,605,501		
b		MEDICARE/MEDICAID PAYMENTS	900099	124,195,350	124,195,350		
c		KERN HOME HEALTH RESOURCES	621610	524,692	524,692		
d		LABORATORY	621500	2,249,220		2,249,220	
e		MILLENNIUM SURGERY CENTER, INC	621990	1,406,366		1,406,366	
f		All other program service revenue		192,462	192,462		
g		Total. Add lines 2a-2f		312,173,591			
Other Revenue		3	Investment income (including dividends, interest and other similar amounts)			1,078,093	
	4	Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds . .			0		
	5	Royalties			0		
	6a	Gross Rents	(i) Real 36,000	(ii) Personal	36,000		36,000
	b	Less rental expenses					
	c	Rental income or (loss)	36,000				
	d	Net rental income or (loss)					
	7a	Gross amount from sales of assets other than inventory	(i) Securities 36,132,820	(ii) Other	1,186,946		1,186,946
	b	Less cost or other basis and sales expenses	34,945,874				
	c	Gain or (loss)	1,186,946				
	d	Net gain or (loss)					
	8a	Gross income from fundraising events (not including \$ _____ of contributions reported on line 1c) See Part IV, line 18	a		0		
	b	Less direct expenses	b				
	c	Net income or (loss) from fundraising events . .					
	9a	Gross income from gaming activities See Part IV, line 19 . .	a		0		
	b	Less direct expenses	b				
	c	Net income or (loss) from gaming activities . .					
	10a	Gross sales of inventory, less returns and allowances	a		0		
	b	Less cost of goods sold	b				
	c	Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory . .					
	Miscellaneous Revenue	Business Code					
11a	CAFETERIA REVENUE	900099	836,284			836,284	
b	GIFT SHOP	900099	538,998			538,998	
c	GEMCARE PARTNERSHIP	900099	283,138		283,138		
d	All other revenue		846,650			846,650	
e	Total. Add lines 11a-11d		2,505,070				
12	Total revenue. See Instructions		317,969,611	308,518,005	3,938,724	4,522,971	

Part IX

Statement of Functional Expenses

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns.

All other organizations must complete column (A) but are not required to complete columns (B), (C), and (D).

Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b, 7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.		(A) Total expenses	(B) Program service expenses	(C) Management and general expenses	(D) Fundraising expenses
1	Grants and other assistance to governments and organizations in the U S See Part IV, line 21	1,592,940	1,592,940		
2	Grants and other assistance to individuals in the U S See Part IV, line 22	0			
3	Grants and other assistance to governments, organizations, and individuals outside the U S See Part IV, lines 15 and 16	0			
4	Benefits paid to or for members	0			
5	Compensation of current officers, directors, trustees, and key employees	1,547,464	1,457,343	87,194	2,927
6	Compensation not included above, to disqualified persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)	27,000	27,000		
7	Other salaries and wages	112,856,378	107,518,362	5,121,669	216,347
8	Pension plan contributions (include section 401(k) and section 403(b) employer contributions)	7,229,235	6,123,160	1,084,386	21,689
9	Other employee benefits	15,621,358	13,286,490	2,323,983	10,885
10	Payroll taxes	7,242,065	6,122,905	1,086,310	32,850
a	Fees for services (non-employees) Management	0			
b	Legal	101,923		101,923	
c	Accounting	94,590		94,590	
d	Lobbying	30,212		30,212	
e	Professional fundraising services See Part IV, line 17	0			
f	Investment management fees	117,468		117,468	
g	Other	24,733,101	18,924,750	5,782,705	25,646
12	Advertising and promotion	2,098,713	20,822	2,070,067	7,824
13	Office expenses	7,110,095	6,342,979	706,412	60,704
14	Information technology	9,554,828	7,166,121	2,388,707	
15	Royalties	0			
16	Occupancy	3,637,194	3,091,615	545,579	
17	Travel	157,232	82,568	71,347	3,317
18	Payments of travel or entertainment expenses for any federal, state, or local public officials	0			
19	Conferences, conventions, and meetings	131,699	39,509	92,190	
20	Interest	5,339,410	5,339,410		
21	Payments to affiliates	0			
22	Depreciation, depletion, and amortization	8,683,424	7,380,910	1,302,514	
23	Insurance	1,745,136	1,479,620	261,770	3,746
24	Other expenses Itemize expenses not covered above (List miscellaneous expenses in line 24f If line 24f amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column (A) amount, list line 24f expenses on Schedule O)				
a	BAD DEBT EXPENSE	13,094,498	13,094,498		
b	DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS	400,625	117,588	273,058	9,979
c	MEDICAL SUPPLIES	40,277,888	40,277,888		
d	MEDICAL PROVIDER FEE	15,612,806	15,612,806		
e	UBI TAXES PAID	316,000	316,000		
f	All other expenses	3,839,387	2,513,480	1,325,726	181
25	Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24f	283,192,669	257,928,764	24,867,810	396,095
26	Joint costs. Check here ☐ if following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720) Complete this line only if the organization reported in column (B) joint costs from a combined educational campaign and fundraising solicitation				

Part X

Balance Sheet

						(A)		(B)
						Beginning of year		End of year
Assets	1	Cash—non-interest-bearing				3,000	1	300
	2	Savings and temporary cash investments				116,813,654	2	149,325,818
	3	Pledges and grants receivable, net					3	
	4	Accounts receivable, net				32,461,624	4	31,264,927
	5	Receivables from current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees. Complete Part II of Schedule L					5	
	6	Receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)), persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B), and contributing employers, and sponsoring organizations of section 501(c)(9) voluntary employees' beneficiary organizations (see instructions). Schedule L					6	
	7	Notes and loans receivable, net				2,274,861	7	1,585,920
	8	Inventories for sale or use				3,821,291	8	3,876,136
	9	Prepaid expenses and deferred charges				1,408,690	9	9,083,905
	10a	Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D	10a	281,977,664	124,879,387	10c	119,465,458	
	b	Less: accumulated depreciation	10b	162,512,206				
	11	Investments—publicly traded securities				21,269,797	11	25,558,445
	12	Investments—other securities. See Part IV, line 11				5,095,995	12	5,769,394
	13	Investments—program-related. See Part IV, line 11				17,840,775	13	18,552,502
	14	Intangible assets					14	
	15	Other assets. See Part IV, line 11				18,000	15	2,271,592
	16	Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 34)				325,887,074	16	366,754,397
Liabilities	17	Accounts payable and accrued expenses				21,284,035	17	17,837,790
	18	Grants payable					18	
	19	Deferred revenue				0	19	7,173,634
	20	Tax-exempt bond liabilities				35,000,000	20	35,000,000
	21	Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D					21	
	22	Payables to current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, highest compensated employees, and disqualified persons. Complete Part II of Schedule L					22	
	23	Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties					23	
	24	Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties					24	
	25	Other liabilities. Complete Part X of Schedule D				67,581,112	25	66,488,030
	26	Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25				123,865,147	26	126,499,454
Net Assets or Fund Balances	Organizations that follow SFAS 117, check here ☒ and complete lines 27 through 29, and lines 33 and 34.							
	27	Unrestricted net assets				198,754,952	27	236,698,229
	28	Temporarily restricted net assets				3,196,975	28	3,486,714
	29	Permanently restricted net assets				70,000	29	70,000
	Organizations that do not follow SFAS 117, check here ☐ and complete lines 30 through 34.							
	30	Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds					30	
	31	Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building or equipment fund					31	
	32	Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds					32	
	33	Total net assets or fund balances				202,021,927	33	240,254,943
	34	Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances				325,887,074	34	366,754,397

Part XI

Reconciliation of Net Assets

Check if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part XI ☒

1	Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)	1	317,969,611
2	Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)	2	283,192,669
3	Revenue less expenses Subtract line 2 from line 1	3	34,776,942
4	Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 33, column (A))	4	202,021,927
5	Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain in Schedule O)	5	3,456,074
6	Net assets or fund balances at end of year Combine lines 3, 4, and 5 (must equal Part X, line 33, column (B))	6	240,254,943

Part XII

Financial Statements and Reporting

Check if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part XII ☒

		Yes	No
1	Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990 ☐ Cash ☒ Accrual ☐ Other _____ If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain in Schedule O		
2a	Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant?		No
b	Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant?	Yes	
c	If "Yes," to 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant? If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain in Schedule O	Yes	
d	If "Yes" to line 2a or 2b, check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were issued on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both ☐ Separate basis ☒ Consolidated basis ☐ Both consolidated and separated basis		
3a	As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the Single Audit Act and OMB Circular A-133?		No
b	If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the required audit or audits, explain why in Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits		

SCHEDULE A
(Form 990 or 990EZ)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Public Charity Status and Public Support

Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.

► Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. ► See separate instructions.

OMB No 1545-0047

2010

Open to Public Inspection

Name of the organization Bakersfield Memorial Hospital	Employer identification number 95-1802779
---	--

Part I

Reason for Public Charity Status (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions

The organization is not a private foundation because it is (For lines 1 through 11, check only one box)

1

☐

A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).**

2

☐

A school described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii).** (Attach Schedule E)

3

☒

A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).**

4

☐

A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).** Enter the hospital's name, city, and state

5

☐

An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv).** (Complete Part II)

6

☐

A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).**

7

☐

An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)** (Complete Part II)

8

☐

A community trust described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)** (Complete Part II)

9

☐

An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts from activities related to its exempt functions—subject to certain exceptions, and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975 See **section 509(a)(2).** (Complete Part III)

10

☐

An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety See**section 509(a)(4).**

11

☐

An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2) See **section 509(a)(3).** Check the box that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 11e through 11h

a

☐

Type I

b

☐

Type II

c

☐

Type III - Functionally integrated

d

☐

Type III - Other

e

☐

By checking this box, I certify that the organization is not controlled directly or indirectly by one or more disqualified persons other than foundation managers and other than one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2)

f

☐

If the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II or Type III supporting organization, check this box

g

☐

Since August 17, 2006, has the organization accepted any gift or contribution from any of the following persons?
(i) a person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described in (ii) and (iii) below, the governing body of the the supported organization?
(ii) a family member of a person described in (i) above?
(iii) a 35% controlled entity of a person described in (i) or (ii) above?

h

☐

Provide the following information about the supported organization(s)

	Yes	No
11g(i)		
11g(ii)		
11g(iii)		

(i) Name of supported organization	(ii) EIN	(iii) Type of organization (described on lines 1- 9 above or IRC section (see instructions))	(iv) Is the organization in col (i) listed in your governing document?		(v) Did you notify the organization in col (i) of your support?		(vi) Is the organization in col (i) organized in the U S ?		(vii) Amount of support
			Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	
Total									

Part II

Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part III. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)

Section A. Public Support						
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) ▶	(a) 2006	(b) 2007	(c) 2008	(d) 2009	(e) 2010	(f) Total
1 Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees received (Do not include any "unusual grants.")						
2 Tax revenues levied for the organization's benefit and either paid to or expended on its behalf						
3 The value of services or facilities furnished by a governmental unit to the organization without charge						
4 Total. Add lines 1 through 3						
5 The portion of total contributions by each person (other than a governmental unit or publicly supported organization) included on line 1 that exceeds 2% of the amount shown on line 11, column (f)						
6 Public Support. Subtract line 5 from line 4						

Section B. Total Support						
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) ▶	(a) 2006	(b) 2007	(c) 2008	(d) 2009	(e) 2010	(f) Total
7 Amounts from line 4						
8 Gross income from interest, dividends, payments received on securities loans, rents, royalties and income from similar sources						
9 Net income from unrelated business activities, whether or not the business is regularly carried on						
10 Other income Do not include gain or loss from the sale of capital assets (Explain in Part IV)						
11 Total support (Add lines 7 through 10)						
12 Gross receipts from related activities, etc (See instructions)					12	

13 First Five Years If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a 501(c)(3) organization, check this box and stop here ▶

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage		
14 Public Support Percentage for 2010 (line 6 column (f) divided by line 11 column (f))	14	
15 Public Support Percentage for 2009 Schedule A, Part II, line 14	15	
16a 33 1/3% support test—2010. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ▶		
b 33 1/3% support test—2009. If the organization did not check the box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ▶		
17a 10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2010. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b and line 14 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the "facts and circumstances" test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part IV how the organization meets the "facts and circumstances" test The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ▶		
b 10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2009. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a and line 15 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the "facts and circumstances" test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part IV how the organization meets the "facts and circumstances" test The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ▶		
18 Private Foundation If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a or 17b, check this box and see instructions ▶		

Part IIISupport Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)
(Complete only if you checked the box on line 9 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)

Section A. Public Support						
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) 	(a) 2006	(b) 2007	(c) 2008	(d) 2009	(e) 2010	(f) Total
1 Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees received (Do not include any "unusual grants.")						
2 Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise sold or services performed, or facilities furnished in any activity that is related to the organization's tax-exempt purpose						
3 Gross receipts from activities that are not an unrelated trade or business under section 513						
4 Tax revenues levied for the organization's benefit and either paid to or expended on its behalf						
5 The value of services or facilities furnished by a governmental unit to the organization without charge						
6 Total. Add lines 1 through 5						
7a Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 3 received from disqualified persons						
b Amounts included on lines 2 and 3 received from other than disqualified persons that exceed the greater of \$5,000 or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year						
c Add lines 7a and 7b						
8 Public Support (Subtract line 7c from line 6)						

Section B. Total Support						
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) 	(a) 2006	(b) 2007	(c) 2008	(d) 2009	(e) 2010	(f) Total
9 Amounts from line 6						
10a Gross income from interest, dividends, payments received on securities loans, rents, royalties and income from similar sources						
b Unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 taxes) from businesses acquired after June 30, 1975						
c Add lines 10a and 10b						
11 Net income from unrelated business activities not included in line 10b, whether or not the business is regularly carried on						
12 Other income. Do not include gain or loss from the sale of capital assets (Explain in Part IV.)						
13 Total support (Add lines 9, 10c, 11 and 12.)						
14 First Five Years If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) organization, check this box and stop here 						

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage		
15 Public Support Percentage for 2010 (line 8 column (f) divided by line 13 column (f))	15	
16 Public support percentage from 2009 Schedule A, Part III, line 15	16	

Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage		
17 Investment income percentage for 2010 (line 10c column (f) divided by line 13 column (f))	17	
18 Investment income percentage from 2009 Schedule A, Part III, line 17	18	
19a 33 1/3% support tests—2010. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3% and line 17 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here . The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization 		
b 33 1/3% support tests—2009. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3% and line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here . The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization 		
20 Private Foundation If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a or 19b, check this box and see instructions 		

Part IV

Supplemental Information. Supplemental Information. Complete this part to provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; and Part III, line 12. Also complete this part for any additional information. (See instructions).

Facts And Circumstances Test

SCHEDULE C
(Form 990 or 990-EZ)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Political Campaign and Lobbying Activities

For Organizations Exempt From Income Tax Under section 501(c) and section 527
▶ **Complete if the organization is described below.**
▶ **Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. ▶ See separate instructions.**

OMB No 1545-0047

2010

Open to Public Inspection

If the organization answered “Yes,” to Form 990, Part IV, Line 3, or Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 46 (Political Campaign Activities), then

- Section 501(c)(3) organizations Complete Parts I-A and B Do not complete Part I-C
- Section 501(c) (other than section 501(c)(3)) organizations Complete Parts I-A and C below Do not complete Part I-B
- Section 527 organizations Complete Part I-A only

If the organization answered “Yes,” to Form 990, Part IV, Line 4, or Form 990-EZ, Part VI, line 47 (Lobbying Activities), then

- Section 501(c)(3) organizations that have filed Form 5768 (election under section 501(h)) Complete Part II-A Do not complete Part II-B
- Section 501(c)(3) organizations that have NOT filed Form 5768 (election under section 501(h)) Complete Part II-B Do not complete Part II-A

If the organization answered “Yes,” to Form 990, Part IV, Line 5 (Proxy Tax) or Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 35a (Proxy Tax), then

- Section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) organizations Complete Part III

Name of the organization Bakersfield Memorial Hospital	Employer identification number 95-1802779
---	--

Part I-A Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c) or is a section 527 organization.

- 1

Provide a description of the organization’s direct and indirect political campaign activities in Part IV
- 2

Political expenditures ▶ \$ _____
- 3

Volunteer hours _____

Part I-B Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(3).

- 1

Enter the amount of any excise tax incurred by the organization under section 4955 ▶ \$ _____
- 2

Enter the amount of any excise tax incurred by organization managers under section 4955 ▶ \$ _____
- 3

If the organization incurred a section 4955 tax, did it file Form 4720 for this year? ☐ Yes ☐ No
- 4a

Was a correction made? ☐ Yes ☐ No
- b

If "Yes," describe in Part IV

Part I-C Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c) except section 501(c)(3).

- 1

Enter the amount directly expended by the filing organization for section 527 exempt function activities ▶ \$ _____
- 2

Enter the amount of the filing organization's funds contributed to other organizations for section 527 exempt funtion activities ▶ \$ _____
- 3

Total exempt function expenditures Add lines 1 and 2 Enter here and on Form 1120-POL, line 17b ▶ \$ _____
- 4

Did the filing organization file **Form 1120-POL** for this year? ☐ Yes ☐ No
- 5

Enter the names, addresses and employer identification number (EIN) of all section 527 political organizations to which the filing organization made payments For each organization listed, enter the amount paid from the filing organization’s funds Also enter the amount of political contributions received that were promptly and directly delivered to a separate political organization, such as a separate segregated fund or a political action committee (PAC) If additional space is needed, provide information in Part IV

(a) Name	(b) Address	(c) EIN	(d) Amount paid from filing organization's funds If none, enter -0-	(e) Amount of political contributions received and promptly and directly delivered to a separate political organization If none, enter -0-

Part II-A

Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(3) and filed Form 5768 (election under section 501(h)).

A

Check

☐

if the filing organization belongs to an affiliated group

B

Check

☐

if the filing organization checked box A and "limited control" provisions apply

Limits on Lobbying Expenditures (The term "expenditures" means amounts paid or incurred.)		(a) Filing Organization's Totals	(b) Affiliated Group Totals												
1a Total lobbying expenditures to influence public opinion (grass roots lobbying)															
b Total lobbying expenditures to influence a legislative body (direct lobbying)															
c Total lobbying expenditures (add lines 1a and 1b)															
d Other exempt purpose expenditures															
e Total exempt purpose expenditures (add lines 1c and 1d)															
f Lobbying nontaxable amount Enter the amount from the following table in both columns															
<table><tr><td>If the amount on line 1e, column (a) or (b) is:</td><td>The lobbying nontaxable amount is:</td></tr><tr><td>Not over \$500,000</td><td>20% of the amount on line 1e</td></tr><tr><td>Over \$500,000 but not over \$1,000,000</td><td>\$100,000 plus 15% of the excess over \$500,000</td></tr><tr><td>Over \$1,000,000 but not over \$1,500,000</td><td>\$175,000 plus 10% of the excess over \$1,000,000</td></tr><tr><td>Over \$1,500,000 but not over \$17,000,000</td><td>\$225,000 plus 5% of the excess over \$1,500,000</td></tr><tr><td>Over \$17,000,000</td><td>\$1,000,000</td></tr></table>		If the amount on line 1e, column (a) or (b) is:	The lobbying nontaxable amount is:	Not over \$500,000	20% of the amount on line 1e	Over \$500,000 but not over \$1,000,000	\$100,000 plus 15% of the excess over \$500,000	Over \$1,000,000 but not over \$1,500,000	\$175,000 plus 10% of the excess over \$1,000,000	Over \$1,500,000 but not over \$17,000,000	\$225,000 plus 5% of the excess over \$1,500,000	Over \$17,000,000	\$1,000,000		
If the amount on line 1e, column (a) or (b) is:	The lobbying nontaxable amount is:														
Not over \$500,000	20% of the amount on line 1e														
Over \$500,000 but not over \$1,000,000	\$100,000 plus 15% of the excess over \$500,000														
Over \$1,000,000 but not over \$1,500,000	\$175,000 plus 10% of the excess over \$1,000,000														
Over \$1,500,000 but not over \$17,000,000	\$225,000 plus 5% of the excess over \$1,500,000														
Over \$17,000,000	\$1,000,000														
g Grassroots nontaxable amount (enter 25% of line 1f)															
h Subtract line 1g from line 1a If zero or less, enter -0-															
i Subtract line 1f from line 1c If zero or less, enter -0-															
j If there is an amount other than zero on either line 1h or line 1i, did the organization file Form 4720 reporting section 4911 tax for this year?		☐ Yes	☐ No												

4-Year Averaging Period Under Section 501(h)
(Some organizations that made a section 501(h) election do not have to complete all of the five columns below. See the instructions for lines 2a through 2f on page 4.)

Lobbying Expenditures During 4-Year Averaging Period					
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)	(a) 2007	(b) 2008	(c) 2009	(d) 2010	(e) Total
2a Lobbying non-taxable amount					
b Lobbying ceiling amount (150% of line 2a, column(e))					
c Total lobbying expenditures					
d Grassroots non-taxable amount					
e Grassroots ceiling amount (150% of line 2d, column (e))					
f Grassroots lobbying expenditures					

Part II-B

Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(3) and has NOT filed Form 5768 (election under section 501(h)).

		(a)		(b)
		Yes	No	Amount
1	During the year, did the filing organization attempt to influence foreign, national, state or local legislation, including any attempt to influence public opinion on a legislative matter or referendum, through the use of			
	a Volunteers?		No	
	b Paid staff or management (include compensation in expenses reported on lines 1c through 1i)?		No	
	c Media advertisements?		No	
	d Mailings to members, legislators, or the public?		No	
	e Publications, or published or broadcast statements?		No	
	f Grants to other organizations for lobbying purposes?		No	
	g Direct contact with legislators, their staffs, government officials, or a legislative body?		No	
	h Rallies, demonstrations, seminars, conventions, speeches, lectures, or any similar means?		No	
	i Other activities? If "Yes," describe in Part IV	Yes		30,212
j Total lines 1c through 1i				30,212
2a	Did the activities in line 1 cause the organization to be not described in section 501(c)(3)?		No	
b	If "Yes," enter the amount of any tax incurred under section 4912			
c	If "Yes," enter the amount of any tax incurred by organization managers under section 4912			
d	If the filing organization incurred a section 4912 tax, did it file Form 4720 for this year?			

Part III-A

Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(4), section 501(c)(5), or section 501(c)(6).

			Yes	No
1	Were substantially all (90% or more) dues received nondeductible by members?	1		
2	Did the organization make only in-house lobbying expenditures of \$2,000 or less?	2		
3	Did the organization agree to carryover lobbying and political expenditures from the prior year?	3		

Part III-B

Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(4), section 501(c)(5), or section 501(c)(6) if BOTH Part III-A, lines 1 and 2 are answered "No" OR if Part III-A, line 3 is answered "Yes".

1	Dues, assessments and similar amounts from members	1	
2	Section 162(e) non-deductible lobbying and political expenditures (do not include amounts of political expenses for which the section 527(f) tax was paid).		
a	Current year	2a	
b	Carryover from last year	2b	
c	Total	2c	
3	Aggregate amount reported in section 6033(e)(1)(A) notices of nondeductible section 162(e) dues	3	
4	If notices were sent and the amount on line 2c exceeds the amount on line 3, what portion of the excess does the organization agree to carryover to the reasonable estimate of nondeductible lobbying and political expenditure next year?	4	
5	Taxable amount of lobbying and political expenditures (see instructions)	5	

Part IV

Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide the descriptions required for Part I-A, line 1, Part I-B, line 4, Part I-C, line 5, and Part II-B, line 1i. Also, complete this part for any additional information.

Identifier	Return Reference	Explanation
PART II-B, LINE 1F		Lobbying expenditures paid by the Parent organization for annual membership dues where expenses are allocated to the hospital American Hospital Association \$ 2,699 Catholic Health Association \$ 1,746 Hospital Association of So Cal \$25,767 - ----- TOTAL \$30,212 =====

SCHEDULE D
(Form 990)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Supplemental Financial Statements

► Complete if the organization answered "Yes," to Form 990,
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, or 12.
► Attach to Form 990. ► See separate instructions.

OMB No 1545-0047

2010

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization
Bakersfield Memorial Hospital

Employer identification number
95-1802779

Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 6.

	(a) Donor advised funds	(b) Funds and other accounts
1	Total number at end of year	
2	Aggregate contributions to (during year)	
3	Aggregate grants from (during year)	
4	Aggregate value at end of year	
5	Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds are the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control? ☐ Yes ☐ No	
6	Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds may be used only for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring impermissible private benefit? ☐ Yes ☐ No	

Part II Conservation Easements. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 7.

1

Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply)

☐ Preservation of land for public use (e g , recreation or pleasure)

☐ Preservation of an historically importantly land area

☐ Protection of natural habitat

☐ Preservation of a certified historic structure

☐ Preservation of open space

2

Complete lines 2a–2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the last day of the tax year

	Held at the End of the Year
a	Total number of conservation easements
b	Total acreage restricted by conservation easements
c	Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a)
d	Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after 8/17/06

3

Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the taxable year ►_____

4

Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located ►_____

5

Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds?

☐ Yes ☐ No

6

Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting and enforcing conservation easements during the year ►_____

7

Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, and enforcing conservation easements during the year ►\$ _____

8

Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i) and 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)?

☐ Yes ☐ No

9

In Part XIV, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement, and balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the organization's accounting for conservation easements

Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 8.

1a

If the organization elected, as permitted under SFAS 116, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education or research in furtherance of public service, provide, in Part XIV, the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items

b

If the organization elected, as permitted under SFAS 116, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide the following amounts relating to these items

(i) Revenues included in Form 990, Part VIII, line 1

► \$ _____

(ii) Assets included in Form 990, Part X

► \$ _____

2

If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the following amounts required to be reported under SFAS 116 relating to these items

a

Revenues included in Form 990, Part VIII, line 1

► \$ _____

b

Assets included in Form 990, Part X

► \$ _____

For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Intructions for Form 990

Cat No 52283D

Schedule D (Form 990) 2010

Part III

Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)

3

Using the organization's accession and other records, check any of the following that are a significant use of its collection items (check all that apply)

a

☐ Public exhibition

b

☐ Scholarly research

c

☐ Preservation for future generations

d

☐ Loan or exchange programs

e

☐ Other

4

Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in Part XIV

5

During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures or other similar assets to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection?

☐ Yes

☐ No

Part IV

Escrow and Custodial Arrangements. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.

1a

Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included on Form 990, Part X?

☐ Yes

☐ No

b

If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIV and complete the following table

	Amount
1c	
1d	
1e	
1f	

c

Beginning balance

d

Additions during the year

e

Distributions during the year

f

Ending balance

2a

Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21?

☐ Yes

☐ No

b

If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIV

Part V

Endowment Funds. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 10.

	(a)Current Year	(b)Prior Year	(c)Two Years Back	(d)Three Years Back	(e)Four Years Back
1a	Beginning of year balance	70,000			
b	Contributions	70,000			
c	Investment earnings or losses	207			
d	Grants or scholarships				
e	Other expenditures for facilities and programs				
f	Administrative expenses				
g	End of year balance	70,207	70,000		

2

Provide the estimated percentage of the year end balance held as

a

Board designated or quasi-endowment ▶ 0 %

b

Permanent endowment ▶ 100 000 %

c

Term endowment ▶ 0 %

3a

Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the organization by

(i)

unrelated organizations

3a(i)

Yes

No

(ii)

related organizations

3a(ii)

Yes

b

If "Yes" to 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?

3b

Yes

4

Describe in Part XIV the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds

Part VI

Investments—Land, Buildings, and Equipment. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.

Description of investment	(a) Cost or other basis (investment)	(b)Cost or other basis (other)	(c) Accumulated depreciation	(d) Book value
1a Land		4,943,176		4,943,176
b Buildings		179,069,945	85,509,242	93,560,703
c Leasehold improvements				
d Equipment		90,893,138	74,521,434	16,371,704
e Other		7,071,405	2,481,530	4,589,875
Total. Add lines 1a-1e (Column (d) should equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10(c).) ▶				119,465,458

Part XI

Reconciliation of Change in Net Assets from Form 990 to Financial Statements

1	Total revenue (Form 990, Part VIII, column (A), line 12)	1	
2	Total expenses (Form 990, Part IX, column (A), line 25)	2	
3	Excess or (deficit) for the year Subtract line 2 from line 1	3	
4	Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments	4	
5	Donated services and use of facilities	5	
6	Investment expenses	6	
7	Prior period adjustments	7	
8	Other (Describe in Part XIV)	8	
9	Total adjustments (net) Add lines 4 - 8	9	
10	Excess or (deficit) for the year per financial statements Combine lines 3 and 9	10	

Part XII

Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return

1	Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements	1	
2	Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12		
a	Net unrealized gains on investments	2a	
b	Donated services and use of facilities	2b	
c	Recoveries of prior year grants	2c	
d	Other (Describe in Part XIV)	2d	
e	Add lines 2a through 2d	2e	
3	Subtract line 2e from line 1	3	
4	Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1		
a	Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b	4a	
b	Other (Describe in Part XIV)	4b	
c	Add lines 4a and 4b	4c	
5	Total Revenue Add lines 3 and 4c. (This should equal Form 990, Part I, line 12)	5	

Part XIII

Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return

1	Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements	1	
2	Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25		
a	Donated services and use of facilities	2a	
b	Prior year adjustments	2b	
c	Other losses	2c	
d	Other (Describe in Part XIV)	2d	
e	Add lines 2a through 2d	2e	
3	Subtract line 2e from line 1	3	
4	Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:		
a	Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b	4a	
b	Other (Describe in Part XIV)	4b	
c	Add lines 4a and 4b	4c	
5	Total expenses Add lines 3 and 4c. (This should equal Form 990, Part I, line 18)	5	

Part XIV

Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9, Part III, lines 1a and 4, Part IV, lines 1b and 2b, Part V, line 4, Part X, Part XI, line 8, Part XII, lines 2d and 4b, and Part XIII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.

Identifier	Return Reference	Explanation
Sch D, PART V, LINE 4		Bakersfield Memorial Foundation, a related organization, holds a permanent endowment fund. The earnings on this endowment is used to fund nursing scholarships granted by the Foundation each year.

SCHEDULE H
(Form 990)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Hospitals

▶ **Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, question 20.**
▶ **Attach to Form 990. ▶ See separate instructions.**

OMB No 1545-0047

2010

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization
Bakersfield Memorial Hospital

Employer identification number
95-1802779

Part I

Financial Assistance and Certain Other Community Benefits at Cost

		Yes	No
1a	Did the organization have a financial assistance policy during the tax year? If "No," skip to question 6a	Yes	
b	If "Yes," is it a written policy?	Yes	
2	If the organization has multiple hospitals, indicate which of the following best describes application of the financial assistance policy to its various hospital facilities during the tax year ☒ Applied uniformly to all hospitals ☐ Applied uniformly to most hospitals ☐ Generally tailored to individual hospitals		
3	Answer the following based on the the financial assistance eligibility criteria that applied to the largest number of the organization's patients during the tax year a Does the organization use Federal Poverty Guidelines (FPG) to determine eligibility for providing <i>free</i> care to low income individuals? If "Yes," indicate which of the following is the FPG family income limit for eligibility for free care ☐ 100% ☐ 150% ☒ 200% ☐ Other _____ % b Does the organization use FPG to determine eligibility for providing <i>discounted</i> care to low income individuals? If "Yes," indicate which of the following is the family income limit for eligibility for discounted care ☐ 200% ☐ 250% ☐ 300% ☐ 350% ☐ 400% ☒ Other 500. % c If the organization does not use FPG to determine eligibility, describe in Part VI the income based criteria for determining eligibility for free or discounted care Include in the description whether the organization uses an asset test or other threshold, regardless of income, to determine eligibility for free or discounted care 4 Did the organization's financial assistance policy that applied to the largest number of its patients during the tax year provide for free or discounted care to the "medically indigent"?	Yes	
5a	Did the organization budget amounts for free or discounted care provided under its financial assistance policy during the tax year?	Yes	
b	If "Yes," did the organization's financial assistance expenses exceed the budgeted amount?		No
c	If "Yes" to line 5b, as a result of budget considerations, was the organization unable to provide free or discounted care to a patient who was eligible for free or discounted care?		
6a	Does the organization prepare a community benefit report during the tax year?	Yes	
6b	If "Yes," did the organization make it available to the public?	Yes	
	Complete the following table using the worksheets provided in the Schedule H instructions Do not submit these worksheets with the Schedule H		

7

Financial Assistance and Certain Other Community Benefits at Cost

Financial Assistance and Means-Tested Government Programs	(a) Number of activities or programs (optional)	(b) Persons served (optional)	(c) Total community benefit expense	(d) Direct offsetting revenue	(e) Net community benefit expense	(f) Percent of total expense
a Financial Assistance at cost (from Worksheets 1 and 2)		3,997	3,504,964	0	3,504,964	1 300 %
b Unreimbursed Medicaid (from Worksheet 3, column a)		45,758	85,297,180	80,128,169	5,169,011	1 910 %
c Unreimbursed costs—other means-tested government programs (from Worksheet 3, column b)						
d Total Financial Assistance and Means-Tested Government Programs		49,755	88,802,144	80,128,169	8,673,975	3 210 %
Other Benefits						
e Community health improvement services and community benefit operations (from Worksheet 4)		30,906	737,395	21,214	716,181	0 270 %
f Health professions education (from Worksheet 5)		9	5,313	0	5,313	0 %
g Subsidized health services (from Worksheet 6)		40,071	1,844,300	0	1,844,300	0 680 %
h Research (from Worksheet 7)						
i Cash and in-kind contributions to community groups (from Worksheet 8)		28,765	2,227,376	41,472	2,185,904	0 810 %
j Total Other Benefits		99,751	4,814,384	62,686	4,751,698	1 760 %
k Total. Add lines 7d and 7j		149,506	93,616,528	80,190,855	13,425,673	4 970 %

Part II

Community Building Activities during the tax year, and describe in Part VI how its community building activities during the tax year, and describe in Part VI how its community building activities promoted the health of the communities it serves.

	(a) Number of activities or programs (optional)	(b) Persons served (optional)	(c) Total community building expense	(d) Direct offsetting revenue	(e) Net community building expense	(f) Percent of total expense
1	Physical improvements and housing					
2	Economic development					
3	Community support	5	910	31,841	0	31,8410 010 %
4	Environmental improvements					
5	Leadership development and training for community members	3	141	1,497	0	1,497
6	Coalition building	4	4,096	60,994	0	60,9940 020 %
7	Community health improvement advocacy					
8	Workforce development					
9	Other					
10	Total	12	5,147	94,332	0	94,3320 030 %

Part III

Bad Debt, Medicare, & Collection Practices

Section A. Bad Debt Expense

		Yes	No
1	Did the organization report bad debt expense in accordance with Healthcare Financial Management Association Statement No. 15?	1	Yes
2	Enter the amount of the organization's bad debt expense (at cost)	2	2,718,592
3	Enter the estimated amount of the organization's bad debt expense (at cost) attributable to patients eligible under the organization's financial assistance policy	3	0
4	Provide in Part VI the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes bad debt expense. In addition, describe the costing methodology used in determining the amounts reported on lines 2 and 3, and rationale for including a portion of bad debt amounts as community benefit.		

Section B. Medicare

5	Enter total revenue received from Medicare (including DSH and IME)	5	57,055,921
6	Enter Medicare allowable costs of care relating to payments on line 5	6	61,245,417
7	Subtract line 6 from line 5. This is the surplus or (shortfall)	7	-4,189,496
8	Describe in Part VI the extent to which any shortfall reported in line 7 should be treated as community benefit. Also describe in Part VI the costing methodology or source used to determine the amount reported on line 6. Check the box that describes the method used: ☐ Cost accounting system ☒ Cost to charge ratio ☐ Other		

Section C. Collection Practices

9a	Does the organization have a written debt collection policy?	9a	Yes
9b	If "Yes," does the organization's collection policy contain provisions on the collection practices to be followed for patients who are known to qualify for charity care or financial assistance? Describe in Part VI	9b	Yes

Part IV

Management Companies and Joint Ventures

(a) Name of entity	(b) Description of primary activity of entity	(c) Organization's profit % or stock ownership %	(d) Officers, directors, trustees, or key employees' profit % or stock ownership%	(e) Physicians' profit % or stock ownership %
1	MILLENNIUM SURGERY	AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTER	60 000 %	0 %40 000 %
2				
3				
4				
5				
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				

Section A. Hospital Facilities

How many hospital facilities did the organization operate during the tax year? 1

1	Bakersfield Memorial Hospital 420 34th St Bakersfield, CA 93301
---	---

Other (Describe)

ER-other
ER-24 hours
Research facility
Critical access hospital
Teaching hospital
Children's hospital
General medical & surg
Licensed hospital

Section C. Other Facilities That Are Not Licensed, Registered, or Similarly Recognized as a Hospital Facility

(list in order of size, measured by total revenue per facility, from largest to smallest)

How many non-hospital facilities did the organization operate during the tax year? _____

Name and address	Type of Facility (Describe)
1	
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	

Part VI

Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide the following information

- 1
- Required descriptions.** Provide the description required for Part I, lines 3c, 6a, and 7, Part II, Part III, lines 4, 8, and 9b, and Part V, Section B, lines 1j, 3, 4, 5c, 6i, 7, 11h, 13g, 15e, 16e, 17e, 18d, 19d, 20, and 21
- 2
- Needs assessment.** Describe how the organization assesses the health care needs of the communities it serves, in addition to any needs assessments reported in Part V, Section B
- 3
- Patient education of eligibility for assistance.** Describe how the organization informs and educates patients and persons who may be billed for patient care about their eligibility for assistance under federal, state, or local government programs or under the organization's financial assistance policy
- 4
- Community information.** Describe the community the organization serves, taking into account the geographic area and demographic constituents it serves
- 5
- Promotion of community health.** Provide any other information important to describing how the organization's hospital facilities or other health care facilities further its exempt purpose by promoting the health of the community (e g, open medical staff, community board, use of surplus funds, etc)
- 6
- Affiliated health care system.** If the organization is part of an affiliated health care system, describe the respective roles of the organization and its affiliates in promoting the health of the communities served
- 7
- State filing of community benefit report.** If applicable, identify all states with which the organization, or a related organization, files a community benefit report

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
Schedule H, Part I, Line 7, column (f)		The amount of bad debt expense included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, column (A) is \$13,094,498 and has been subtracted for purposes of calculating the percentages in column (f)

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
Schedule H, Part I, Line 7		For purposes of calculating the amounts provided in the table, BMH uses a cost accounting system that combines relative value units (RVU) and cost to charge ratios (CCR) to allocate costs to the patient level. The cost accounting system algorithm allocates total operating expenses to the procedure charge code level based upon an RVU for procedures that have been studied and assigned an RVU, or based upon a CCR for unstudied procedures that do not have an RVU assigned. When a CCR is used, the system calculates that CCR on a departmental specific basis at the hospital where the services were provided. The calculation is similar to the Worksheet 2 of Schedule H, Ratio of Patient Care Cost to Charges, except it is calculated on a departmental specific basis, not in the aggregate. The allocated procedure charge code level costs are then rolled up to the patient level based upon the billed procedure charge codes associated with those services provided to each specific patient. This is done for all patient segments including inpatient, outpatient, emergency department, private insurance, Medicaid, Medicare, uninsured and self pay. The cost accounting system is utilized to determine the unreimbursed cost of Medicaid and other means-tested government programs. The cost of charity care is calculated by applying the CCR derived from the cost accounting system on a per facility basis, to the charges incurred on patients that qualify for charity care at the respective facility. The actual cost is reported for other community benefit activities such as community health improvement services, community benefit operations, health professions education, subsidized health services, research and cash and in-kind donations.

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
Schedule H, Part II - Community Building Activities		The mission of Bakersfield Memorial Hospital as the largest health care provider in Kern County is that we occupy a leadership role in building a healthier community. It is a responsibility that we eagerly embrace as a defining characteristic of our organization. The Community Benefit Report and Plan contains examples of the programs and initiatives we have undertaken that make a positive, measurable impact on the community we serve (i.e., dollars spent on indigent medical care, children fed and clothed, victims served, and families taught to manage chronic disease). In fiscal year 2011 the following Community Building Programs were offered: Program: Committee That Responds to Community Need Description: Bakersfield Memorial Hospital employees donating their time and expertise to boards and committees that serve the community. Program: Homemaker Care Program - Training Description: The Homemaker Care Program provides a two-week comprehensive employment readiness skills training focusing in individuals transitioning from unemployment into the workforce. In collaboration with over 20 community agencies, the Homemaker Care Program will offer skills training in the field of In-Home Supportive Services. Program: Support a Community Endeavor Description: Bakersfield Memorial Hospital employees volunteering their time to support community endeavors that promote health and well-being. Program: Boy Scouts Description: The Boy Scout pack at the Learning Center is part of the scouting outreach to underserved boys in the community. The program helps these young individuals become good citizens, staying in school, achieving high academics, and being youth peer leaders in the community to discourage gang activity. The program teaches boys about providing community service and participating in community events that promote health and well-being. Program: Employment Counseling Description: Designed to enhance the skills of residents in Southeast Bakersfield who are entering the job market by providing resume preparation, interview techniques, assistance with application preparation and additional support with job search services. Program: Girl Scouts Description: The Girl Scout troop at the Learning Center is part of the scouting outreach to underserved girls in the community. The program helps these young individuals become good citizens, staying in school, achieving high academics, and being youth peer leaders in the community to discourage gang activity. The program teaches girls about providing community service and participating in community events that promote health and well-being. Program: Holiday Baskets Description: Holiday baskets are provided by St. Philips Parish to provide food to families in need during the holiday season. The Learning and Outreach Centers submit eligible families to the church contact and distribute the baskets to eligible families. Program: Homework Club Description: The Homework Club provides an academically structured after school program for underserved students attending first through seventh grades. The Program focuses on providing a safe environment for pre-teens to work on homework and other academic skills. Program: Pack-a-Sack Lunch Description: The Pack-a-Sack Program is a community-supported effort that provides a nutritious snack to after-school programs in underserved areas of Kern County. Twice a month during the school year, students at Tevis Jr High School prepare snacks under the supervision of parents and teachers. These brown bag lunches are then delivered to the Learning Center for distribution to a variety of after school programs. Program: School Supportive Services Description: The School Supportive Services Program provides support to Elementary, Junior High and High Schools throughout Kern County by sponsoring events, providing clothing and shoes and offering educational in-service presentations to students and their families. Program: Translation Services Description: The Translation Services Program provides translation of correspondence, business documents, and general written materials for individuals in the underserved population who need assistance in understanding the written word.

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
Schedule H, Part III, Line 4		The amount of the organization's bad debt at cost is determined by applying the CCR (see above) to patient charges that are deemed to be uncollectible. This amount represents the cost of services provided to patients who are unable or refuse to pay their bills and do not qualify for free or discounted care, government sponsored programs or other financial assistance, and are otherwise uninsured. Any portion of a patient bill remaining after applying financial, uninsured or other discounts or payments received on the account that are ultimately determined to be uncollectible are written off to bad debt. As noted in Part I, Line 3, BMH provides free or discounted care to uninsured or under-insured individuals at or below 500% of the Federal Poverty Level. BMH also provides patients options for prompt pay discounts, discounts for the medically indigent, and interest-free extended payment plans for patients who have demonstrated good faith and are cooperating in resolving their hospital bills. All accounts for eligible uninsured patients receive an automatic uninsured discount of 25%. The expected patient payment amount on the patient's bill reflects this discount. BMH makes every effort in determining if a patient qualifies for financial assistance upon admission. BMH follows CHW's financial assistance policy. BMH's financial assistance policy is communicated to patients upon admission and is available in the languages primarily spoken in the community. It is also posted in various common areas of the hospital and is provided upon billing if eligibility is not previously determined. Eligibility is reevaluated as needed and amounts are classified as charity as soon as eligibility is known. BMH also utilizes a Payment Assistance Rank Ordering (PARO) scoring system to assist in determining if a patient may qualify for charity care even though they have not applied for it. PARO is a methodology that applies consistent screening and application standards to all patients utilizing historical data to develop a predictive model for healthcare financial assistance. In its development, special attention was paid to those socio-economic factors that might adversely affect those patients deserving the most attention. Other criteria are also utilized to ensure that no services that have qualified as charity are reported as bad debt. As such, BMH does not believe that any amounts included in Part III, Line 2, are attributable to patients eligible under the organization's charity care policy. The following is an excerpt from CHW and its subordinate corporations' consolidated annual audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2011, related to accounts receivable and allowances for charity and doubtful accounts: Patient accounts receivable and net patient service revenue are reported at the net realizable amount from patients, third-party payors, and others for services rendered. BMH manages its collection risk by regularly reviewing its accounts and contracts and by providing appropriate allowances. Reserves for charity and uncollectible amounts have been established and are netted against patient accounts receivable in the consolidated balance sheet.

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
Schedule H, Part III, Line 8		BMH prepares Medicare cost reports in a manner that comports with Provider Reimbursement Manual (PRM) 15-1, 2150ff and PRM 15-2, 1000ff. As such, the following language per the PRM 15-1 describes the computation of costs per the Medicare Cost Report: Total allowable costs of a provider are apportioned between program beneficiaries and other patients so that the share borne by the program is based upon actual services received by program beneficiaries. The ratio of covered beneficiary charges to total patient charges for the services of each ancillary department is applied to the cost of the department. Added to this amount is the cost of routine services for program beneficiaries, determined on the basis of a separate average cost per diem for all patients for general routine patient care areas. Another factor to be considered is a separate average cost per diem for intensive care unit, coronary care unit, and other special care inpatient hospital units. BMH believes that the entire Medicare shortfall of \$429.3 million, as reported in Part III, Line 6, constitutes community benefit. The IRS Community Benefit Standard includes the provision of care to the elderly and Medicare patients. Medicare shortfalls must be absorbed by BMH and other hospitals in order to continue treating the elderly in our communities. The hospitals provide care regardless of this shortfall and thereby relieve the federal government of the burden of paying the full cost for Medicare beneficiaries. This shortfall includes \$TBD million reported on Part III, Section B, Line 7, primarily for fee-for-service Medicare patients, as well as the unreimbursed portion of Medicare Managed Care and Medicare Capitated programs for BMH.

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
Schedule H, Part III, Line 9b		BMH ensures that patient accounts are processed fairly and consistently. BMH follows CHW's Patient Payment Assistance Policy. BMH's collection policy contains provisions that prohibit the collection of amounts due from patients who the organization knows qualify for charity care. Accounts with incorrect or incomplete demographic information are assigned to a collection agency if BMH or the billing company retained by CHW is unable to obtain an updated address through skip tracing or other means. For patients who have an application pending for either government-sponsored financial assistance or for assistance under BMH's Patient Payment Assistance Policy, or where the patient is attempting in good faith to settle an outstanding bill with the facility via payment plans, BMH will not knowingly send that patient's bill to an outside collection agency. Legal action will not be pursued to collect debts from patients who have qualified for charity or are cooperating in good faith to resolve their debt. BMH does not impose wage garnishments or liens on primary residences. On self-pay accounts that do not meet the criteria noted above, the initial determination of assignment to a collection agency will vary depending on the nature of the account with the final decision being at the discretion of each hospital patient financial assistance department. Upon assignment of such a patient account to a collection agency, CHW requires the agency to comply with the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act.

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
Part VI, Line 2 - Needs Assessment		Kern County has been designated the service area for Bakersfield Memorial Hospital. The hospital primarily utilizes the following methods to assess community needs and the effectiveness of our response to these challenges: The Kern County Community Needs Assessment, Community Needs Index (CNI), community leaders, residents, and direct input from staff of our Department of Special Needs and Community Outreach. The annual Kern County Network for Children Report Card is also used to corroborate the focus of our services. Selection of priority needs involves collaboration with a variety of internal and external stakeholders. As an adjunct to the hospital's Strategic Planning Process, community benefit planning derives input and guidance from administrative leadership and the Boards of Directors. The regional Community Benefit Committee is directly involved in selection of priorities and development of specific program goals and objectives. It is also their responsibility to ensure quality services are provided with each program and those we serve are satisfied with our services.

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
Part VI, Line 3 - Patient education of eligibility for assistance		Communication of the Financial Assistance Program to Patients and the Public Information about patient financial assistance available from BMH, including a contact number, is disseminated by BMH by various means, including the publication of notices in patient bills and by posting notices in the Emergency and Admitting Departments, and at other public places as BMH may elect Such information was provided in the primary languages spoken by the populations served by the BMH facility The information was posted in the Patient Access (Admitting) departments in the hospital as well as in the Patient Business Office If the opportunity was not available for patient access to discuss the policy with the patient, a Comspec representative (a contractor for the business office), discussed the various options during the patient's hospital stay The information regarding payment assistance and the availability of government aid was also given in a brochure to each patient during the registration process Any member of the BMH facility staff or medical staff may make referral of patients for financial assistance The patient or a family member, a close friend or associate of the patient may also make a request for financial assistance

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
Part VI, Line 4 - Community Information		Bakersfield Memorial Hospital serves all of Kern County, including Bakersfield (the county seat) and outlying rural communities such as Taft, Arvin, and Lake Isabella. The county stretches more than 8,100 square miles, geographically making it the third largest county in the state. The landscape is diverse, ranging from high desert to mountains to vast expanses of rich agricultural flatlands. Kern County consistently ranks among the top five most productive agricultural counties in the United States and is one of the nation's leading petroleum-producing counties. Agriculture is the third largest industry in the county and accounts for 16.1 percent of total employment. According to the California Department of Finance, Kern County's estimated population for 2011 is 846,883, and it is the 11th largest county based on population. Bakersfield's population of 351,443 makes it the 9th largest city in California and places it among the top 100 largest metropolitan areas in the nation. The median household income for Kern County is \$46,216. Based on Census 2010 population estimates (California Department of Finance), Kern County's population is ethnically and culturally diverse with 38.6 percent white (non-Hispanic/Latino), 49.2 percent Hispanic/Latino, 5.4 percent African American, 4.0 percent Asian/Pacific Islander, 0.7 percent American Indian/Alaskan, and 1.9 percent multirace. The demographics are dramatically shifting in Kern County as seen in the population of children of the county with nearly 63.8 percent of the 0 to 4 year old population now being Hispanic (California Department of Finance). Based on the 2010 Census, Children Living Below Poverty Level is 30.4%, Families Living Below Poverty Level is 17.2%, and People Living Below Poverty Level is 21.2%. Only People 65+ Living Below Poverty Level is low at 8.5%. A high poverty rate indicates that local employment opportunities are not sufficient to provide for the community. The indicators for Kern County, based on 2010 data, show that Adults with Private Health Insurance and People with Public Health Insurance are 50.1% and 35.6%, respectively, and Children with Health Insurance is at 91%. African American and Latinos who have health insurance are lowest at 47.9% and 36.3% (2010 Kern County Community Health Needs Assessment). The Health Resources and Services Administration Shortage Designation Branch develops shortage designation criteria and uses them to decide whether or not a geographic area, population group or facility is a Health Professional Shortage Area or a Medically Underserved Area or Population. Kern County Medically Underserved Areas include East Bakersfield, Lakeview, and La Loma. Kern County Medically Underserved Populations include Delano, McFarland, and Ridgecrest. Currently, Kern County has nine hospitals serving the community. These hospitals include Bakersfield Heart Hospital, Bakersfield Memorial Hospital, Good Samaritan Hospital, Kern Medical Center, Mercy Hospital, Mercy Southwest Hospital, Ridgecrest Regional Hospital, San Joaquin Community Hospital, and Tehachapi Hospital.

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
Part VI, Line 5 - Promotion of community health		The mission of Bakersfield Memorial Hospital as the largest health care provider in Kern County is that we occupy a leadership role in building a healthier community. It is a responsibility that we eagerly embrace as a defining characteristic of our organization. Bakersfield Memorial Hospital is guided by a community board. The board is responsible for ensuring that community health is one of the major goals in the strategic planning process. The Board of Directors is a diverse group that includes community members, physicians, faith-based representatives, and business health executives who provide a broad spectrum of perspectives on plans presented for their approval. All of Bakersfield Memorial Hospital's board members reside in Kern County. The majority of the board are neither employees nor independent contractors of the organization, nor family members. Bakersfield Memorial Hospital extends medical staff privileges to all qualified physicians in Kern County in all of its departments with the exception of closed service and contracts for doctor groups (e.g. Pathology). BMH reinvests all its operating and investment income in hospital improvements, technology enhancements, community health programs, and employee benefits. This active reinvestment makes it possible for us to deliver on our mission, including ensuring that everyone has access to health care. Caring for the community beyond the hospital walls led to the founding in 1991 of the Department of Special Needs and Community Outreach. In response to identified unmet health-related needs in the community, today the department operates more than 58 programs in Bakersfield, Arvin, Shafter, McFarland, Delano, Lake Isabella, Ridgecrest, Taft, Tehachapi, and other outlying communities in Kern County where there is limited access to health care and related services. Bakersfield Memorial Hospital makes many additional contributions to improve the health status of our community. These non-quantifiable benefits take many forms including nurturing grassroots community-based initiatives, lending the expertise of our employees to community collaboratives and boards, opening our facilities for meetings, and actively advocating for the poor and underserved. We are an enthusiastic participant in a number of collaborative efforts that bring together diverse organizations from the public, private, and nonprofit sectors. By participating in efforts such as Kern County's Assessment Process and community Health Fairs, we join other community leaders and partners in problem solving and health planning.

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
Part VI, Line 6 - A ffiliated health care system		BMH is affiliated with CHW Affiliates of CHW also promote the health of additional communities in Bakersfield, San Bernardino, San Francisco, San Andreas, and Grass Valley/Nevada City, California These affiliates follow practices similar to those noted above in determining the unmet healthcare needs of their communities Total unsponsored community benefit expense for CHW and its subordinate corporations for the year ended June 30, 2011, is as follows Persons Net Comm % of Served Benefit Exp excl Bad Debt Benefits for the Poor Traditional Charity Care 97,422 152,563,579 1 6% Unpaid Costs of Medicaid/Medi-Cal 1,035,601 444,972,896 4 7% Other Means-tested Programs 253,140 63,978,237 0 7% Community Services Community Health Services 552,089 49,285,673 0 5% Health Professions Education 21,637 10,998,382 0 1% Subsidized Health Services 219,756 37,388,406 0 4% Donations 233,077 37,415,522 0 4% Community Building Activities 15,081 1,642,251 0 0% Community Benefit Operations 19,210 6,983,659 0 1% Total Community Services for the poor 1,060,850 143,713,893 1 5% Total Benefits for the Poor 2,447,013 805,228,605 8 5% Benefits for the Broader Community Community Services Community Health Services 2,004,902 23,003,029 0 2% Health Professions Education 52,255 65,128,468 0 7% Subsidized Health Services 124,290 11,026,699 0 1% Research 5,057 24,166,007 0 3% Donations 202,417 7,914,381 0 1% Community Building Activities 63,555 8,148,278 0 1% Community Benefit Operations 937 2,883,276 0 0% Total Benefits for the Broader Community 2,453,413 142,270,138 1 5% Total Community Benefits 3,562,475 571,626,794 10 0% Unpaid Costs of Medicare 1,109,062 429,356,656 4 5% Total Community Benefits including Cost of Medicare 6,009,488 1,376,855,399 14 5%

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
Schedule H, part I, line 7b, column (F)		In January 2010, the State of California enacted legislation that provided for supplemental Medi-Cal payments to certain hospitals funded by a quality assurance fee paid by participating hospitals and matching federal funds ("the 2010 Hospital Fee Program") The legislation covered the period of April 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010 The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services approved the 2010 Hospital Fee Program in its entirety in December 2010, and therefore all activity of the program was recognized during the year ended June 30, 2011 Quality assurance fees recognized during the year of \$15.6 million are included in total community benefit expense related to unreimbursed Medicaid (Part I, line 7b, column b), and fee-for-service supplemental payments of \$29.6 million recognized during the year are reflected under the Medicaid program as direct offsetting revenue (Part I, line 7b, column d) This net reduction in the cost of the Medicaid program is driving a large decrease in the overall cost of community benefit expense as a percent of total expenses when compared to prior year which was 7.28% The California Hospital Association created a private program, the California Health Foundation and Trust ("CHFT"), established for several purposes, including aggregating and distributing financial resources to support charitable activities at various hospitals and health systems in California Upon approval of the legislation noted above in December 2010, BMH recorded a pledge to a grant fund established by CHFT in the amount \$1.4 million The grant is reported under other benefits (Part I, line 7i, column c), as cash and in-kind contributions to community groups

Identifier	ReturnReference	Explanation
STATE FILING OF COMMUNITY BENEFIT REPORT	990 SCHEDULE H, PART VI	CA,

Schedule I
(Form 990)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Grants and Other Assistance to Organizations,
Governments and Individuals in the United States

Complete if the organization answered "Yes," to Form 990, Part IV, line 21 or 22.
▶ Attach to Form 990

OMB No 1545-0047

2010

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization
Bakersfield Memorial Hospital

Employer identification number
95-1802779

Part I

General Information on Grants and Assistance

- 1

Does the organization maintain records to substantiate the amount of the grants or assistance, the grantees' eligibility for the grants or assistance, and the selection criteria used to award the grants or assistance?

☒ Yes ☐ No
- 2

Describe in Part IV the organization's procedures for monitoring the use of grant funds in the United States

Part II

Grants and Other Assistance to Governments and Organizations in the United States. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 21 for any recipient that received more than \$5,000. Check this box if no one recipient received more than \$5,000. Part II can be duplicated if additional space is needed. ☐

1 (a) Name and address of organization or government	(b) EIN	(c) IRC Code section if applicable	(d) Amount of cash grant	(e) Amount of non-cash assistance	(f) Method of valuation (book, FMV , appraisal, other)	(g) Description of non-cash assistance	(h) Purpose of grant or assistance
(1) California Health Foundation and Trust1215 K Street Ste 800 Sacramento, CA 95814	94-1498697	501(c)(3)	1,434,011	0	N/A	N/A	Provide Healthcare research &education
(2) American Heart Association404 Truxtun Ave Bakersfield, CA 93301	13-5613797	501(c)(3)	45,833	0	N/A	N/A	Social Health
(3) American Red Cross 5035 Gilmore Ave Bakersfield, CA 93308	53-0196605	501(c)(3)	7,500	0	N/A	N/A	Social Health
(4) Children's Hospital Los Angeles Medical Group4650 Sunset Blvd 29 Los Angeles, CA 90027	95-1690977	501(c)(3)	7,400	0	N/A	N/A	Quality of Life
(5) Cystic Fibrosis Foundation4929 Wilshire Blvd Ste 702 LA, CA 90010	13-1930701	501(c)(3)	7,000	0	N/A	N/A	Quality of Life
(6) Junior Achievement of Bakersfield2000 K Street Bakersfield, CA 93301	95-1799192	501(c)(3)	6,000	0	N/A	N/A	Quality of Life
(7) Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation1522 18th Street Ste 206 Bakersfield, CA 93301	23-1907729	501(c)(3)	11,400	0	N/A	N/A	Social Health
(8) March of Dimes4201 W Shaw Ave Ste 105 Fresno, CA 93722	13-1846366	501(c)(3)	6,250	0	N/A	N/A	Social Health
(9) Terrio Therapy Fitness PO Box 13310 Bakersfield, CA 933893310	91-2073074	N/A	6,000	0	N/A	N/A	Quality of Life

2

Enter total number of section 501(c)(3) and government organizations

8

3

Enter total number of other organizations

1

Part III

Grants and Other Assistance to Individuals in the United States. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 22.
Use Schedule I-1 (Form 990) if additional space is needed.

(a)Type of grant or assistance	(b)Number of recipients	(c)Amount of cash grant	(d)Amount of non-cash assistance	(e)Method of valuation (book, FMV, appraisal, other)	(f)Description of non-cash assistance

Part IV

Supplemental Information. Complete this part to provide the information required in Part I, line 2, and any other additional information.

Identifier	Return Reference	Explanation
PART I - GENERAL INFORMATION ON GRANTS & ASSISTANCE		PART I, LINE 2 Donations are provided to the community to further the mission of the hospital and support various community programs Bakersfield Memorial Hospital provides donations to support community programs through its Special Needs department and by donating directly to various community events and programs Special Needs The director of Special Needs reviews and approves all grants and donations related to its department Once the grant/donation is provided no further tracking is conducted as the organizations receiving the grant are charitable organizations Donating Directly to Community Events/Programs The Vice President and Manager of Business Development review and evaluate donations made directly to the community from the hospital Organizations seeking donations may be charitable or non-charitable The following are the criteria that Business Development use to evaluate donations 1 Relevancy to healthcare 2 Further the hospital's mission 3 Provide a community benefit (i e health education) and/or improve the lives of the community in which the hospital serves 4 Opportunity for the hospital to build and foster relationships in the community to further its mission The cost-benefit of the donation/grant is reviewed Afterwards, a member of the senior management team (VP Business Development, CFO, or President) approves the transactions The Bakersfield Memorial Hospital's President approves any donation greater than \$5,000

Schedule J
(Form 990)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Compensation Information

For certain Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees

▶ Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, question 23.

▶ Attach to Form 990. ▶ See separate instructions.

OMB No 1545-0047

2010

Open to Public Inspection

Name of the organization
Bakersfield Memorial Hospital

Employer identification number
95-1802779

Part I

Questions Regarding Compensation

		Yes	No
1a	Check the appropriate box(es) if the organization provided any of the following to or for a person listed in Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a Complete Part III to provide any relevant information regarding these items		
	☐ First-class or charter travel ☐ Housing allowance or residence for personal use ☐ Travel for companions ☐ Payments for business use of personal residence ☐ Tax idemnification and gross-up payments ☒ Health or social club dues or initiation fees ☐ Discretionary spending account ☐ Personal services (e g , maid, chauffeur, chef)		
b	If any of the boxes in line 1a are checked, did the organization follow a written policy regarding payment or reimbursement or provision of all the expenses described above? If "No," complete Part III to explain	1b	Yes
2	Did the organization require substantiation prior to reimbursing or allowing expenses incurred by all officers, directors, trustees, and the CEO/Executive Director, regarding the items checked in line 1a?	2	Yes
3	Indicate which, if any, of the following the organization uses to establish the compensation of the organization's CEO/Executive Director Check all that apply		
	☐ Compensation committee ☐ Written employment contract ☐ Independent compensation consultant ☐ Compensation survey or study ☐ Form 990 of other organizations ☐ Approval by the board or compensation committee		
4	During the year, did any person listed in Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a with respect to the filing organization or a related organization		
a	Receive a severance payment or change-of-control payment from the organization or a related organization?	4a	No
b	Participate in, or receive payment from, a supplemental nonqualified retirement plan?	4b	Yes
c	Participate in, or receive payment from, an equity-based compensation arrangement?	4c	No
	If "Yes" to any of lines 4a-c, list the persons and provide the applicable amounts for each item in Part III		
	Only 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations only must complete lines 5-9.		
5	For persons listed in form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any compensation contingent on the revenues of		
a	The organization?	5a	No
b	Any related organization?	5b	No
	If "Yes," to line 5a or 5b, describe in Part III		
6	For persons listed in form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any compensation contingent on the net earnings of		
a	The organization?	6a	No
b	Any related organization?	6b	No
	If "Yes," to line 6a or 6b, describe in Part III		
7	For persons listed in Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization provide any non-fixed payments not described in lines 5 and 6? If "Yes," describe in Part III	7	No
8	Were any amounts reported in Form 990, Part VII, paid or accrued pursuant to a contract that was subject to the initial contract exception described in Regs section 53 4958-4(a)(3)? If "Yes," describe in Part III	8	No
9	If "Yes" to line 8, did the organization also follow the rebuttable presumption procedure described in Regulations section 53 4958-6(c)?	9	

Part II **Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees.** Use duplicate copies if additional space is needed.

For each individual whose compensation must be reported in Schedule J, report compensation from the organization on row (i) and from related organizations, described in the instructions on row (ii) Do not list any individuals that are not listed on Form 990, Part VII

Note. The sum of columns (B)(i)-(iii) must equal the applicable column (D) or column (E) amounts on Form 990, Part VII, line 1a

(A) Name		(B) Breakdown of W-2 and/or 1099-MISC compensation			(C) Retirement and other deferred compensation	(D) Nontaxable benefits	(E) Total of columns (B)(i)-(D)	(F) Compensation reported in prior Form 990 or Form 990-EZ
		(i) Base compensation	(ii) Bonus & incentive compensation	(iii) Other reportable compensation				
(1) Russell Judd	(i)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	(ii)	338,803	195,018	10,318	37,429	30,512	612,080	0
(2) Jon Van Boening	(i)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	(ii)	341,382	185,579	56,379	36,899	39,761	660,000	38,202
(3) Jessica Hanson	(i)	179,778	35,280	478	12,287	18,966	246,789	0
	(ii)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(4) Terri Church	(i)	180,410	37,744	8,122	19,445	6,784	252,505	0
	(ii)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(5) Sheri Comaianni	(i)	162,648	34,320	4,716	11,369	7,060	220,113	0
	(ii)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(6) Gary Frazier	(i)	151,462	29,737	0	10,681	32,495	224,375	0
	(ii)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(7) Bruce Peters	(i)	213,640	43,788	9,445	21,786	19,086	307,745	0
	(ii)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(8) Dr Rodney Mark Root	(i)	152,119	10,000	0	9,090	9,573	180,782	0
	(ii)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(9) Whabong Anderson	(i)	271,891	4,753	9,220	19,321	6,610	311,795	0
	(ii)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(10) Gena L Cook	(i)	192,168	11,060	427	15,033	13,719	232,407	0
	(ii)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(11) Editha Lolín	(i)	186,298	12,893	3,099	14,328	10,762	227,380	0
	(ii)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(12) David J Lozano	(i)	163,962	40,634	11,634	18,684	13,795	248,709	0
	(ii)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(13) Lechi Nguyen	(i)	196,584	9,881	5,674	18,351	18,865	249,355	0
	(ii)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(14)								
(15)								
(16)								

Part III **Supplemental Information**

Complete this part to provide the information, explanation, or descriptions required for Part I, lines 1a, 1b, 4c, 5a, 5b, 6a, 6b, 7, and 8. Also complete this part for any additional information.

Identifier	Return Reference	Explanation
PART I, LINE 1A and Line 3		Part I, Line 1A Club dues have been paid by the organization for business use by one director/officer, who is the service area leader, for recruiting and business entertainment purposes. No amounts have been included as reportable income as expenses related to personal usage are paid by the employee. Part I, Line 3 Although the organization employs personnel, the Organization relied on a related organization, Catholic Healthcare West, that used one or more of the methods described in Schedule J, Part I, Line 3, to establish the Organization's Service Area Leader's compensation. See Schedule O disclosure for Form 990, Part VI, Section B, Line 15a for additional information.
PART I, LINE 4a		The organization's key employees and its highest compensated employees participate in a severance plan that provides market-standard compensation, ranging from payments of 2 months to 12 months of base compensation, depending on the executive's position, in the event of a position elimination or other involuntary termination, in accordance with the guidelines of the plan. No Payments were made pursuant to the plan arrangement during 2010.
PART I, LINE 4b		The organization's key employees and certain officers and highly compensated employees hired prior to June 30, 2006 are eligible to participate in the 2007 CHW Executive Deferred Compensation Plan, a nonqualified 457(f) plan that is subject to substantial risk of forfeiture, as required by the IRS. The 2007 Executive Deferred Compensation Plan is intended to bridge the difference, if any, between the benefit provided under the CHW Excess Benefit Plan had benefit service not been frozen at January 1, 2008, and the benefits provided from all other qualified and non-qualified plans. No benefit under this formula will vest under this 457(f) plan before the attainment of age 62 or the completion of 15 years of service. No payments were made under the plan during 2010.
PART II, SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES		The organization's executive compensation philosophy is designed to assist the organization in attracting and retaining the caliber of executives required to enable the organization to fulfill its mission of providing high quality healthcare for all persons regardless of their ability to pay for services, improving the quality of life in the communities the organization serves, promoting employee satisfaction, and ensuring financial stability. A substantial portion of executive compensation is performance based and is linked to organizational goals approved in advance by the Compensation and Benefits Committee. These goals include attainment of annual and long-term financial performance, certain healthcare quality standards and the organization's commitment to serving the poor and disenfranchised in the communities it serves. Total compensation, which includes base salary, annual and long-term incentive compensation, targets the 75th percentile of the market in which the organization competes for executives, commensurate with the size and complexity of the organization.

Schedule K (Form 990)	Supplemental Information on Tax Exempt Bonds ▶ Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 24a. Provide descriptions, explanations, and any additional information in Schedule O (Form 990). ▶ Attach to Form 990. ▶ See separate instructions.										OMB No 1545-0047		
											2010		
	Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service											Open to Public Inspection	
Name of the organization Bakersfield Memorial Hospital										Employer identification number 95-1802779			

Part I

Bond Issues

	(a) Issuer Name	(b) Issuer EIN	(c) CUSIP #	(d) Date Issued	(e) Issue Price	(f) Description of Purpose	(g) Defeased		(h) On Behalf of Issuer		(i) Pool financing	
							Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
A	CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY	52-1598225	13033FTN0	05-19-2004	150,000,000	NEW MONEY TO FUND VAR PROJECT & ME		X		X		X
B	CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY	52-1643828	13033FYE4	11-10-2005	200,000,000	NEW MONEY TO FINANCE CAPITAL EXPEN		X		X		X

Part II

Proceeds

		A		B		C		D	
1	Amount of bonds retired	0		0					
2	Amount of bonds legally defeased	0		0					
3	Total proceeds of issue	10,054,205		26,804,899					
4	Gross proceeds in reserve funds	0		0					
5	Capitalized interest from proceeds	0		0					
6	Proceeds in refunding escrow	0		0					
7	Issuance costs from proceeds	0		0					
8	Credit enhancement from proceeds	0		0					
9	Working capital expenditures from proceeds	0		0					
10	Capital expenditures from proceeds	10,054,205		26,804,899					
11	Other spent proceeds	0		0					
12	Other unspent proceeds	0		0					
13	Year of substantial completion	2006		2008					
		Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
14	Were the bonds issued as part of a current refunding issue?		X		X				
15	Were the bonds issued as part of an advance refunding issue?		X		X				
16	Has the final allocation of proceeds been made?	X		X					
17	Does the organization maintain adequate books and records to support the final allocation of proceeds?	X		X					

Part III

Private Business Use

				A		B		C		D	
				Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
1	Was the organization a partner in a partnership, or a member of an LLC, which owned property financed by tax-exempt bonds?				X		X				
2	Are there any lease arrangements that may result in private business use of bond-financed property?			X		X					

Part III

Private Business Use (Continued)

		A		B		C		D	
		Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
3a	Are there any management or service contracts that may result in private business use?	X		X					
b	Are there any research agreements that may result in private business use of bond-financed property?	X		X					
c	Does the organization routinely engage bond counsel or other outside counsel to review any management or service contracts or research agreements relating to the financed property?	X		X					
4	Enter the percentage of financed property used in a private business use by entities other than a section 501(c)(3) organization or a state or local government	0 %		0 %					
5	Enter the percentage of financed property used in a private business use as a result of unrelated trade or business activity carried on by your organization, another section 501(c)(3) organization, or a state or local government	0 987 %		0 077 %					
6	Total of lines 4 and 5	0 987 %		0 077 %					
7	Has the organization adopted management practices and procedures to ensure the post-issuance compliance of its tax-exempt bond liabilities?	X		X					

Part IV

Arbitrage

		A		B		C		D	
		Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
1	Has a Form 8038-T, Arbitrage Rebate, Yield Reduction and Penalty in Lieu of Arbitrage Rebate, been filed with respect to the bond issue?		X	X					
2	Is the bond issue a variable rate issue?	X		X					
3a	Has the organization or the governmental issuer entered into a hedge with respect to the bond issue?		X		X				
b	Name of provider								
c	Term of hedge								
d	Was the hedge superintegrated?								
e	Was a hedge terminated?								
4a	Were gross proceeds invested in a GIC?		X		X				
b	Name of provider								
c	Term of GIC								
d	Was the regulatory safe harbor for establishing the fair market value of the GIC satisfied?								
5	Were any gross proceeds invested beyond an available temporary period?	X		X					
6	Did the bond issue qualify for an exception to rebate?		X		X				

Part V

Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule K (see instructions)

Identifier	Return Reference	Explanation
Sch K, Part IV		Bond Issuance A (Issuer EIN 52-1598225) Part I, Column (e) THE DIFFERENCE B/W THE ISSUE PRICE IN PART 1(E) AND PART II, LINE 3 IS DUE TO INVESTMENT EARNINGS BAKERSFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, AS A SEPARATE LEGAL ENTITY, RECEIVED \$10 MILLION OF THE \$150 MILLION CHFFA 2004JK POOL BONDS Part III, Line 3a Although there are management or service contracts that may generate private use, we have policies and procedures in place that require such contract be in compliance with Revenue Procedure 97-13 Part III, Line 3b Although there are research agreements which may result in private use, we have policies and procedures in place that require such contract be in compliance with Revenue Procedure 2007-47 Bond Issuance B (Issuer EIN 52-1643828) Part I, Column (e) THE DIFFERENCE B/W THE ISSUE PRICE IN PART 1(E) AND PART II, LINE 3 IS DUE TO INVESTMENT EARNINGS BAKERSFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, AS A SEPARATE LEGAL ENTITY, RECEIVED \$25 MILLION OF THE \$200 MILLION CHFFA 2005HI POOL BONDS Part III, Line 3a Although there are management or service contracts that may generate private use, we have policies and procedures in place that require such contract be in compliance with Revenue Procedure 97-13 Part III, Line 3b Although there are research agreements which may result in private use, we have policies and procedures in place that require such contract be in compliance with Revenue Procedure 2007-47

Schedule L
(Form 990 or 990-EZ)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Transactions with Interested Persons
▶ Complete if the organization answered
"Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, lines 25a, 25b, 26, 27, 28a, 28b, or 28c,
or Form 990-EZ, Part V lines 38a or 40b.
▶ Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. ▶ See separate instructions.

OMB No 1545-0047
2010
Open to Public Inspection

Name of the organization
Bakersfield Memorial Hospital

Employer identification number
95-1802779

Part I

Excess Benefit Transactions (section 501(c)(3) and section 501 (c)(4) organizations only).
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 25a or 25b, or Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 40b

1	(a) Name of disqualified person	(b) Description of transaction	(c) Corrected?	
			Yes	No

2 Enter the amount of tax imposed on the organization managers or disqualified persons during the year under section 4958 ▶ \$

3 Enter the amount of tax, if any, on line 2, above, reimbursed by the organization ▶ \$

Part II

Loans to and/or From Interested Persons.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 26, or Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 38a

(a) Name of interested person and purpose	(b) Loan to or from the organization?		(c)Original principal amount	(d)Balance due	(e) In default?		(f) Approved by board or committee?		(g)Written agreement?	
	To	From			Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
Total ▶ \$										

Part III

Grants or Assistance Benefitting Interested Persons.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 27.

(a) Name of interested person	(b)Relationship between interested person and the organization	(c)Amount of grant or type of assistance

Part IV

Business Transactions Involving Interested Persons.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 28a, 28b, or 28c.

(a) Name of interested person	(b) Relationship between interested person and the organization	(c) Amount of transaction	(d) Description of transaction	(e) Sharing of organization's revenues?	
				Yes	No
(1) Jon Van Boening	BOARD MEMBER/OFFICER		SEE SCHEDULE O		No
(2) Bruce Peters	OFFICER		SEE SCHEDULE O		No
(3) Jessica Hanson	KEY EMPLOYEE		SEE SCHEDULE O		No
(4) Millenium Surgery	See Part V	1,765,997	Distribution	Yes	

Part V

Supplemental Information
Complete this part to provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule L (see instructions)

Identifier	Return Reference	Explanation
Sch L, Part V		GemCare-Mercy-Memorial Health System, LLC Effective January 1, 2010, Bakersfield Memorial Hospital, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, and CHW d/b/a Mercy Hospitals of Bakersfield, entered into an LLC Operating agreement with GemCare Holdings, Inc and Managed Care Systems, LLC This Operating agreement formed GemCare-Mercy-Memorial Health System, LLC (GMMHS) The purpose of this business venture is to pool the resources of each owner to promote community health and expand the healthcare system In exchange for GMMHS' shares, Bakersfield Memorial Hospital contributed \$7,252,500, resulting in an ownership interest of 25% Upon the creation of this venture, the Chief Executive Officer became a member of the Board of Directors GemCare Holdings provides insurance coverage for Bakersfield Memorial Hospital's employees Managed Care Systems administer those benefits Millennium Surgery Center Effective January 1, 2010, Bakersfield Memorial Hospital, a California nonprofit hospital, entered into a stock purchase agreement with Millennium Surgery Center, Inc , an ambulatory surgery center The purpose of this joint venture is to provide medical, surgical, and related healthcare services in Bakersfield, CA BMH contributed \$7,050,000 in exchange for 60% of the stock of Millennium Surgery Center This transaction resulted in Bakersfield Memorial Hospital becoming a majority shareholder in this venture Upon the creation of this venture, the Bakersfield Memorial Hospital's Chief Executive, Operating, and Finance Officers became members of the Millennium Surgery Center's Board of Directors Also on January 1, 2010, Bakersfield Memorial Hospital entered into a consulting agreement with Millennium Surgery Center for the administration and negotiation of the surgery center's managed care program Jon Van Boening is a member of the GMMHS Board Jon Van Boening, Jessica Hanson, and Bruce Peters are members of the MSC's Board These individuals who are directors of Millennium Surgery Center and GMHHS do not receive compensation payment for their services

SCHEDULE O

(Form 990 or 990-EZ)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ

Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on
Form 990 or to provide any additional information.
▶ Attach to Form 990 or 990-EZ.

OMB No 1545-0047

2010

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization
Bakersfield Memorial Hospital

Employer identification number

95-1802779

Identifier	Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990, PART VI- GOVERNANCE, MANAGEMENT, DISCLOSURE		SECTION A, LINE 2 Board Member and Officer J Van Boening, Officer J Hanson, and Key Employee B Peters have a business relationship SECTION A, LINE 6 The sole corporate member is Catholic Healthcare West, a 501(c)(3) exempt organization SECTION A, LINE 7A CHW, as the sole corporate member, ratifies the selection of members and the CHW Board approves new Board members of the organization SECTION A, LINE 7B Reserved rights of the corporate member include adoption of mission and philosophy statements, amendment or restatement of articles of incorporation and bylaws, dissolution of the corporation, acquisition of another corporation, creation of a new subsidiary, merger or consolidation with another corporation, participation as a general or limited partner in any venture, incurring long-term indebtedness in excess of normal operating requirements, ratification of board member appointments and dismissals, selection and removal of independent auditors, and transactions outside the ordinary course of business SECTION B, LINE 11A The Board of Directors has delegated the review of the Form 990 to the Finance and Planning Committee The organization's CFO and Controller worked closely with the Parent Organization and AN INDEPENDENT accounting firm it engaged to review the return and presented each section of the final draft of Form 990, excluding compensation schedules to the Finance and Planning Committee Subsequent to its review, the Finance and Planning Committee reported back to the Board regarding its oversight of the Form 990 and the final draft, excluding compensation schedules was provided to the entire voting Board before the return was filed SECTION B, LINE 12C The Organization has adopted CHW's Conflicts of Interest Policy The Organization's Board is charged with monitoring proposed or ongoing transactions for conflicts of interest and addressing any potential or actual conflicts Pursuant to the conflicts of interest policy, an annual conflict of interest disclosure statement, aimed at determining any family and business relationships and transactions, or other transactions that may pose a potential conflict, is distributed to all covered persons (e.g., board members, officers and executive leadership, key employees and all management personnel whose responsibilities include business decisions which may give rise to conflicts of interest) Covered persons are also required to disclose real or potential conflicts at the time such conflicts arise When an individual becomes a covered person and annually thereafter, each covered person is required to submit an updated disclosure statement and to sign a statement affirming that he/she (1) has received a copy of the conflicts of interest policy, (2) has read the policy and understands said policy, and (3) agrees to comply with all requirements of the policy, including completing the conflicts of interest disclosure statement The completed questionnaires are reviewed by CHW's Legal Department and any persons with actual or potential conflicts are informed via written communication The procedures for addressing any conflict of interest related to a proposed transaction include, but are not limited to, the following (1) the conflicting interest is fully disclosed to the board, (2) the interested person responds to factual questions related to the substance of the transaction or arrangement being considered, after which he/she shall leave the meeting, (3) the person with the conflict of interest is excluded from the discussion and approval of such transaction, (4) if warranted, alternatives to the proposed transaction are investigated, and competitive bids or comparable valuations are obtained, (5) any conflicting issues arising during the course of a board meeting which cannot be resolved are to be referred to an independent committee of the Board of Directors, and (6) the transaction or action must be approved by a majority of disinterested persons All conflicts of interest, whether resolved or unresolved, are reported in the Organization's Form 990 SECTION B, LINE 15A Although the organization employs personnel, the President is compensated by Catholic Healthcare West (CHW) CHW's Compensation and Benefits department conducts an annual review and analysis to provide benchmarking data for the total compensation and benefits package of the Service Area Leader Appropriate comparability data for similar jobs in peer companies (both taxable and tax-exempt) is obtained from independent third-party survey sources SECTION B, LINE 15B Compensation of other Key Employees is based on a comprehensive EVALUATION FOCUSING ON ALL ASPECTS OF THE INCUMBENT'S ASSIGNED DUTIES AND assessed performance in carrying out the philosophy and mission of CHW and its sponsoring congregations Additionally, comparative data and market surveys regarding compensation in the surrounding marketplace are considered The salaries are finalized by the Service Area Leader

Identifier	Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990, PART VI - GOVERNANCE, MANAGEMENT, DISCLOSURE		in coordination with the organization's VP of Human Resources SECTION C, LINE 19 Federal tax law s do not mandate that the organization's governing documents, conflict of interest policy and financial statements be made available for public inspection The organization makes its financial statements available upon request

Identifier	Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART XII, LINE 3		The organization's Federal Awards were included in CHW's consolidated OMB circular A-133 Audited Schedule of Federal Expenditures

Identifier	Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART XI, LINE 5		Change in unrealized gains/(losses), \$3,150,451 Interest in unconsolidated foundation, \$289,740 Book/tax difference in K-1 partnerships, \$15,883

Identifier	Return Reference	Explanation
HOURS DEVOTED FOR RELATED ORGANIZATION	FORM 990 PART VII	NAME Jon Van Boening TITLE President & CEO HOURS

SCHEDULE R
(Form 990)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Related Organizations and Unrelated Partnerships

▶ Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 33, 34, 35, 36, or 37.
▶ Attach to Form 990. ▶ See separate instructions.

OMB No 1545-0047

2010

Open to Public Inspection

Name of the organization
Bakersfield Memorial Hospital

Employer identification number
95-1802779

Part I Identification of Disregarded Entities (Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 33.)

(a) Name, address, and EIN of disregarded entity	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Total income	(e) End-of-year assets	(f) Direct controlling entity

Part II Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations (Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 34 because it had one or more related tax-exempt organizations during the tax year.)

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization	
						Yes	No
(1) Catholic Healthcare West 185 Berry Street San Francisco, CA 94107 94-1196203	Hospital	CA	501(C)(3)	3	NA		
(2) Bakersfield Memorial Hospital Foundation 420 34th Street Bakersfield, CA 93301 95-3555043	Fundraising	CA	501(C)(3)	11a	BMH		

Part III

Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Partnership (Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 34 because it had one or more related organizations treated as a partnership during the tax year.)

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Predominant income (related, unrelated, excluded from tax under sections 512- 514)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Disproporionate allocations?		(i) Code V—UBI amount in box 20 of Schedule K-1 (Form 1065)	(j) General or managing partner?		(k) Percentage ownership
							Yes	No		Yes	No	

Part IV

Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Corporation or Trust (Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 34 because it had one or more related organizations treated as a corporation or trust during the tax year.)

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Type of entity (C corp, S corp, or trust)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Percentage ownership
(1) MILLENNIUM SURGERY CENTER INC 9300 STOCKDALE HWY STE 200 BAKERSFIELD, CA93311 77-0513445	AMBULATORY SU	CA	NA	S CORP	1,441,906	1,231,681	60 000 %

Part V

Transactions With Related Organizations (Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 34, 35, 35A, or 36.)

Note. Complete line 1 if any entity is listed in Parts II, III or IV

1

During the tax year, did the organization engage in any of the following transactions with one or more related organizations listed in Parts II-IV?

a

Receipt of (i) interest (ii) annuities (iii) royalties (iv) rent from a controlled entity

b

Gift, grant, or capital contribution to other organization(s)

c

Gift, grant, or capital contribution from other organization(s)

d

Loans or loan guarantees to or for other organization(s)

e

Loans or loan guarantees by other organization(s)

f

Sale of assets to other organization(s)

g

Purchase of assets from other organization(s)

h

Exchange of assets

i

Lease of facilities, equipment, or other assets to other organization(s)

j

Lease of facilities, equipment, or other assets from other organization(s)

k

Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations for other organization(s)

l

Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations by other organization(s)

m

Sharing of facilities, equipment, mailing lists, or other assets

n

Sharing of paid employees

o

Reimbursement paid to other organization for expenses

p

Reimbursement paid by other organization for expenses

q

Other transfer of cash or property to other organization(s)

r

Other transfer of cash or property from other organization(s)

Yes

No

1a

1b

1c

1d

1e

1f

1g

1h

1i

1j

1k

1l

1m

1n

1o

1p

1q

1r

No

No

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

2 If the answer to any of the above is "Yes," see the instructions for information on who must complete this line, including covered relationships and transaction thresholds

(a) Name of other organization	(b) Transaction type(a-r)	(c) Amount involved	(d) Method of determining amount involved
(1) MILLENNIUM SURGERY CENTER INC	r	1,765,997	
(2) MILLENNIUM SURGERY CENTER INC	K	105,000	
(3) Bakersfield Memorial Hospital foundation	c	809,520	
(4)			
(5)			
(6)			

Schedule R (Form 990) 2010

Provide the following information for each entity taxed as a partnership through which the organization conducted more than five percent of its activities (measured by total assets or gross revenue) that was not a related organization. See instructions regarding exclusion for certain investment partnerships.

[illegible]

Part VII

Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule R (see instructions)

Identifier	Return Reference	Explanation
Sch R, Part V, Line 2		1) Bakersfield Memorial Hospital provided managed care consulting services to Millenium These services were paid based on contract terms established by current market value of such services 2) Amounts included were related to shareowner distributions The Millenium's CEO and CFO reviewed the quarterly financials to determine the amount of the distribution After the CEO and CFO reviewed the amount for distribution, this information was provided to the Board of Directors for approval 3) The FMV analysis was used to determine the capital contributions for Millennium The appraisals/FMV evaluations were performed by an external and reputable organization

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST AND SUBORDINATE CORPORATIONS

**Consolidated Financial Statements as of
and for the Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
and Independent Auditors' Report**

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST AND SUBORDINATE CORPORATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010:	
Consolidated Balance Sheets	2-3
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets	4-5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6-7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8-45



Deloitte & Touche LLP
555 Mission Street
Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94105
USA

Tel +1 415 783 4000
Fax +1 415 783 4329
www.deloitte.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Catholic Healthcare West
San Francisco, California

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Catholic Healthcare West and Subordinate Corporations ("Catholic Healthcare West") as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, and the related consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of Catholic Healthcare West's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Catholic Healthcare West's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Catholic Healthcare West and Subordinate Corporations as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

The unsponsored community benefit expense information in Note 4, which is the responsibility of Catholic Healthcare West's management, is not a required part of the basic financial statements, and we did not audit or apply limited procedures to such information and we do not express any assurances on such information.

September 16, 2011

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST AND SUBORDINATE CORPORATIONS

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands)

Assets	2011	2010
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 704,044	\$ 796,034
Short-term investments	825,849	596,307
Collateral held under securities lending program	290,526	272,986
Assets limited as to use	828,632	692,704
Patient accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$297,294 and \$266,997 in 2011 and 2010, respectively	1,257,296	1,203,344
Other current assets	743,086	501,782
Total current assets	<u>4,649,433</u>	<u>4,063,157</u>
Assets limited as to use:		
Board-designated assets (including \$308,202 and \$305,472 of assets loaned under securities lending program in 2011 and 2010, respectively) for:		
Capital projects	3,139,101	2,676,537
Workers' compensation	367,554	335,511
Hospital professional and general liability	162,091	166,050
Under bond indenture agreements for:		
Capital projects	51,679	147,671
Debt service	190,975	136,641
Bond reserves	26,387	26,423
Donor-restricted	439,932	394,168
Other	68,213	62,476
Less amount required to meet current obligations	<u>(828,632)</u>	<u>(692,704)</u>
Net assets limited as to use	<u>3,617,300</u>	<u>3,252,773</u>
Property and equipment, net	4,102,551	3,894,111
Ownership interests in health-related activities	558,178	422,546
Other long-term assets, net	<u>196,163</u>	<u>200,060</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 13,123,625</u>	<u>\$ 11,832,647</u>

(Continued)

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST AND SUBORDINATE CORPORATIONS

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands)

Liabilities and Net Assets	2011	2010
Current liabilities:		
Current portion of long-term debt	\$ 107,381	\$ 69,910
Demand bonds subject to short-term liquidity arrangements	574,000	483,000
Accounts payable	418,155	392,720
Payable under securities lending program	291,148	273,945
Accrued salaries and benefits	507,915	485,510
Accrued workers' compensation	31,647	29,971
Accrued hospital professional and general liability	61,304	42,659
Pension and other postretirement liabilities	278,369	279,805
Other accrued liabilities	871,042	791,691
Total current liabilities	<u>3,140,961</u>	<u>2,849,211</u>
Other liabilities:		
Workers' compensation	234,938	219,927
Hospital professional and general liability	228,559	141,532
Pension and other postretirement liabilities	598,697	906,232
Other	115,823	118,469
Total other liabilities	<u>1,178,017</u>	<u>1,386,160</u>
Long-term debt, net of current portion	<u>3,556,817</u>	<u>3,691,469</u>
Total liabilities	<u>7,875,795</u>	<u>7,926,840</u>
Net assets:		
Unrestricted - attributable to CHW	4,715,076	3,426,489
Unrestricted - noncontrolling interest	98,304	89,205
Temporarily restricted	326,503	291,040
Permanently restricted	107,947	99,073
Total net assets	<u>5,247,830</u>	<u>3,905,807</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 13,123,625</u>	<u>\$ 11,832,647</u>

(Concluded)

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST AND SUBORDINATE CORPORATIONS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS YEARS ENDED June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands)

	2011	2010
Unrestricted revenues and other support:		
Net patient revenue	\$ 9,600,663	\$ 8,599,950
Premium revenue	558,103	514,699
Revenue from health-related activities, net	135,341	93,514
Other operating revenue	255,941	204,114
Contributions	15,320	18,137
Total unrestricted revenues and other support	<u>10,565,368</u>	<u>9,430,414</u>
Expenses:		
Salaries and benefits	5,127,564	4,809,065
Supplies	1,425,271	1,372,573
Provision for bad debts	848,883	745,303
Purchased services and other	2,366,077	1,751,731
Depreciation	432,438	421,774
Interest expense, net	167,571	244,006
Loss on early extinguishment of debt	-	2,734
Total expenses	<u>10,367,804</u>	<u>9,347,186</u>
Operating income	197,564	83,228
Other income:		
Investment income, net	<u>719,611</u>	<u>402,474</u>
Excess of revenues over expenses	<u>\$ 917,175</u>	<u>\$ 485,702</u>

(Continued)

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST AND SUBORDINATE CORPORATIONS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS YEARS ENDED June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands)

	2011	2010
Unrestricted net assets:		
Excess of revenues over expenses	\$ 917,175	\$ 485,702
Change in net unrealized gains on available-for-sale investments	5,528	2,425
Net assets released from restrictions used for purchase of property and equipment	14,479	12,855
Change in funded status of pension and other postretirement benefit plans	324,174	(256,538)
Gain from discontinued operations	1,593	4,007
Change in noncontrolling interest in health-related activities	9,099	(917)
Change in accumulated unrealized derivative gains, net	9,055	4,952
Donated property and equipment	14,207	19,623
Other	2,379	(2,137)
Increase in unrestricted net assets	<u>1,297,689</u>	<u>269,972</u>
Temporarily restricted net assets:		
Contributions	39,025	35,329
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	7,166	4,432
Net assets released from restrictions	(37,829)	(38,047)
Change in interest in net assets of unconsolidated foundations	29,093	2,802
Other	(1,993)	654
Increase in temporarily restricted net assets	<u>35,462</u>	<u>5,170</u>
Permanently restricted net assets:		
Contributions	2,289	5,576
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	62	68
Change in interest in net assets of unconsolidated foundations	5,961	4,140
Other	560	(973)
Increase in permanently restricted net assets	<u>8,872</u>	<u>8,811</u>
Increase in net assets	1,342,023	283,953
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>3,905,807</u>	<u>3,621,854</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 5,247,830</u>	<u>\$ 3,905,807</u>

(Concluded)

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST AND SUBORDINATE CORPORATIONS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS YEARS ENDED June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands)

	2011	2010
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 1,342,023	\$ 283,953
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to cash provided by operating activities:		
Loss on early extinguishment of debt	-	2,734
Depreciation	432,438	421,774
Amortization	1,693	4,337
Equity in earnings of health-related activities	(118,427)	(78,007)
Gain, net, on disposal of assets	(43,082)	(539)
Restricted contributions and investment income, net	(44,553)	(45,405)
Change in funded status of pension and other postretirement benefit plans	(324,174)	256,538
Undistributed portion of change in net assets of unconsolidated foundations	(35,054)	(6,942)
Change in net realized and unrealized gains on investments	(632,368)	(312,973)
Change in fair value of swaps	(50,038)	52,183
Changes in certain assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable, net	(53,621)	44,513
Accounts payable	23,963	5,779
Workers' compensation and hospital professional and general liabilities	122,359	22,180
Accrued salaries and benefits	22,299	31,224
Pension and other postretirement liabilities	15,203	(4,385)
Other accrued liabilities	(2,261)	1,709
Other, net	(96,052)	80,898
Cash provided by operating activities	<u>560,348</u>	<u>759,571</u>

(Continued)

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST AND SUBORDINATE CORPORATIONS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS YEARS ENDED June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands)

	2011	2010
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of investments	(6,969,137)	(4,475,584)
Proceeds from sale of investments	6,922,672	4,196,842
Cash proceeds on disposal of assets	447	1,289
Investments in health-related activities	(8,629)	(39,593)
Cash distributions from health-related activities	30,000	-
Additions to operating property and equipment	(595,871)	(499,623)
Decrease (increase) in securities lending collateral	(17,203)	30,836
Other, net	(2,692)	(1,367)
Cash used in investing activities	<u>(640,413)</u>	<u>(787,200)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Borrowings	133,509	592,738
Repayments	(204,322)	(645,994)
Increase (decrease) in payable under securities lending program	17,203	(30,836)
Restricted contributions and investment income	44,553	45,405
Deferred financing costs	(2,868)	(6,614)
Cash used in financing activities	<u>(11,925)</u>	<u>(45,301)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(91,990)	(72,930)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	796,034	868,964
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 704,044</u>	<u>\$ 796,034</u>
Components of cash and cash equivalents and investments at end of year:		
Cash and cash equivalents	704,044	796,034
Short-term investments	825,849	596,307
Board-designated assets for capital projects	3,139,101	2,676,537
Total	<u>\$ 4,668,994</u>	<u>\$ 4,068,878</u>
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for interest, net of capitalized interest	<u>\$ 210,555</u>	<u>\$ 168,636</u>
Supplemental schedule of noncash investing and financing activities:		
Property and equipment acquired through capital lease or note payable	<u>\$ 20,284</u>	<u>\$ 2,418</u>
Donated property and equipment	<u>\$ 14,207</u>	<u>\$ 19,623</u>
Accrued purchases of property and equipment	<u>\$ 61,107</u>	<u>\$ 66,364</u>

(Concluded)

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST AND SUBORDINATE CORPORATIONS

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED June 30, 2011 and 2010

1. ORGANIZATION

Catholic Healthcare West is a California nonprofit public benefit corporation exempt from federal and state income taxes. References herein to CHW refer to Catholic Healthcare West and its subordinate corporations (as disclosed in Note 17). Catholic Healthcare West is co-sponsored by six congregations that have specific governance rights and responsibilities, including the appointment of Catholic Healthcare West's corporate members. The co-sponsors are as follows:

- Sisters of Mercy of the Americas, West Midwest Community, Omaha, Nebraska
- Sisters of St. Dominic, Congregation of the Most Holy Rosary, Adrian, Michigan
- Sisters of the Third Order of St. Dominic, Congregation of the Most Holy Name, San Rafael, California
- Congregation of the Sisters of Charity of the Incarnate Word, Houston, Texas
- Congregation of the Dominican Sisters of St. Catherine of Siena of Kenosha, Kenosha, Wisconsin
- Sisters of St. Francis of Penance and Christian Charity, St. Francis Province, Redwood City, California

Catholic Healthcare West owns and operates hospitals in California, Arizona and Nevada, and is the sole corporate member (parent corporation) of other primarily nonprofit healthcare corporations in California, Arizona and Nevada, which are exempt from federal and state income taxes. CHW provides a variety of healthcare, education and other benefits to the communities in which it operates. Healthcare services include inpatient, outpatient, subacute and home healthcare services, as well as physician services through CHW Medical Foundation and other affiliated medical groups.

As part of a system-wide corporate financing plan, Catholic Healthcare West established an Obligated Group to access the capital markets and make loans to its members. Obligated Group members are jointly and severally liable for the long-term debt outstanding under the Master Trust Indenture. None of the other CHW subordinate corporations have assumed any financial obligation related to payment of debt service on obligations issued under the Master Trust Indenture. A list of Obligated Group members and other subordinate corporations is included in Note 17. The Obligated Group's unrestricted net assets represent approximately 97% and 96% of the consolidated unrestricted net assets of CHW and subordinate corporations at June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis for Presentation – The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of CHW after elimination of intercompany transactions and balances. These financial statements do not include the accounts of the six co-sponsors and their nonhealthcare activities. Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation.

Use of Estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents – For purposes of the consolidated financial statements, cash and cash equivalents consist primarily of cash and highly liquid marketable securities with an original maturity of three months or less when purchased by CHW.

Securities Lending Program - CHW participates in securities lending transactions with its custodian whereby CHW lends a portion of its investments to various brokers in exchange for collateral for the securities loaned, usually on a short-term basis. CHW maintains effective control of the loaned securities through its custodian during the term of the arrangement in that they may be recalled at any time. Collateral is provided by brokers at an amount equal to at least 100% of the original value of the securities on loan, and is subsequently adjusted for market fluctuations. CHW must return to the borrower the original value of collateral received regardless of the impact of market fluctuations. Under the terms of the agreement, the borrower must return the same, or substantially the same, investments that were borrowed.

The securities on loan under this program are recorded in Board-designated assets in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. CHW receives both cash and non-cash collateral. Cash collateral is recorded as an asset of the organization. The market value of collateral held for loaned securities is reported as collateral held under securities lending program, and an obligation is recorded for repayment of collateral upon settlement of the lending transaction.

Patient Accounts Receivable – CHW has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments at amounts different from each hospital's established rates. CHW regularly reviews accounts and contracts and provides appropriate contractual allowances that are netted against patient accounts receivable in the consolidated balance sheet. Management periodically reviews the adequacy of the allowance for uncollectible accounts based on historical experience, trends in health care coverage, and other collection indicators. Reserves for charity and uncollectible amounts have been established and are netted against patient accounts receivable in the consolidated balance sheet.

As part of CHW's mission to serve the community, CHW provides care to patients even though they may lack adequate insurance or may participate in programs with negotiated or regulated amounts. CHW makes every effort to determine if a patient qualifies for charity care upon admission, though determination may also be made at a later time. After satisfaction of amounts due from insurance, the application of any financial, uninsured or other discounts or payments received on the account, and reasonable efforts to collect from the patient have been exhausted, CHW follows established guidelines for placing certain past-due patient balances with collection agencies, subject to the terms of certain restrictions on collection efforts as determined by CHW.

Inventory - Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market value, determined using the first-in, first-out method.

Investments and Investment Income – The CHW Board of Directors Investment Committee establishes guidelines for investment decisions. Within those guidelines, CHW invests in equity and debt securities which are measured at fair value and are classified as trading securities.

CHW also invests in alternative investments through limited partnerships. Alternative investments are comprised of private equity, real estate, and hedge fund-of-funds vehicles. CHW receives a proportionate share of the investment gains and losses of the partnerships. The limited partnerships generally contract with managers who have full discretionary authority over the investment decisions, within CHW guidelines. These alternative investment vehicles invest in equity securities, fixed income securities, currencies, real estate, and derivatives.

CHW accounts for its ownership interests in these alternative investments under the equity method, whose value is based on the net asset value ("NAV"), which approximates fair value, and is determined using investment valuations provided by the external investment managers and fund managers or the general partners. CHW reviews and evaluates the valuations received from third parties. Fair value is the estimated net realizable value of holdings priced at quoted market value (where market quotations are available), historical cost or other estimates including appraisals.

Alternative investments generally are not marketable and many alternative investments have underlying investments which may not have quoted market values. The estimated value of such investments is subject

to uncertainty and could differ had a ready market existed. Such differences could be material. CHW's risk is limited to its capital investment in each investment and capital call commitments as discussed in Note 7.

CHW accounts for its investments on a trade date basis. Amounts due to/from brokers for investment activity for transactions that have been initiated prior to the consolidated balance sheet date that are formally settled subsequent to the consolidated balance sheet date are recorded in other current assets for sales and in other current liabilities for purchases.

Investment income or loss is included in excess of revenues over expenses unless the income or loss is restricted by donor or law. Income earned on tax-exempt borrowings for specific construction projects is offset against interest expense capitalized for such projects.

Board-Designated Assets for Capital Projects – The Board of Directors has a policy of funding depreciation, to the extent that funds are available, to be used for replacement, expansion and improvement of operating property and equipment.

Deferred Financing Costs and Original Issue Discounts/Premiums on Bond Indebtedness – CHW amortizes deferred financing costs and original issue discounts/premiums on bond indebtedness over the estimated average period the related bonds will be outstanding. Deferred financing costs are included in other long-term assets. Original issue discounts/premiums are recorded with the related debt.

Property and Equipment – Property and equipment are stated at cost, if purchased, and at fair market value, if donated. Depreciation of property and equipment is provided using the straight-line method for financial statement purposes. Amortization of capital leases is included in depreciation expense. Estimated useful lives by classification are as follows:

Land improvements	2 to 40 years
Buildings	3 to 65 years
Equipment	2 to 40 years
Software development	5 to 10 years

Asset Retirement Obligations – CHW recognizes the fair value of a liability for legal obligations associated with asset retirements in the period in which it is incurred, if a reasonable estimate of the fair value of the obligation can be made. When the liability is initially recorded, CHW capitalizes the cost of the asset retirement obligation by increasing the carrying amount of the related long-lived asset. The liability is accreted to its present value each period, and the capitalized cost associated with the retirement obligation is depreciated over the useful life of the related asset. Upon settlement of the obligation, any difference between the cost to settle the asset retirement obligation and the liability recorded is recognized as a gain or loss in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets.

Asset Impairment – CHW routinely evaluates the carrying value of its long-lived assets for impairment or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset, or related group of assets, may not be recoverable from estimated future undiscounted cash flows generated by the underlying tangible assets. When the carrying value of an asset exceeds the estimated recoverability, an asset impairment charge is recognized. No asset impairment charges were recorded in 2011 or 2010.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments – The carrying amounts reported in the consolidated balance sheets for cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to their short maturities. The fair value of investments is disclosed in Note 7 and the fair value of debt is disclosed in Note 13.

Derivative Instruments – It is CHW's policy to provide sound stewardship of fiscal resources by effectively managing both the level of outstanding debt and the proportion of variable to fixed rate debt. Accordingly, CHW periodically enters into derivative arrangements to manage interest rate risk related to variable rate debt. CHW records derivative instruments on the consolidated balance sheet as either an asset or liability measured at its fair value (Notes 7 and 14).

For derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges, the effective portion of the change in fair value is included in change in accumulated unrealized derivative gains and losses in unrestricted net assets in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets. Amounts recorded in unrestricted net assets are reclassified into earnings in the same period or periods during which the hedged transaction affects excess of revenues over expenses. The portion of the change in fair value of derivative instruments deemed ineffective is recorded within interest expense, net, in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets. As of January 1, 2010, no interest rate swaps were designated as cash flow hedges.

For derivative instruments that discontinue hedge accounting treatment, the cumulative amount that has been charged or credited to net assets is reclassified to interest expense, net, in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets in the same period or periods during which the previously hedged transaction affects excess of revenues over expenses.

For derivative instruments that have not been designated as hedges, changes in fair value are included in interest expense, net, in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets.

Ownership Interests in Health-Related Activities – Generally, when the ownership interest in health-related activities is more than 50% and CHW has a controlling interest, the ownership interests are consolidated and a noncontrolling interest is recorded in unrestricted net assets. Changes in noncontrolling interests related to revenues, expenses, gains and losses of consolidated investments in health-related activities are recorded in purchased services and other expense. When the ownership interest is at least 20%, but not more than 50%, or CHW has the ability to exercise significant influence over operating and financial policies of the investee, it is accounted for under the equity method and the income or loss is reflected in revenue from health-related activities, net. Ownership interests for which CHW's ownership is less than 20% or for which CHW does not have the ability to exercise significant influence are carried at the lower of cost or estimated net realizable value. Other than the investments in Scripps Health, Mercy Care Plan and Phoenix Children's Hospital, Inc. (Note 10), these ownership interests are not material to the consolidated financial statements.

Self-Insurance Plans – CHW has established self-insurance programs for workers' compensation benefits for employees and for hospital professional and general liability risks. CHW is also self-insured for certain employee medical benefits.

- **Workers' Compensation and Hospital Professional and General Liabilities** – Annual self-insurance expense under these programs is based on past claims experience and projected losses. Actuarial estimates of uninsured losses for each program, using a 70% confidence level and discounted at 4.25% at June 30, 2011 and 2010, have been accrued as liabilities and include an actuarial estimate for claims incurred but not reported. Insurance coverage in excess of the per-occurrence self-insured retention has been secured with insurers or reinsurers for specified amounts for workers' compensation and professional and general liabilities. CHW maintains separate trusts for these programs from which claims and related expenses and costs of administering the plans are paid. CHW's policy is to fund the trusts such that over time, assets held equal liabilities for claims incurred for workers' compensation and claims made for professional liability risks.

Liabilities consist of the following as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011	2010
Liabilities, undiscounted	\$ 622,566	\$ 489,697
Less discount	(66,118)	(55,608)
Liabilities, current and noncurrent	<u>\$ 556,448</u>	<u>\$ 434,089</u>

An additional expense of \$3.7 million was recorded during 2010 related to changes in the discount rate. Self-insurance expense was increased by \$63.5 million in 2011 and decreased by \$25.3 million in 2010, related to revisions to prior years' actuarially estimated liabilities. The expenses and related adjustments

are recorded in salaries and benefits for workers' compensation benefits and in purchased services and other for hospital professional and general liability risks in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets.

- *Medical Benefits* – The liability for payment of incurred and unpaid claims is included in other accrued liabilities on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

Net Patient Revenue – Gross patient revenue is recorded on the basis of usual and customary charges. Gross patient revenue was \$37.7 billion and \$35.0 billion in 2011 and 2010, respectively. The percentage of inpatient and outpatient services is as follows.

	2011	2010
Inpatient services	65%	66%
Outpatient services	35%	34%

The following table reflects the estimated percentage of gross patient revenues by major payor groups:

	2011	2010
Medicare fee for service	31%	31%
Medicare capitated	1%	1%
Medicare managed care fee for service	9%	9%
Medicaid fee for service	15%	15%
Medicaid managed care fee for service	6%	5%
Contracted rate payors	28%	29%
Commercial capitated	2%	2%
Self pay	4%	4%
Other	4%	4%
Total	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

CHW has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to CHW at amounts different from its established rates. Payment arrangements include prospectively determined rates per discharge, per diem payments, discounted charges and reimbursed costs. Net patient revenue is reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, third-party payors and others for services rendered, including estimated settlements under negotiated payment agreements with third-party payors. Settlements with third-party payors are accrued on an estimated basis in the period in which the related services are rendered and adjusted in future periods as final settlements are determined.

Inpatient acute care services, outpatient services and skilled nursing services rendered to Medicare program beneficiaries are paid at prospectively determined rates. These rates vary according to a patient classification system that is based on clinical, diagnostic and other factors. Certain inpatient nonacute services and defined capital and medical education costs related to Medicare beneficiaries are paid based on a cost settlement methodology.

Medicaid and contracted-rate payors are paid on a per diem, per discharge, modified cost or capitated basis, or a combination of these.

In 2011 and 2010, net patient revenue included \$39.1 million and \$42.2 million, respectively, relating to prior years' settlements from Medicare, Medicaid and other programs.

Certain CHW hospitals qualified for and received Medi-Cal funding as disproportionate-share hospitals from the State of California in 2011 and 2010. The amount received was \$74.1 million and \$96.9 million, respectively, and is included in net patient revenue.

In January 2010, the State of California enacted legislation that provided for supplemental Medi-Cal payments to certain hospitals funded by a quality assurance fee paid by participating hospitals and matching federal funds ("the 2010 Hospital Fee Program"). The legislation covered the period of April 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services ("CMS") approved the 2010 Hospital Fee Program in its entirety in December 2010, and therefore all activity of the program was recognized during the year ended June 30, 2011, resulting in net additional income of \$198.8 million. The supplemental payments received during the year ended June 30, 2011, encompassed fee-for-service payments to CHW directly from the California Department of Health Care Services as well as payments routed through managed care plans, amounting in total to approximately \$583.7 million. These payments were recorded in net patient revenue in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets. Quality assurance fees assessed to and paid by CHW during the year ended June 30, 2011, were \$359.1 million and were recorded in purchased services and other in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets.

The California Hospital Association created a private program, the California Health Foundation and Trust ("CHFT"), established for several purposes, including aggregating and distributing financial resources to support charitable activities at various hospitals and health systems in California (together with the supplemental payments and the quality assurance fee discussed above, the "2010 Provider Fee Program"). Upon approval of the legislation noted above in December 2010, CHW recorded a pledge to a grant fund established by CHFT in the amount \$25.8 million, which was paid during the year ended June 30, 2011, and recorded in purchased services and other in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets.

In April 2011, the State of California enacted legislation that continues the provider fee program covering the period of January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, subject to review and approval by CMS (the "2011 Provider Fee Program", together with the CHFT pledge discussed below). The legislation was implemented beginning in May 2011, and, as such, CHW received \$185.3 million in supplemental payments and paid fees of \$121.2 million, prior to June 30, 2011. As final approval from CMS was not obtained prior to June 30, 2011, recognition of these amounts in the consolidated statement of operations and changes in net assets has been deferred and the amounts are recorded in other current liabilities and other current assets, respectively.

An additional pledge agreement was executed in May 2011 between CHW and CHFT whereby CHW anticipates paying \$8.7 million into a grant fund established by CHFT, of which \$5.2 million was paid prior to June 30, 2011. The recognition of these expenditures has also been deferred pending final approval of the legislation noted above.

Remaining supplemental payments anticipated to be received under the program of \$42.9 million and remaining amounts to be paid pursuant to the CHFT agreement of \$3.5 million have not been recorded as of June 30, 2011, pending final approval of the 2011 Provider Fee Program by CMS. The total net income of the 2011 Provider Fee Program of approximately \$98.3 million is anticipated to be recognized in the fall of 2011.

Payments related to Medicaid provider fee programs are matched through the Federal Medical Assistance Program. Twenty-two states, including California, have a provider fee program. On August 31, 2011, the California legislature passed an additional 30-month program that, upon final approval by CMS, will cover the period from July 1, 2011 through December 31, 2013.

Premium Revenue – CHW has at-risk agreements with various payors to provide medical services to enrollees. Under these agreements, CHW receives monthly payments based on the number of enrollees, regardless of services actually performed by CHW. CHW accrues costs when services are rendered under these contracts, including estimates of incurred but not reported ("IBNR") claims and amounts receivable/payable under risk-sharing arrangements. The IBNR accrual includes an estimate of the costs of services for which CHW is responsible, including out-of-network services.

Traditional Charity Care – Charity care is free or discounted health services provided to persons who cannot afford to pay and who meet CHW's criteria for financial assistance. The amount of services

quantified at customary charges was \$713.8 million and \$705.6 million, for 2011 and 2010, respectively, as discussed in Note 4.

Other Operating Revenue – Other operating revenue includes net gains and losses on the sale of assets, cafeteria revenues, rental revenues, contributions released from restrictions and other nonpatient-care revenues.

Contributions and Restricted Net Assets – Gifts are reported as either temporarily or permanently restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is met, temporarily restricted net assets related to capital purchases are reclassified as unrestricted and reflected as net assets released from restrictions used for the purchase of property and equipment on the statements of changes in net assets, whereas temporarily restricted net assets related to other gifts are reclassified as unrestricted and recorded as other operating revenue in unrestricted revenues and other support. Gifts received with no restrictions are recorded as contributions in unrestricted revenues and other support. Gifts of long-lived operating assets, such as property and equipment, are reported as unrestricted net assets unless specified by the donor.

Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets to CHW are recorded at fair value at the date the promise is received. Conditional promises to give are recorded when the conditions have been substantially met. Indications of intentions to give are not recorded; such gifts are recorded at fair value only upon actual receipt of the gift. Investment income on temporarily or permanently restricted net assets is classified pursuant to the intent or requirement of the donor.

Endowment assets include donor-restricted funds that the organization must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period. CHW preserves the fair value of these gifts as of the date of donation unless otherwise stipulated by the donor. The portion of donor-restricted endowment funds that are not classified in permanently restricted net assets are classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure. CHW considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation of the fund, (2) the purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund, (3) general economic conditions, (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation, (5) the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, (6) other resources of the organization, and (7) the investment policies of CHW.

CHW has investment and spending policies for endowment assets designed to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowments while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets.

Endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that achieve the respective benchmark while assuming a moderate level of investment risk. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount. To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, CHW relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). CHW targets a diversified asset allocation to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that CHW is required to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Deficits of this nature are reported in unrestricted net assets, unless otherwise specified by the donor.

Community Benefits – As part of its mission, CHW provides services to the poor and benefits for the broader community. The costs incurred to provide such services are included in excess of revenues over expenses in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets. CHW prepares a summary of unsponsored community benefit expense in accordance with Internal Revenue Service Form 990, Schedule H, and the Catholic Health Association of the United States (“CHA”) publication, *A Guide for Planning and Reporting Community Benefit* (Note 4).

Interest Expense – Interest expense on debt issued for construction projects is capitalized until the projects are placed in service. The components of interest expense, net, include the following (in thousands):

	2011	2010
Interest and fees on debt and swap cash settlements	\$ 228,763	\$ 222,700
Market adjustment on swaps and amortization of amounts in unrestricted net assets	(40,983)	57,135
Total interest expense	187,780	279,835
Capitalized interest expense	(20,209)	(35,829)
Interest expense, net	<u>\$ 167,571</u>	<u>\$ 244,006</u>

Income Taxes – CHW has established its status as an organization exempt from income taxes under the Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and the laws of the states in which it operates. Certain subsidiaries are subject to income taxes; such amounts are not significant to the consolidated financial statements.

Performance Indicator – Management considers excess of revenues over expenses to be CHW’s performance indicator. Excess of revenues over expenses includes all changes in unrestricted net assets except for the effect of changes in accounting principles, gain from discontinued operations, changes in net unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale investments, net assets released from restrictions used for purchase of property and equipment, change in funded status of pension and other postretirement benefit plans, change in noncontrolling interest in health-related activities, change in accumulated unrealized derivative gains and losses, and donated property and equipment.

Transactions between Related Organizations – Certain Obligated Group members have a policy whereby assets are periodically transferred as charitable distributions to nonprofit corporations that are subordinate corporations of CHW but are not members of the Obligated Group. The subordinate corporations conduct charitable healthcare, educational and religious activities and support subordinate nonprofit healthcare organizations. These transfers are accounted for as direct charges to the Obligated Group members’ unrestricted net assets and direct credits to the subordinate corporations’ unrestricted net assets. It is anticipated that Obligated Group members will continue to make asset transfers to the subordinate corporations.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements – In July 2011, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2011-07, *Presentation and Disclosure of Patient Service Revenue, Provision for Bad Debts, and the Allowance for Doubtful Accounts for Certain Health Care Entities* (“ASU 2011-07”) which amended Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) No. 954, *Health Care Entities* (“ASC 954”) to provide greater transparency regarding a health care entity’s net patient revenue and the related allowance for doubtful accounts. ASU 2011-07 requires certain health care entities to change the presentation of the provision for bad debts associated with patient service revenue by reclassifying the provision from operating expenses to a deduction from net patient revenue and requires enhanced disclosures about net patient revenue and the policies for recognizing revenue and assessing bad debts. The adoption of ASU 2011-07 is effective for CHW beginning July 1, 2012. The adoption of ASU 2011-07 is not expected to have a material impact on CHW’s consolidated financial statements.

In May 2011, the FASB issued ASU No. 2011-04, *Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820), Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRSs* (“ASU 2011-04”), which amended ASC No. 820, *Fair Value Measurement* (“ASC 820”) to change the wording used to describe many of the requirements in U.S. GAAP for measuring fair value and for disclosing information about fair value measurements. The adoption of ASU 2011-04 is effective for CHW beginning January 1, 2012. The adoption of ASU 2011-04 is not expected to have a material impact on CHW’s consolidated financial statements.

In August 2010, the FASB issued ASU No. 2010-24, *Health Care Entities (Topic 954), Presentation of Insurance Claims and Related Insurance Recoveries* ("ASU 2010-24"), which clarifies that a health care entity should not net insurance recoveries against a related claim liability. Additionally, the amount of the claim liability should be determined without consideration of insurance recoveries. The adoption of ASU 2010-24 is effective for CHW beginning July 1, 2011. The adoption of ASU 2010-24 is not expected to have a material impact on CHW's consolidated financial statements.

In August 2010, the FASB issued ASU No. 2010-23, *Health Care Entities (Topic 954), Measuring Charity Care for Disclosure* ("ASU 2010-23"), which requires that cost be used as a measurement for charity care disclosure purposes and that cost be identified as the direct and indirect costs of providing the charity care. It also requires disclosure of the method used to identify or determine such costs. The adoption of ASU 2010-23 is effective for CHW beginning July 1, 2011. The adoption of ASU 2010-23 is not expected to have a material impact on CHW's consolidated financial statements.

In January 2010, the FASB issued ASU No. 2010-06, *Improving Disclosures about Fair Value Measurements* ("ASU 2010-06"), which amended ASC 820 to require new disclosures related to transfers in and out of Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, including reasons for the transfers, and to require new disclosures related to activity in Level 3 fair value measurements. CHW adopted the provisions of ASU 2010-06 relating to activity in Level 3 fair value measurements beginning July 1, 2010. The adoption of ASU 2010-06 did not have a material impact on CHW's consolidated financial statements.

In June 2009, the FASB issued ASU No. 2009-16, *Accounting for Transfers of Financial Assets, an amendment of FASB Statement No. 140* ("ASU 2009-16"). The objective of ASU 2009-16 is to improve the relevance, representational faithfulness, and comparability of the information that a reporting entity provides in its financial reports about a transfer of financial assets; the effects of a transfer on its financial position, financial performance, and cash flows; and a transferor's continuing involvement in transferred financial assets. The provisions of ASU 2009-16 were adopted by CHW effective July 1, 2010, and did not have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

In April 2009, the FASB issued ASU 2010-07, *Not-for-Profit Entities: Mergers and Acquisitions, including an amendment of FASB Statement No. 142* ("ASU 2010-07"). This statement provides guidance on accounting for a combination of not-for-profit entities and applies to a combination that meets the definition of either a merger of not-for-profit entities or an acquisition by a not-for-profit entity. This statement amends both Statement of Financial Standards ("SFAS") No. 142, *Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets* and SFAS No. 160, *Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements* to make their provisions fully applicable to not-for-profit entities. The provisions of ASU 2010-07, which are to be applied prospectively for business combinations, were effective for CHW January 1, 2010, and had no impact on CHW's financial statements. CHW adopted the provisions relating to noncontrolling interests as of July 1, 2010, and reclassified the noncontrolling interest from other liabilities to unrestricted net assets for all periods presented on the condensed consolidated balance sheets and has separately reported the change in the noncontrolling interest in unrestricted net assets in the statements of changes in net assets for all periods presented. CHW adopted the provisions related to goodwill and other intangible assets as of July 1, 2010, and ceased amortization of goodwill. The adoption did not have a material impact on CHW's financial statements.

Subsequent Events - CHW has evaluated subsequent events occurring between the end of the most recent fiscal year and September 16, 2011, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. See Note 2 (provider fee), Note 13, Note 14 and Note 16.

3. MERGERS, ACQUISITIONS AND DIVESTITURES

The accompanying consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets reflect the results of the operations of facilities sold, closed or held for sale as discontinued operations for all periods presented, including revenues of \$5.3 million and \$4.6 million for 2011 and 2010, respectively.

4. UNSPONSORED COMMUNITY BENEFIT EXPENSE (UNAUDITED)

Un-sponsored community benefits are programs or activities that provide treatment and/or promote health and healing as a response to identified community needs. These benefits (a) generate a low or negative margin, (b) respond to the needs of special populations, such as persons living in poverty and other disenfranchised persons, (c) supply services or programs that would likely be discontinued, or would need to be provided by another nonprofit or government provider, if the decision was made on a purely financial basis, (d) respond to public health needs, and/or (e) involve education or research that improves overall community health.

Benefits for the Poor include services provided to persons who are economically poor or are medically indigent and cannot afford to pay for healthcare services because they have inadequate resources and/or are uninsured or underinsured.

Benefits for the Broader Community refer to persons in the general communities that CHW serves, beyond and including those in a target population. Most services for the broader community are aimed at improving the health and welfare of the overall community. Such services include the interest rate differential on below market rate loans that CHW makes to nonprofit community-based organizations that promote the total health of their communities, including the development of affordable housing for low-income persons and families, increasing opportunities for jobs and job training, and expanding access to healthcare for uninsured and underinsured persons. As of June 30, 2011 and 2010, CHW's community investment loan portfolio totaled \$38.7 million and \$35.5 million, respectively, which is included in other assets limited as to use.

Traditional Charity Care is free or discounted health services provided to persons who cannot afford to pay and who meet CHW's criteria for financial assistance. The amount of services quantified at customary charges was \$713.8 million and \$705.6 million, for 2011 and 2010, respectively.

Net Community Benefit, excluding the unpaid cost of Medicare, is the total cost incurred after deducting direct offsetting revenue from government programs, patients, and other sources of payment or reimbursement for services provided to program patients. The comparable amount of net community benefit was \$985.1 million for 2010. Net Community Benefit including the unpaid cost of Medicare was \$1.3 billion for 2010.

The following is a summary of CHW's community benefits for 2011, in terms of services to the poor and benefits for the broader community, which has been prepared in accordance with Internal Revenue Service Form 990, Schedule H and the CIIA publication, *A Guide for Planning and Reporting Community Benefit* (dollars in thousands):

	Unaudited				
	Persons Served	Total Benefit Expense	Direct Offsetting Revenue	Net Community Benefit	% of Total Expenses Excluding Bad Debt Expense
Benefits for the poor:					
Traditional charity care	97,422	\$ 158,787	\$ (6,224)	\$ 152,563	1.6%
Unpaid costs of Medicaid / Medi-Cal	1,035,601	2,219,970	(1,774,997)	444,973	4.7%
Other means-tested programs	253,140	109,368	(45,390)	63,978	0.7%
Community services:					
Community health services	552,089	52,143	(2,858)	49,285	0.5%
Health professions education	21,637	10,998	-	10,998	0.1%
Subsidized health services	219,756	44,417	(7,029)	37,388	0.4%
Donations	233,077	37,214	(234)	36,980	0.4%
Community building activities	15,081	3,219	(1,577)	1,642	0.0%
Community benefit operations	19,210	6,984	-	6,984	0.1%
Total community services for the poor	1,060,850	154,975	(11,698)	143,277	1.5%
Total benefits for the poor	2,447,013	2,643,100	(1,838,309)	804,791	8.5%
Benefits for the broader community:					
Community services:					
Community health services	2,004,902	29,301	(6,298)	23,003	0.2%
Health professions education	52,255	74,413	(9,284)	65,129	0.7%
Subsidized health services	124,290	12,010	(984)	11,026	0.1%
Research	5,057	24,507	(341)	24,166	0.3%
Donations	202,417	7,935	(29)	7,906	0.1%
Community building activities	63,555	8,152	(4)	8,148	0.1%
Community benefit operations	937	2,908	(25)	2,883	0.0%
Total benefits for the broader community	2,453,413	159,226	(16,965)	142,261	1.5%
Total Community Benefits	4,900,426	\$ 2,802,326	\$(1,855,274)	\$ 947,052	10.0%
Unpaid costs of Medicare	1,109,062	2,448,998	(2,019,641)	429,357	4.5%
Total Community Benefits including unpaid costs of Medicare	6,009,488	\$ 5,251,324	\$(3,874,915)	\$ 1,376,409	14.5%

5. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Other current assets consist of the following at June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011	2010
Inventories	\$ 159,362	\$ 153,327
Receivables, other than patient accounts receivable	168,713	101,218
Other prepaid expenses	60,552	51,732
Due from brokers for unsettled investment trades and prepaid fund subscriptions	200,150	156,244
Deferred provider fee expense	126,363	-
Deposits	2,789	19,668
Other	25,157	19,593
Total other current assets	<u>\$ 743,086</u>	<u>\$ 501,782</u>

Amounts reported in 2010 have been changed to reflect the breakout of amounts due from brokers for unsettled investment trades previously reported as other.

6. INVESTMENTS AND ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE

Investments and assets limited as to use, including assets loaned under securities lending program, consist of the following at June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011	2010
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 579,206	\$ 585,701
U.S. government securities	903,488	789,927
U.S. corporate bonds	636,035	577,337
U.S. equity securities	1,666,690	1,275,687
Foreign government securities	243,329	204,841
Foreign corporate bonds	7,369	9,703
Foreign equity securities	400,339	309,359
Asset-backed securities	36,938	40,705
Structured debt	105,106	106,722
Private equity investments	102,944	83,344
Multi-strategy hedge fund investments	107,889	152,272
Real estate	162,624	133,674
Other	96,881	84,508
Interest in net assets of unconsolidated foundations	222,943	188,004
Total	<u>\$ 5,271,781</u>	<u>\$ 4,541,784</u>
Assets limited as to use:		
Current	\$ 828,632	\$ 692,704
Long-term	3,617,300	3,252,773
Short-term investments	825,849	596,307
Total	<u>\$ 5,271,781</u>	<u>\$ 4,541,784</u>

The current portion of assets limited as to use includes the amount of assets available to meet current obligations for debt service and claims payments under the self-insured programs for workers' compensation benefits for employees and hospital professional and general liability risks.

Investment income and losses on assets limited as to use, cash equivalents, collateral held under securities lending program, notes receivable, and investments are comprised of the following for 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011	2010
Interest and dividend income	\$ 116,293	\$ 113,674
Net realized gains on sales of securities	182,773	92,715
Net unrealized gains on securities	442,354	215,758
Other, net of capitalized investment income	(21,809)	(19,673)
Total investment income, net	<u>\$ 719,611</u>	<u>\$ 402,474</u>

7. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

CHW accounts for certain assets and liabilities at fair value or on a basis that approximates fair value. A fair value hierarchy for valuation inputs prioritizes the inputs into three levels based on the extent to which inputs used in measuring fair value are observable in the market. Each fair value measurement is reported in one of the three levels and is determined by the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. These levels are:

Level 1: Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the measurement date. Financial assets and liabilities in Level 1 include U.S. Treasury securities and listed equities.

Level 2: Pricing inputs are based upon quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active, and model-based valuation techniques for which all significant assumptions are observable in the market or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities. Financial assets and liabilities in this category generally include asset-backed securities, corporate bonds and loans, municipal bonds, and interest rate swaps.

Level 3: Pricing inputs are generally unobservable for the assets or liabilities and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the investment. The inputs into the determination of fair value require management's judgment or estimation of assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the assets or liabilities. The fair values are therefore determined using model-based techniques that include option pricing models, discounted cash flow models, and similar techniques. Financial assets in this category include alternative investments.

The following represents assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis and certain assets accounted for under the equity method as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2011 Using			
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Instruments (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Total Balance at June 30, 2011
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 579,206	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 579,206
U.S. government securities	392,981	510,507	-	903,488
U.S. corporate bonds	62,061	573,974	-	636,035
U.S. equity securities	1,461,940	204,750	-	1,666,690
Foreign government securities	5,896	237,433	-	243,329
Foreign corporate bonds	-	7,369	-	7,369
Foreign equity securities	400,339	-	-	400,339
Asset-backed securities	-	36,938	-	36,938
Structured debt	-	105,106	-	105,106
Private equity investments	-	-	102,944	102,944
Multi-strategy hedge fund investments	-	-	107,889	107,889
Real estate	6,805	-	155,819	162,624
Collateral held under securities lending program	-	290,526	-	290,526
Other fund investments	8,724	-	-	8,724
Total assets	\$ 2,917,952	\$ 1,966,603	\$ 366,652	\$ 5,251,207
Liabilities				
Interest rate swap instruments	\$ -	\$ 110,694	\$ -	\$ 110,694

Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2010 Using				
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Instruments (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Total Balance at June 30, 2010
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 585,701	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 585,701
U.S. government securities	340,926	449,001	-	789,927
U.S. corporate bonds	72,896	504,441	-	577,337
U.S. equity securities	1,113,859	161,828	-	1,275,687
Foreign government securities	23	204,818	-	204,841
Foreign corporate bonds	-	9,703	-	9,703
Foreign equity securities	309,136	223	-	309,359
Asset-backed securities	-	40,705	-	40,705
Structured debt	-	106,722	-	106,722
Private equity investments	-	-	83,344	83,344
Multi-strategy hedge fund investments	-	-	152,272	152,272
Real estate	5,165	-	128,509	133,674
Collateral held under securities lending program	-	272,986	-	272,986
Other fund investments	6,250	-	-	6,250
Total assets	\$ 2,433,956	\$ 1,750,427	\$ 364,125	\$ 4,548,508
Liabilities				
Interest rate swap instruments	\$ -	\$ 160,732	\$ -	\$ 160,732

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis and certain assets accounted for under the equity method are reported in short-term investments, assets limited as to use, and other accrued liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet. Such amounts do not include donor-restricted funds or interests in unconsolidated foundations.

There were no significant transfers to or from Levels 1 or 2 during the periods presented.

The Level 2 and 3 instruments listed in the fair value hierarchy tables above use the following valuation techniques and inputs:

For marketable securities such as U.S. and foreign government securities, U.S. and foreign corporate bonds, U.S. and foreign equity securities, asset-backed securities, and structured debt, in the instances where identical quoted market prices are not readily available, fair value is determined using quoted market prices and/or other market data for comparable instruments and transactions in establishing prices, discounted cash flow models and other pricing models. These inputs to fair value are included in industry-standard valuation techniques such as the income or market approach. CHW classifies all such investments as Level 2.

For investments such as private equity funds, multi-strategy hedge funds, or certain real estate fund investments whose fair value is based on pricing not readily determinable, fair value is determined using the calculated net asset value ("NAV"). The value of underlying investments of private equity or hedge funds includes estimates determined based on recent filings, operating results, balance sheet stability, growth, and other business and market sector fundamentals. For Level 3 real estate investments, valuation techniques including the income, sales comparison (market), and cost approaches are used. Significant inputs include contract and market rents, operating expenses, capitalization rates, discount

rates, sales of comparable properties, market rent growth trends, as well as the use of the value of the property plus the cost of building a similar structure of equal utility. Due to the significant unobservable inputs present in these valuations, CHW classifies all such investments as Level 3.

The fair value of collateral held under securities lending program classified as Level 2 is determined using the calculated NAV. The collateral held under this program is placed in commingled funds whose underlying investments are valued using techniques similar to those used for the marketable securities noted above. Amounts reported do not include non-cash collateral of \$23.7 million and \$42.8 million as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

The fair value of interest rate swap instruments classified as Level 2 is determined using an industry standard valuation model, which is based on a market approach. A credit risk spread (in basis points) is added as a flat spread to the discount curve used in the valuation model. Each leg is discounted and the difference between the present value of each leg's cash flows equals the market value of the swap. The fair value also considers the risk of each counterparty by including a "credit valuation adjustment" determined by taking into account the nonperformance risk of each counterparty to the swap.

The following table presents the change in the balance of financial assets and liabilities using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) measured on a recurring basis and certain assets accounted for under the equity method in 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011			
	Private Equity Investments	Multi-Strategy Hedge Fund Investments	Real Estate	Total
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 83,344	\$ 152,272	\$ 128,509	\$ 364,125
Total realized and unrealized gains, net, included in excess of revenues over expenses	11,678	12,751	27,310	51,739
Purchases, issuances, sales and settlements				
Purchases	18,068	89,563	-	107,631
Sales	(10,146)	(146,697)	-	(156,843)
Balance at end of period	<u>\$ 102,944</u>	<u>\$ 107,889</u>	<u>\$ 155,819</u>	<u>\$ 366,652</u>
Change in unrealized gains included in investment income, net as of June 30, 2011	<u>\$ 10,702</u>	<u>\$ 1,881</u>	<u>\$ 27,310</u>	<u>\$ 39,893</u>

	2010			
	Private Equity	Multi-Strategy	Real	
	Investments	Hedge Fund	Estate	Total
		Investments		
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 63,619	\$ 103,780	\$ 101,634	\$ 269,033
Total realized and unrealized gains (losses), net, included in excess of revenues over expenses	7,192	15,206	(19,082)	3,316
Purchases, issuances, sales and settlements:				
Purchases	14,279	28,817	46,000	89,096
Sales	(1,746)	(552)	(43)	(2,341)
Transfers into Level 3	-	5,021	-	5,021
Balance at end of period	<u>\$ 83,344</u>	<u>\$ 152,272</u>	<u>\$ 128,509</u>	<u>\$ 364,125</u>
Change in unrealized gains (losses) included in investment income, net as of June 30, 2010	<u>\$ 7,159</u>	<u>\$ 15,475</u>	<u>\$ (19,082)</u>	<u>\$ 3,552</u>

Included within the assets above are investments in certain entities that report fair value using a calculated NAV or its equivalent. The following table and explanations identify attributes relating to the nature and risk of such investments as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

			As of June 30, 2011		
	Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency (If Currently Eligible)	Redemption Notice Period	
Level 2					
Commingled funds - debt securities	(1) \$ 202,794	\$ -	Daily, Semi-Monthly	1 - 5 days	
Commingled funds - equity securities	(2) 203,352	-	Daily, Semi-Monthly, Monthly	1 - 30 days	
Collateral held under securities lending program	(3) <u>290,526</u>	<u>-</u>	Daily	10 days	
Total Level 2	<u>\$ 696,672</u>	<u>\$ -</u>			
Level 3					
Multi-strategy hedge funds	(4) \$ 107,889	\$ -	Quarterly, Semi-Annually, Annually	60 - 370 days	
Private equity	(5) 102,944	116,595	-	-	
Real estate	(6) <u>155,819</u>	<u>-</u>	Quarterly	90 days	
Total Level 3	<u>\$ 366,652</u>	<u>\$ 116,595</u>			
Total Level 2 and Level 3	<u>\$ 1,063,324</u>	<u>\$ 116,595</u>			

As of June 30, 2010					
		Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency (If Currently Eligible)	Redemption Notice Period
Level 2					
Commingled funds - debt securities	(1)	\$ 166,950	\$ -	Daily, Semi-Monthly	1 - 5 days
Commingled funds - equity securities	(2)	160,932	-	Daily, Semi-Monthly, Monthly	1 - 30 days
Collateral held under securities lending program	(3)	<u>272,986</u>	<u>-</u>	Daily	10 days
Total Level 2		<u>\$ 600,868</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		
Level 3					
Multi-strategy hedge funds	(4)	\$ 152,272	\$ -	Quarterly, Semi-Annually, Annually	65 - 370 days
Private equity	(5)	83,344	129,310	-	-
Real estate	(6)	<u>128,509</u>	<u>-</u>	-	-
Total Level 3		<u>\$ 364,125</u>	<u>\$ 129,310</u>		
Total Level 2 and Level 3		<u>\$ 964,993</u>	<u>\$ 129,310</u>		

- (1) This category includes investments in commingled funds that invest primarily in domestic and foreign debt and fixed income securities, the majority of which are traded in over-the-counter markets.
- (2) This category includes investments in commingled funds that invest primarily in domestic or foreign equity securities with multiple investment strategies. A majority of the funds attempt to match the returns of specific equity indices.
- (3) This category includes investments of collateral held under securities lending program. CHW participates in a securities lending program administered by its custodian as a means to augment income from its portfolio. Securities are loaned to select brokerage firms who in turn post collateral. The collateral is placed in commingled funds that invest primarily in cash and cash equivalents, and domestic and foreign debt securities. In December 2010, the custodian allocated the collateral pool into two separate pools. While CHW can fully withdraw from the program with its custodian at any time, the redemption conditions differ. For the "duration pool", which represents approximately 5.7% of the value of this category at June 30, 2011, CHW can fully withdraw from the program with its custodian, and in return receive proportional distributions of the investments held by the collateral lending fund. For the "liquidity pool", which represents approximately 94.3% of the value of this category at June 30, 2011, no such redemption restrictions are applicable. The cash flow maturity schedule provided by the custodian anticipates that the cash collateral in the duration pool will fully mature and become available through December 2012, with the majority maturing by September 30, 2011. Earlier redemption from the duration pool would result in CHW receiving a proportional share of the in-kind underlying cash collateral.
- (4) This category includes investments in hedge funds that pursue diversification of both domestic and foreign fixed income and equity securities through multiple investment strategies. The primary objective for these funds is to seek attractive long-term risk-adjusted absolute returns. A redemption limitation imposed for certain investments representing approximately 1% of the value of this category lapsed on October 1, 2010, at which time liquidity is limited to semi-annual withdrawals with 60 days written notice. A redemption limitation imposed for certain investments representing approximately 3% of the value of this category lapsed on March 30, 2011, at which time liquidity is limited to annual withdrawals with 75 days written notice. A redemption limitation imposed for certain investments representing approximately 1% of the value of this category will lapse on March

30, 2013, at which time liquidity is limited to annual withdrawals with 75 days written notice. A redemption limitation imposed for certain investments representing approximately 28% of the value of this category will lapse on July 1, 2012, at which time liquidity is limited to quarterly withdrawals up to one-third of the investor's shares with 60 days written notice. Approximately 8% of the value of this category requires a notice period of 90 days for redemption. Other investments representing approximately 56% of the value of this category require a notice period of 95 days for redemptions of up to 50% of the investor's shares and 370 days written notice for redemptions greater than 50%. Under certain circumstances, an otherwise redeemable investment or portion thereof could become restricted. Such restrictions were not applicable at June 30, 2011.

- (5) This category includes several private equity funds that specialize in providing capital to a variety of investment groups, including but not limited to venture capital, leveraged buyout, mezzanine debt, distressed debt, and other situations. There are no provisions for redemptions during the life of these funds. Distributions from each fund will be received as the underlying investments of the funds are liquidated, estimated at June 30, 2011, to be over the next 2-12 years.
- (6) This category includes an open-ended real estate fund that invests primarily in institutional quality commercial and residential real estate assets within the United States.

The investments included above are not expected to be sold at amounts that are different from NAV.

8. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property and equipment, net, consist of the following at June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011	2010
Land	\$ 223,873	\$ 208,624
Land improvements	114,379	105,485
Buildings	4,371,353	4,239,322
Equipment	3,265,014	3,103,405
Construction in progress	619,223	440,971
Total	8,593,842	8,097,807
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(4,491,291)	(4,203,696)
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 4,102,551</u>	<u>\$ 3,894,111</u>

9. OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS, NET

Other long-term assets, net, consist of the following at June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011	2010
Notes receivable, primarily secured	\$ 42,371	\$ 50,612
Deferred financing costs, net	27,924	32,120
Goodwill	95,549	82,254
Other	30,319	35,074
Total other long-term assets, net	<u>\$ 196,163</u>	<u>\$ 200,060</u>

10. OWNERSHIP INTERESTS IN HEALTH-RELATED ACTIVITIES

In August 1995, CHW and Scripps Health (“Scripps”) entered into an affiliation agreement to enhance their mutual ability to serve the San Diego community. Through the affiliation, CHW transferred the sole voting membership of one of its subordinate corporations, Mercy Healthcare San Diego (“MHSD”) to Scripps, along with the responsibility for its operation and governance. MHSD’s principal activity is the operation of a hospital and a network of clinics.

Pursuant to the affiliation agreement, among other things, CHW obtained the right to receive a 20% interest in the annual change in unrestricted net assets of Scripps and the right to 20% of the net proceeds, with certain restrictions, upon the liquidation of Scripps. Scripps has the right to receive from CHW an amount equal to CHW’s percentage interest in (i) the annual capital expenditures of Scripps and (ii) the annual amortization of debt principal of Scripps. CHW and Scripps may make an election annually to receive all or a portion of the accumulated but not previously paid amounts under the affiliation agreement, subject to certain conditions. No payments have ever been paid by either party under these provisions. Twenty percent of the members of the Scripps Board of Directors are elected from nominees proposed by CHW.

CHW accounts for the affiliation with Scripps under the equity method. Its investment at June 30, 2011 and 2010, is \$334.2 million and \$254.5 million, respectively, and is reflected on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets in ownership interests in health-related activities. CHW recorded income of \$79.7 million and \$50.6 million in revenue from health-related activities, net, for 2011 and 2010, respectively, related to its interest in the unrestricted net assets of Scripps.

In June 1985, CHW and Carondelet Health Network (now a member of Ascension Health) entered into an affiliation agreement by which each affiliate made an investment in Southwest Catholic Healthcare Network, dba Mercy Care Plan. Mercy Care Plan operates a health plan for Arizona’s Medicaid program, Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System, with approximately 361,300 enrollees.

CHW accounts for the affiliation with Mercy Care Plan under the equity method. Its investment at June 30, 2011 and 2010, is \$94.1 million and \$89.4 million, respectively, and is reflected on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets in ownership interests in health-related activities. CHW recorded income of \$29.1 million and \$24.5 million in revenue from health-related activities, net, for 2011 and 2010, respectively, in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets related to its interest in the excess of revenues over expenses of Mercy Care Plan. Mercy Care Plan classifies its investment portfolio as available-for-sale. As such, CHW recorded its 50% interest in the net unrealized gains of Mercy Care Plan of \$5.5 million and \$2.4 million for 2011 and 2010, respectively, in unrestricted net assets.

The following table summarizes the financial position and results of operations for the health-related organizations discussed above which are accounted for under the equity method, as of and for the 12 months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	Scripps Health		Mercy Care Plan	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Total assets	\$ 2,898,114	\$ 2,471,030	\$ 434,750	\$ 406,040
Total liabilities	1,018,806	998,773	246,637	227,251
Total net assets	1,879,308	1,472,257	188,113	178,789
Total revenues, net	2,681,688	2,339,508	1,930,479	1,896,159
Excess of revenues over expenses	\$ 377,269	\$ 210,473	\$ 57,688	\$ 51,260

In June 2011, CHW transferred and contributed to Phoenix Children’s Hospital, Inc., (“PCH”), an Arizona nonprofit corporation, substantially all of the pediatric program services and related assets of its facility in Phoenix, Arizona. Pursuant to the transaction, CHW obtained 20% of the outstanding membership interests of PCH. CHW accounts for the affiliation with PCH under the equity method. Its investment at June 30,

2011, is \$48.2 million and is reflected on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets in ownership interests in health-related activities. CHW recorded a gain on the transaction of \$47.3 million, which is recorded in other operating revenue in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets. The total assets, liabilities and net assets of PCH as of June 30, 2011, were \$980.0 million, \$666.4 million and \$313.6 million, respectively.

Changes in the noncontrolling interests related to revenues, expenses, gains, and losses of consolidated investments in health-related activities of \$24.1 million and \$19.9 million are included in purchased services and other in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets for 2011 and 2010, respectively. Additional goodwill of \$13.3 million (see Note 9) was recorded in 2011 related to the acquisition of interests in health-related organizations. No goodwill impairment was recorded during 2011.

11. OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Other accrued liabilities, net, consist of the following at June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011	2010
Accrued interest expense	\$ 82,690	\$ 84,691
Deferred provider fee revenue	185,280	-
Due to brokers for unsettled investment trades	293,063	340,179
Derivative liabilities	110,694	160,732
Other	199,315	206,089
Total other accrued liabilities	<u>\$ 871,042</u>	<u>\$ 791,691</u>

12. PENSION AND OTHER POSTRETIREMENT BENEFIT PLANS

CHW maintains defined benefit retirement plans that cover substantially all eligible employees of CHW. Benefits are generally based on age, years of service and employee compensation. CHW also offers postretirement healthcare benefits to most of its employees. For the majority of covered employees, the benefits are determined based on age, years of service and compensation up to specified amounts.

The plans are actuarially evaluated and involve various assumptions. These assumptions include the discount rate and the expected rate of return on plan assets (for pension), which are important elements of expense and liability measurement. Other assumptions involve demographic factors such as retirement, mortality, turnover and the rate of compensation increases. CHW evaluates assumptions annually and modifies them as appropriate. The model allocates pension cost and postretirement costs over the service period of the employees in the plans. The principle underlying this accounting is that employees render service ratably over the period and, therefore, the effects in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets follow the same pattern.

Contributions to the defined benefit retirement plans are based on actuarially determined amounts sufficient to meet the benefits to be paid to plan participants. These plans qualify under a Church Plan Exemption, and as such are not subject to Employee Retirement Income Security Act ("ERISA") funding requirements. CHW's funding policy requires that, at a minimum, contributions equal the unfunded normal cost plus amortization of any unfunded actuarial accrued liability. Contributions to these plans are anticipated at \$266.5 million in 2012.

During 2011, CHW amended the retirement plans resulting in a lower benefit obligation as of June 30, 2011, and also lower expense in future years. The most significant provisions include freezing certain ongoing final average pay formulas and replacing them with cash balance formulas, freezing certain past service benefits for employees already in cash balance formulas, modifying the cash balance interest crediting rate

to comply with proposed IRS guidelines, and updating the actuarial equivalence definitions and methodology.

The accumulated benefit obligation exceeds plan assets for each of the defined benefit plans and other postretirement plans for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010. The following summarizes the benefit obligations and funded status for the defined benefit pension and other postretirement plans for 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011		2010	
	Retirement Plans	Other Benefit Plans	Retirement Plans	Other Benefit Plans
Change in benefit obligation:				
Benefit obligation at beginning of year	\$ 2,757,644	\$ 102,270	\$ 2,183,762	\$ 81,694
Service cost	183,712	6,031	145,726	4,784
Interest cost	163,438	5,497	141,984	5,402
Plan changes/amendments	(169,648)	1,190	3,059	1,894
Actuarial loss	191,822	5,870	355,078	13,002
Acquisitions and other	(5,856)	-	(84)	-
Administrative expenses	(14,930)	-	(12,728)	-
Benefits paid	(71,739)	(5,164)	(59,153)	(4,506)
Benefit obligation at end of year	<u>\$ 3,034,443</u>	<u>\$ 115,694</u>	<u>\$ 2,757,644</u>	<u>\$ 102,270</u>
Accumulated benefit obligation	<u>\$ 2,644,136</u>	<u>\$ 115,694</u>	<u>\$ 2,332,274</u>	<u>\$ 102,270</u>
Change in plan assets:				
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year	\$ 1,677,799	\$ -	\$ 1,334,519	\$ -
Actual return on plan assets	419,022	-	172,739	-
Employer contributions	270,228	5,164	242,422	4,506
Benefits paid	(71,739)	(5,164)	(59,153)	(4,506)
Acquisitions and other	(4,056)	-	-	-
Administrative expenses	(14,930)	-	(12,728)	-
Fair value of plan assets at end of year, net	<u>\$ 2,276,324</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,677,799</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Funded status	<u>\$ (758,119)</u>	<u>\$ (115,694)</u>	<u>\$ (1,079,845)</u>	<u>\$ (102,270)</u>

The following table summarizes the amounts recognized in unrestricted net assets as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011		2010	
	Retirement Plans	Other Benefit Plans	Retirement Plans	Other Benefit Plans
Net actuarial loss	\$ 853,992	\$ 6,456	\$ 1,011,752	\$ 796
Prior service cost (credit)	(178,228)	45,272	(10,899)	50,017
Amounts in unrestricted net assets	<u>\$ 675,764</u>	<u>\$ 51,728</u>	<u>\$ 1,000,853</u>	<u>\$ 50,813</u>

The estimated net loss and prior service credit for the retirement plans and postretirement plans that will be amortized from unrestricted net assets into net periodic benefit cost in 2012 are \$47.3 million and \$10.7 million, respectively.

The following table summarizes the amounts recognized in the consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011		2010	
	Retirement Plans	Other Benefit Plans	Retirement Plans	Other Benefit Plans
Current liabilities	\$ (267,374)	\$ (7,718)	\$ (270,465)	\$ (5,401)
Long-term liabilities	(490,745)	(107,976)	(809,380)	(96,869)
Accrued benefit cost	<u>\$ (758,119)</u>	<u>\$ (115,694)</u>	<u>\$ (1,079,845)</u>	<u>\$ (102,270)</u>

The following table summarizes the weighted-average assumptions used to determine benefit obligations as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 (dollars in thousands):

	2011		2010	
	Retirement Plans	Other Benefit Plans	Retirement Plans	Other Benefit Plans
To determine benefit obligations:				
Discount rate	5.90%	5.70%	6.00%	5.50%
Rate of compensation increase	5.25%	5.25%	5.25%	5.25%
To determine net periodic benefit cost:				
Discount rate	6.00%	5.50%	6.60%	6.80%
Expected return on plan assets	7.50%	N/A	7.50%	N/A
Rate of compensation increase	5.25%	5.25%	5.32%	5.32%

The following table summarizes the components of net periodic cost recognized in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets for 2011 and 2010 (in thousands).

	2011		2010	
	Retirement Plans	Other Benefit Plans	Retirement Plans	Other Benefit Plans
Service cost	\$ 183,712	\$ 6,031	\$ 145,726	\$ 4,784
Interest cost	163,438	5,497	141,984	5,402
Expected return on plan assets	(133,205)	-	(105,407)	-
Net prior service cost (credit) amortization	(2,319)	5,935	(2,574)	5,898
Net loss (gain) amortization	61,965	210	46,311	(556)
Net periodic benefit cost	<u>\$ 273,591</u>	<u>\$ 17,673</u>	<u>\$ 226,040</u>	<u>\$ 15,528</u>

The following represents the fair value of plan assets, net, measured on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands). See Note 7 for the definition of Levels 1, 2 and 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2011 Using			
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Instruments (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Total Balance at June 30, 2011
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 249,136	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 249,136
U.S. government securities	40,585	97,683	-	138,268
U.S. corporate bonds	-	94,554	-	94,554
U.S. equity securities	868,368	122,508	-	990,876
Foreign government securities	-	89,000	-	89,000
Foreign corporate bonds	-	3,702	-	3,702
Foreign equity securities	320,516	-	-	320,516
Asset-backed securities	-	5,808	-	5,808
Structured debt	-	18,386	-	18,386
Private equity investments	-	-	96,321	96,321
Multi-strategy hedge fund investments	-	-	84,782	84,782
Real estate	6,919	-	101,539	108,458
Collateral held under securities lending program	-	204,466	-	204,466
Other, including due from brokers for unsettled investment trades and prepaid fund subscriptions	-	151,705	112,000	263,705
Total assets	\$ 1,485,524	\$ 787,812	\$ 394,642	\$ 2,667,978
Liabilities				
Payable under securities lending program	\$ -	\$ 204,466	\$ -	\$ 204,466
Other, including due to brokers for unsettled investment trades	-	187,188	-	187,188
Total liabilities	\$ -	\$ 391,654	\$ -	\$ 391,654
Fair value of plan assets, net	\$ 1,485,524	\$ 396,158	\$ 394,642	\$ 2,276,324

Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2010 Using				
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Instruments (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Total Balance at June 30, 2010
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 117,371	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 117,371
U.S. government securities	60,730	90,286	-	151,016
U.S. corporate bonds	-	95,955	-	95,955
U.S. equity securities	637,226	87,430	-	724,656
Foreign government securities	-	94,003	-	94,003
Foreign corporate bonds	-	5,196	-	5,196
Foreign equity securities	223,705	-	-	223,705
Asset backed securities	-	6,455	-	6,455
Structured debt	-	18,924	-	18,924
Private equity investments	-	-	69,193	69,193
Multi-strategy hedge fund investments	-	-	133,452	133,452
Real estate	3,019	-	85,992	89,011
Collateral held under securities lending program	-	203,306	-	203,306
Other, including due from brokers for unsettled investment trades	-	25,703	-	25,703
Total assets	\$ 1,042,051	\$ 627,258	\$ 288,637	\$ 1,957,946
Liabilities				
Payable under securities lending program	\$ -	\$ 203,306	\$ -	\$ 203,306
Other, including due to brokers for unsettled investment trades	-	76,841	-	76,841
Total liabilities	\$ -	\$ 280,147	\$ -	\$ 280,147
Fair value of plan assets, net	\$ 1,042,051	\$ 347,111	\$ 288,637	\$ 1,677,799

Amounts payable under the securities lending program of \$203.3 million, and amounts due to and due from brokers for unsettled investment trades of \$76.8 million and \$25.7 million, respectively, at June 30, 2010, were previously omitted in the fair value measurements table above. The weighted-average allocation disclosure by asset category for 2010 reflects the percentage change impact of these balances.

For information about the valuation techniques and inputs used to measure the fair value of plan assets, see discussion regarding fair value measurements in Note 7.

The following table presents the change in the plan assets using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) measured on a recurring basis in 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011				
	Private Equity Investments	Multi-Strategy Hedge Fund Investments	Real Estate	Other	Total
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 69,193	\$ 133,452	\$ 85,992	\$ -	\$ 288,637
Total realized and unrealized gains, net	14,034	10,881	18,271	-	43,186
Purchases, issuances, sales and settlements					
Purchases	17,175	75,362	-	112,000	204,537
Sales	(4,081)	(134,913)	(2,724)	-	(141,718)
Balance at June 30	<u>\$ 96,321</u>	<u>\$ 84,782</u>	<u>\$101,539</u>	<u>\$112,000</u>	<u>\$ 394,642</u>
Change in unrealized gains, net as of June 30	<u>\$ 13,813</u>	<u>\$ 2,677</u>	<u>\$ 18,770</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 35,260</u>

	2010				
	Private Equity Investments	Multi-Strategy Hedge Fund Investments	Real Estate	Other	Total
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 52,053	\$ 88,684	\$ 69,616	\$ -	\$ 210,353
Total realized and unrealized gains, (losses), net	6,087	12,068	(18,542)	-	(387)
Purchases, issuances, sales and settlements					
Purchases	12,169	32,777	35,981	-	80,927
Sales	(1,116)	(77)	(1,063)	-	(2,256)
Balance at June 30	<u>\$ 69,193</u>	<u>\$ 133,452</u>	<u>\$ 85,992</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 288,637</u>
Change in unrealized gains (losses), net as of June 30	<u>\$ 6,021</u>	<u>\$ 12,191</u>	<u>\$ (18,222)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (10)</u>

The following table summarizes the weighted-average asset allocations by asset category for the retirement plans for 2011 and 2010:

	Plan Assets at June 30	
	2011	2010
Cash and cash equivalents	11%	7%
U.S. government securities	6%	9%
U.S. corporate bonds	4%	6%
U.S. equity securities	44%	43%
Foreign government securities	4%	6%
Foreign equity securities	14%	14%
Structured debt	1%	1%
Private equity investments	4%	4%
Multi-strategy hedge fund investments	4%	8%
Real estate	5%	5%
Other, net	3%	-3%
Total	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

The asset allocation policy for the retirement plans for 2011 is as follows: domestic fixed income, 20% (which may include U.S. government securities, U.S. corporate bonds, asset-backed securities and/or structured debt); domestic equity 30% (including U.S. equity securities), international equity, 27% (including foreign equity securities); private equity, 10% (which may include private equity investments and/or structured debt); hedge funds, 11% (which may include hedge fund investments, asset-backed securities and/or structured debt); and real estate, 2%.

CHW's investment strategy for the assets of the retirement plans is designed to achieve returns to meet obligations and grow the assets of the portfolio longer term, consistent with a prudent level of risk. The strategy balances the liquidity needs of the retirement plans with the long-term return goals necessary to satisfy future obligations. The target asset allocation is diversified across traditional and non-traditional asset classes. Diversification is also achieved through participation in U.S. and non-U.S. markets, market capitalization, and investment manager style and philosophy. The complimentary investment styles and approaches used by both traditional and alternative investment managers are aimed at reducing volatility while capturing the equity premium from the capital markets over the long term. Risk tolerance is established through consideration of plan liabilities, plan funded status, and corporate financial condition. Consistent with CHW's fiduciary responsibilities, the fixed income allocation generally provides for security of principal to meet near term expenses and obligations. Periodic reviews of the market values and corresponding asset allocation percentages are performed to determine whether a rebalancing of the portfolio is necessary.

CHW's retirement plan portfolio return assumptions of 7.5% for 2011 and 2010, were based on the long-term weighted average return of comparative market indices for the asset classes represented in the portfolio and discounted for retirement plan expenses, and expectations about future returns.

The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are expected to be paid (in thousands):

	Retirement Benefits	Other Benefits
2012	\$ 85,320	\$ 7,718
2013	107,003	8,563
2014	124,050	9,057
2015	142,463	9,415
2016	162,888	10,864
2017 - 2021	<u>1,169,945</u>	<u>62,605</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,791,669</u>	<u>\$ 108,222</u>

CHW maintains defined contribution retirement plans for most employees. Employer contributions to those plans of \$42.3 million and \$39.2 million for 2011 and 2010, respectively, are primarily based on a percentage of a participant's contribution.

Total pension and other postretirement expense under all plans was \$341.2 million and \$290.0 million for 2011 and 2010, respectively, and is included in salaries and benefits in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets.

13. DEBT

Debt consists of the following at June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011	2010
Under Master Trust Indenture:		
Fixed rate debt:		
Fixed rate revenue bonds payable in installments through 2042; interest at 3.5% to 6.0%	\$ 2,176,089	\$ 2,221,771
Put bonds payable in installments through 2039; interest at 4.5% to 5.0%	456,996	460,354
Senior secured notes payable from 2013 through 2018; interest at 5.7% to 6.5%	374,192	374,075
Total fixed rate debt	<u>3,007,277</u>	<u>3,056,200</u>
Variable rate debt:		
Variable rate demand bonds payable in installments through 2036; interest set at prevailing market rates (0.1% at June 30, 2011)	640,700	645,200
Auction rate certificates payable in installments through 2042; interest set at prevailing market rates (0.2% to 0.9% at June 30, 2011)	324,400	327,900
Notes payable to banks under credit agreement payable in 2014; interest set at prevailing market rates (1.2% at June 30, 2011)	133,509	133,602
Total variable rate debt	<u>1,098,609</u>	<u>1,106,702</u>
Total debt under Master Trust Indenture	<u>4,105,886</u>	<u>4,162,902</u>
Other		
Various notes payable and other debt payable in installments through 2042; interest ranging up to 8.0%	37,526	26,301
Capitalized lease obligations	94,786	55,176
Total debt	<u>4,238,198</u>	<u>4,244,379</u>
Less current portion of long-term debt	(107,381)	(69,910)
Less demand bonds subject to short-term liquidity arrangements	(574,000)	(483,000)
Total long-term debt	<u>\$ 3,556,817</u>	<u>\$ 3,691,469</u>

Scheduled principal debt payments, net of discounts and considering obligations subject to short-term liquidity arrangements as due according to their long-term amortization schedule, for the next five years and thereafter are as follows (in thousands):

Long-term principal debt payments.	2011
2012	\$ 107,381
2013	245,395
2014	305,936
2015	150,577
2016	99,846
Thereafter	<u>3,329,063</u>
Total	<u>\$ 4,238,198</u>

Master Trust Indenture – CHW issues debt under a Master Trust Indenture of the Obligated Group which requires, among other things, gross revenue pledged as collateral, certain limitations on additional indebtedness, liens on property, and disposition or transfers of assets, and the maintenance of certain cash balances and other financial ratios. CHW is in compliance with these requirements at June 30, 2011.

Debt Arrangements - Fixed Rate Revenue Bonds – CHW has fixed rate revenue bonds outstanding that may be redeemed, in whole or in part, prior to the stated maturities without a premium.

Put Bonds – CHW has put bonds outstanding with interest rates that were fixed at issuance for 3, 5, 7 and 10-year periods, with bond maturities that extend over longer terms. The bonds are not subject to optional redemption during the fixed rate period but are subject to a mandatory purchase on the respective put redemption date. Prior to a put redemption date, CHW will appoint a remarketing agent to convert the bonds to another fixed rate put period or to a short-term interest rate mode, or CHW will repay the par amount of the mandatory purchase. Put bonds have mandatory purchase dates of July 2011, July 2012 and July 2014 in the amounts of \$45.9 million, \$210.5 million and \$195.0 million, respectively.

Senior Secured Notes Payable – CHW has taxable, senior secured notes outstanding at a fixed interest rate that are due at their stated maturity from 2013 to 2018. Early redemption of the debt, in whole or in part, may require a premium depending on market rates.

Variable Rate Demand Bonds – Variable rate demand bonds (“VRDBs”) are remarketed weekly and the VRDBs may be put at the option of the holders. CHW maintains bank letters of credit to support \$640.7 million of VRDBs. The letters of credit serve as credit enhancement to ensure the availability of funds to purchase any bonds tendered that the remarketing agent is unable to remarket.

The bank letters of credit supporting \$317.0 million of VRDBs were renewed in August 2010. The renewed letters of credit are set to expire in August 2013. The bank letter of credit supporting \$66.7 million was renewed in July 2010 and is set to expire in July 2013. In January 2010, CHW negotiated new bank letters of credit, supporting \$91.0 million of VRDBs, that expire in June 2012. CHW also has bank letters of credit supporting \$166.0 million of VRDBs that mature in November 2012. In the event that the remarketing agent is unable to remarket the VRDBs, the bond trustee will make a draw on the bank letters of credit and the tendered VRDBs will become bank bonds.

Certain bank bonds are subject to various repayment provisions ranging from two to five years with further accelerations upon successful bond remarketing, early redemptions, bond cancellations, conversion to a different interest rate mode, defaults, substitution of letter of credit providers or under certain other conditions.

VRDBs that are not remarketed and are subsequently funded by amounts drawn under the bank letters of credit and held as bank bonds are reported as extinguishments of debt and new borrowings, respectively, in the consolidated statements of cash flows. Repayments of these draws from proceeds of remarketed VRDBs are reported as extinguishments of debt and new borrowings, respectively, in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Auction Rate Certificates – CHW has \$240.0 million of auction rate certificates (“ARCs”) that are remarketed weekly and \$84.4 million of ARCs that are remarketed every 35 days. The certificates are insured by various bond insurers. Holders of ARCs are required to hold the certificates until the remarketing agent can find a new buyer for any tendered certificates.

Notes Payable to Bank Under Credit Agreement – CHW maintained a \$350.0 million syndicated line of credit facility during 2010 for working capital, letters of credit, capital expenditures and other general corporate purposes. In August 2010, the facility was renegotiated at an increased amount of \$480.0 million. During 2011 and 2010, the maximum amount outstanding under the syndicated credit facility was \$133.5 million and \$133.6 million, respectively. There were no letters of credit issued under this facility as of June 30, 2011 and 2010.

CHW has a \$20.0 million single bank line of credit facility for letters of credit. Letters of credit issued under this facility were \$12.9 million and \$16.7 million as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively, but no amounts have been drawn.

Both credit facilities were renewed in August 2010 with credit facilities that expire August 2013.

2011 Financing Activity – During 2011, CHW renewed several letters of credit and the lines of credit as described above (see “Variable Rate Demand Bonds” and “Notes Payable to Bank Under Credit Agreement”).

Subsequent to June 30, 2011, CHW issued \$106.5 million of tax-exempt fixed rate bonds with a premium of \$8.5 million to repay \$115.0 million of previously outstanding bonds. CHW also repaid \$30.5 million of outstanding bonds and the \$45.9 million put bond with a draw on its syndicated line of credit.

No loss on early extinguishment of debt was recorded related to these transactions.

2010 Financing Activity - During 2010, CHW issued \$139.5 million of fixed rate bonds and \$160.6 million of 3 and 5-year put bonds to refund \$306.3 million of previously outstanding bonds. The put bonds mature in installments through July 2029 and have mandatory purchase dates of 2012 and 2014. The proceeds used to refund previously outstanding VRDBs were placed in an irrevocable trust and the bonds were legally defeased.

In November 2009, CHW exchanged \$166.0 million of VRDBs for new VRDBs with identical terms to replace two letters of credit from a bank syndicate with two letters of credit from a single bank. The new letters of credit expire in November 2012.

CHW recorded a loss of \$2.7 million on the early extinguishment of debt related to these transactions.

In January 2010, CHW replaced two letters of credit from a bank syndicate with two new letters of credit from a single bank. The new letters of credit, which expire in June 2012, provide liquidity for \$91.0 million of VRDBs.

Fair Values of Debt - The fair value of CHW’s debt is estimated based on the quoted market prices for the same or similar issues or on the current rates offered to CHW for debt of the same remaining maturities. The carrying value of CHW’s debt is reported within the current portion of long-term debt, demand bonds subject to short-term liquidity arrangements and long-term debt, net of current portion, on the statement of financial position. The estimated fair values of CHW’s long-term debt instruments as of June 30, 2011 are as follows (in thousands):

	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Debt issued under Master Trust Indenture:		
Fixed rate revenue bonds	\$ 2,176,089	\$ 2,200,701
Put bonds	456,996	477,683
Senior secured notes payable	374,192	426,234
Variable rate demand bonds	640,700	640,700
Auction rate certificates	324,400	324,400
Notes payable to bank under credit agreement	133,509	133,509
Total debt under Master Trust Indenture	4,105,886	4,203,227
Other	132,312	132,312
Total debt	<u>\$ 4,238,198</u>	<u>\$ 4,335,539</u>

The fair value amounts do not represent the amount CHW would be required to expend to retire the indebtedness.

14. DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

As of June 30, 2011, CHW has 16 floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. CHW uses floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps to manage interest rate risk associated with outstanding variable rate debt. Under these swaps, CHW receives a percentage of LIBOR ranging from 57.00% to 58.96% plus a spread ranging from 0.13% to 0.32% and pays a fixed rate. Counterparties to these swaps are JPMorgan and Citibank for \$369.8 million and \$574.7 million, respectively, of the notional amounts outstanding.

In August 2011, CHW novated swaps with a notional amount of \$343.1 million from Citibank to Deutsche Bank.

In December 2010, CHW terminated four floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps prior to their scheduled maturities in the aggregate notional amount of \$201.3 million. The termination payment included the market value of the swaps of negative \$12.0 million which was recorded as a swap cash settlement in interest expense, net. Since swaps are recorded at market value, no gain or loss was recognized on this transaction.

Effective January 1, 2010, all remaining interest rate swaps in qualifying cash flow hedging relationships were dedesignated and discontinued hedge accounting treatment. From the date of dedesignation forward, the changes in fair value of these swaps are recorded in interest expense, net. As of June 30, 2011 and 2010, there were no interest rate swaps designated as cash flow hedging instruments.

In July 2009, certain interest rate swaps with an outstanding notional amount of \$306.3 million discontinued hedge accounting in anticipation of the related hedged bonds being refinanced in November 2009 with fixed rate debt and put bonds. As a result, changes in fair value of these swaps are recorded in interest expense, net.

The following table shows the outstanding notional amount of derivative instruments measured at fair value as reported in other accrued liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands).

	Maturity Date of Derivatives	Fixed Rate	Notional Amount Outstanding	Fair Value
			June 30, 2011	
Derivatives not designated as hedges				
Interest rate swaps	2026 - 2042	3.2% - 3.4%	<u>\$ 944,525</u>	<u>\$ (110,694)</u>
			June 30, 2010	
Derivatives not designated as hedges				
Interest rate swaps	2023 - 2042	3.0% - 3.4%	<u>\$ 1,161,075</u>	<u>\$ (160,732)</u>

Changes in fair value of derivative instruments have been recorded for 2011 and 2010 as follows (in thousands):

	2011	2010
Loss recognized in unrestricted net assets (effective portion of hedges):		
Interest rate swaps	\$ -	\$ (2,002)
Loss reclassified from unrestricted net assets into interest expense, net, related to derivatives in cash flow hedging relationships:		
Interest rate swaps - net settlements	-	(5,187)
Interest rate swaps - amortization	(9,055)	(6,954)
Total	\$ (9,055)	\$ (12,141)
Gain (loss) recognized in interest expense, net:		
Changes in fair value		
Ineffective portion of hedges - interest rate swaps	\$ -	\$ 111
Non-hedged derivatives - interest rate swaps	50,038	(50,292)
Total changes in fair value	50,038	(50,181)
Amortization of amounts in unrestricted net assets - interest rate swaps	(9,055)	(6,954)
Total	\$ 40,983	\$ (57,135)

Of the amounts classified in unrestricted net assets as of June 30, 2011, CHW anticipates reclassifying approximately \$2.7 million of additional non-cash losses from unrestricted net assets into interest expense, net, in the next twelve months. Amounts in unrestricted net assets will be amortized into earnings as the interest payments being economically hedged are made.

Of the \$944.5 million notional amount of interest rate swaps held by CHW, \$240.0 million are insured and have a negative fair value of \$30.6 million at June 30, 2011. In the event the insurer (FSA) is downgraded below A2/A or A3/A- (Moody's/Standard and Poor's), the counterparties have the right to terminate the swaps if CHW does not provide alternative credit support acceptable to them within 30 days of being notified of the downgrade. If the insurer is downgraded below the thresholds noted above and CHW is downgraded below Baa3/BBB- (Moody's/Standard and Poor's), the counterparties have the right to terminate the swaps. In August 2011, at the request of CHW and Deutsche Bank, the counterparty to the swaps, the insurance was removed from swaps with a notional amount of \$80.0 million.

CHW has \$704.5 million of interest rate swaps that are not insured. While CHW has the right to terminate the swaps prior to maturity for any reason, the counterparties have the right to terminate the swaps at each five-year anniversary date commencing in 2013. The termination value would be the fair market value or the replacement cost of the swaps, depending on the circumstances. These interest rate swaps with a negative fair value of \$80.1 million at June 30, 2011, have certain early termination triggers caused by an event of default or a termination event. The events of default include failure to make payments when due, failure to give notice of a termination event, failure to comply with or perform obligations under the agreements, bankruptcy or insolvency, and defaults under other agreements (cross-default provision). The termination events include credit ratings dropping below Baa1/BBB+ (Moody's/Standard and Poor's) by either party and CHW's cash on hand dropping below 85 days. In August 2011, the counterparty's right to terminate the swaps at each five-year anniversary was removed on swaps with a notional amount of \$263.1 million. These swaps retain the certain early termination triggers caused by an event of default or termination event as described above.

CHW, under the terms of its Master Trust Indenture, is prohibited from posting collateral on derivative instruments.

15. TEMPORARILY AND PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Restricted net assets as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, consist of donor-restricted contributions and grants, which are to be used as follows (in thousands):

	2011	2010
Equipment and expansion	\$ 146,704	\$ 134,331
Research and education	39,155	41,408
Charity and other	140,644	115,301
Total temporarily restricted net assets	<u>\$ 326,503</u>	<u>\$ 291,040</u>
Permanently restricted net assets	107,947	99,073
Total restricted net assets	<u>\$ 434,450</u>	<u>\$ 390,113</u>

The composition of endowment net assets by type of fund as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, is as follows (in thousands):

	June 30, 2011			
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor-restricted endowment net assets	\$ -	\$ 22,235	\$ 107,947	\$ 130,182
Board-designated endowment net assets	17,856	-	-	17,856
Total endowment net assets	<u>\$ 17,856</u>	<u>\$ 22,235</u>	<u>\$ 107,947</u>	<u>\$ 148,038</u>

	June 30, 2010			
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor-restricted endowment net assets	\$ -	\$ 14,833	\$ 99,073	\$ 113,906
Board-designated endowment net assets	11,781	-	-	11,781
Total endowment net assets	<u>\$ 11,781</u>	<u>\$ 14,833</u>	<u>\$ 99,073</u>	<u>\$ 125,687</u>

Changes in endowment net assets during 2011 and 2010 are as follows (in thousands):

	June 30, 2011			Total
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	
Endowment net assets, beginning of period	\$ 11,781	\$ 14,833	\$ 99,073	\$ 125,687
Investment returns	418	2,079	56	2,553
Unrealized gains	3,706	3,444	7	7,157
Contributions	-	2	2,292	2,294
Change in interest in unconsolidated foundations	-	3,596	5,961	9,557
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	(362)	(672)	-	(1,034)
Transfers to remove or add to board-designated endowment funds	1,474	-	672	2,146
Other	839	(1,047)	(114)	(322)
Endowment net assets, end of period	<u>\$ 17,856</u>	<u>\$ 22,235</u>	<u>\$ 107,947</u>	<u>\$ 148,038</u>

	June 30, 2010			Total
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	
Endowment net assets, beginning of period	\$ 9,204	\$ 5,200	\$ 90,262	\$ 104,666
Investment returns	420	1,488	40	1,948
Unrealized gains	1,048	2,038	28	3,114
Contributions	-	-	5,576	5,576
Change in interest in unconsolidated foundations	-	2,251	4,140	6,391
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	(124)	(381)	-	(505)
Transfers to remove or add to board-designated endowment funds	-	-	194	194
Other	1,233	4,237	(1,167)	4,303
Endowment net assets, end of period	<u>\$ 11,781</u>	<u>\$ 14,833</u>	<u>\$ 99,073</u>	<u>\$ 125,687</u>

Included in donor-restricted assets limited as to use are unconditional promises to give which are recorded using discount rates ranging from 3.0 % to 6.0 % and are due as follows as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands):

	2011	2010
Less than one year	\$ 4,607	\$ 12,782
One to five years	14,962	10,850
More than five years	818	452
Less: allowance for uncollectible contributions receivable	<u>(1,250)</u>	<u>(3,169)</u>
Total contributions receivable, net	<u>\$ 19,137</u>	<u>\$ 20,915</u>

16. COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES, GUARANTEES AND OTHER

Litigation, Regulatory and Compliance Matters - General—The healthcare industry is subject to voluminous and complex laws and regulations of federal, state and local governments. Compliance with such laws and regulations can be subject to future government review and interpretation as well as regulatory actions unknown or unasserted at this time. These laws and regulations include, but are not

necessarily limited to, matters such as licensure, accreditation, government healthcare program participation requirements, reimbursement laws and regulations, anti-kickback and anti-referral laws and false claims prohibitions, and in the case of tax-exempt hospitals, the requirements of tax exemption. In recent years, government activity has increased with respect to investigations and allegations concerning possible violations by healthcare providers of reimbursement, false claims, anti-kickback and anti-referral statutes and regulations, and quality of care provided to patients. In addition, during the course of business, CHW becomes involved in litigation. Management assesses the probable outcome of unresolved litigation and investigations and records contingent liabilities reflecting estimated liability exposure. Following is a discussion of matters of note.

Department of Justice and OIG Investigations – Since 2001, CHW facilities have been under investigation by the Department of Justice and Office of Inspector General of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (“OIG”) for false or otherwise improper claims in connection with Medicare cost reporting, as well as claims for reimbursement of hospital and administrative services. In February 2011, CHW and the government entered into a settlement agreement in this matter which resulted in a payment to the government of \$9.2 million.

Additionally, CHW and/or its facilities periodically receive notices from governmental agencies, such as the Department of Justice or the OIG, requesting information regarding billing, payment, or other reimbursement matters. The health care industry in general is experiencing an increase in these activities, as the federal government increases enforcement resources and institutes new programs designed to identify areas of potential reimbursement irregularities. Based on the information received to date from the government, CHW does not presently have information indicating that these investigations or their resolution will have a material adverse effect on CHW. Nevertheless, investigations of this type and scope could lead to civil and/or criminal charges and material penalties or settlements. Consequently, there can be no assurance that the resolution of these matters will not adversely affect the financial condition or operations of CHW.

Medicare Certification – In August 2011, CMS informed Saint Francis Memorial Hospital (“SFMH”) that it would take steps to terminate SFMH’s Medicare provider agreement unless SFMH undertook certain corrective actions related to qualification for Medicare participation. The issues relate to three conditions of participation in Medicare, as well as an alleged violation of the Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act (“EMTALA”). SFMH submitted to CMS its plans of corrective action which are typically followed by CMS validation surveys. The survey for the conditions of participation occurred in mid-September 2011. SFMH is awaiting the results. The validation survey for the EMTALA violation is expected to take place prior to November 2011.

In addition, in September 2011, CMS informed Mercy Hospital (Bakersfield) that it would take steps to terminate Mercy Hospital’s Medicare provider agreement unless Mercy Hospital achieves compliance with eight conditions of participation. Mercy Hospital submitted its plan of correction in mid-September 2011 and expects to be surveyed by CMS within ninety days of that submission.

Wage and Hour Class Actions and Litigation – Federal law and many states, including California, impose standards related to worker classification, eligibility and payment for overtime, liability for providing rest periods and similar requirements. Large employers with complex workforces, such as hospitals, are susceptible to actual and alleged violations of these standards. In recent years, there has been a proliferation of lawsuits over these “wage and hour” issues, often in the form of large, sometimes multi-state, class actions. For large employers such as hospitals and health systems, such class actions can involve multi-million dollar claims, judgments and/or settlements.

In February 2008, a lawsuit was filed against CHW alleging violations of California state wage and hour laws and regulations. The lawsuit is fashioned as a class action on behalf of nurses and medical technicians employed at CHW’s California facilities during the previous four years. CHW is evaluating the lawsuit and its implications. Extensive discovery has been taken by plaintiff’s counsel, but it is too early to assess any liability exposure from the lawsuit, but lawsuits of this nature have the potential for a material adverse impact on the financial condition or operations of CHW.

Health Care Reform – In March 2010, President Obama signed the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“PPACA”) into law. PPACA will result in sweeping changes across the health care industry, including how care is provided and paid for. A primary goal of this comprehensive reform legislation is to extend health coverage to approximately 32 million uninsured legal U.S. residents through a combination of public program expansion and private sector health insurance reforms. To fund the expansion of insurance coverage, the legislation contains measures designed to promote quality and cost efficiency in health care delivery and to generate budgetary savings in the Medicare and Medicaid programs. Given that the final regulations and interpretive guidelines have yet to be published, CHW is unable to fully predict the impact of PPACA on its operations and financial results. There are multiple lawsuits challenging the constitutionality of major portions of PPACA; to the extent that any significant elements of the law are overturned, additional uncertainty is introduced into the prediction of operational and financial impacts. However, if the law is implemented as adopted, CHW management expects that in the coming years patients that were previously uninsured and unable to pay for care will have basic insurance coverage, and amounts for reimbursement for services from both public and private payers will be reduced and made conditional on various quality measures. Management of CHW is studying and evaluating the anticipated impacts and developing strategies needed to prepare for implementation, and is preparing to work cooperatively with other constituents to optimize available reimbursement.

Operating Leases – CHW leases various equipment and facilities under operating leases. Gross rental expense for 2011 and 2010 was \$111.1 million and \$112.6 million, respectively, which is offset by sublease income of \$2.3 million and \$3.9 million for 2011 and 2010, respectively. These amounts are recorded in purchased services and other on the accompanying statements of operations and changes in net assets.

Net future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases as of June 30, 2011, are as follows (in thousands):

	Lease Payments	Sublease Income	Net Future Minimum Lease Payments
2012	\$ 70,052	\$ (2,474)	\$ 67,578
2013	56,060	(1,692)	54,368
2014	42,028	(1,141)	40,887
2015	34,510	(940)	33,570
2016	29,446	(951)	28,495
Thereafter	130,144	(13,094)	117,050
Total	<u>\$ 362,240</u>	<u>\$ (20,292)</u>	<u>\$ 341,948</u>

Long-term Contracts and Agreements – In October 2008, CHW renegotiated a contract for information technology management services which specifies the types and levels of services, which can be modified by mutual agreement, and provides for monthly usage-based adjustments to fees. The agreement contains a mechanism for price adjustments should there be new affiliations or disaffiliations. The base fee under the contract is \$48.1 million per year which increases annually by inflation through October 2015, the term of the agreement. CHW may cancel the agreement without cause subject to significant penalties during the first five years of the contract, and without penalty during the last two years of the contract. Under the terms of this agreement, CHW expensed \$52.7 million and \$49.7 million in 2011 and 2010, respectively, in purchased services and other on the accompanying statements of operations and changes in net assets.

Effective in April 2007, CHW entered into an eight-year agreement for remote hosting and hot site hosting for certain electronic medical record technology for certain CHW facilities. The agreement specifies the types and levels of services, with additional schedules for additional services available for future consideration. Under the terms of the agreement, CHW paid \$12.1 million and \$11.1 million in 2011 and 2010, respectively, and has committed to pay \$40.8 million over the remainder of the contract term. The

agreement may be terminated for material breach including significant failure of service levels but may not be cancelled without cause.

In December 2007, CHW entered into a development agreement with the Sequoia Healthcare District ("District") whereby the District relinquished all control over Sequoia Health Services ("SHS") and agreed to provide funding of \$75.0 million toward the modernization, upgrading and seismic retrofitting of Sequoia Hospital. In return for the funding commitment, the District is entitled to 50% of Sequoia Hospital's annual Operating EBIDA exceeding a 9.3% annual Operating EBIDA Margin for 40 years. Operating EBIDA is defined as operating income adjusted for certain excluded items. CHW has committed to funding \$150.0 million toward the construction project and approximately \$15.0 million in additional funding is anticipated from philanthropic gifts. This transaction is subject to certain reporting requirements to the District as well as certain oversight and enforcement rights by the District. If the construction does not conform to certain agreed-upon specifications or is not completed consistent with the terms of the development agreement related to project timing, the District has the right to require the return of its \$75.0 million contribution. The construction project broke ground in September 2007, and CHW expects to meet the required construction specifications and time requirements.

Capital and Purchase Commitments – CHW has undertaken various construction and expansion projects. At June 30, 2011 and 2010, remaining capital commitments related to these projects were approximately \$254.6 million and \$362.6 million, respectively. Excluding the capital and long-term contract commitments discussed above, outstanding purchase commitments were approximately \$105.9 million and \$61.3 million at June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

Guarantees – CHW has guaranteed the indebtedness of other organizations in the amount of \$33.8 million and \$40.3 million as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

CHW enters into physician recruitment agreements with certain physicians who agree to relocate to its communities to fill a need in the hospitals' service areas and commit to remain in practice there. Under these agreements, CHW makes loans available to the physicians that are earned over the period the physicians fulfill their commitment to the community, which is typically three years, or are repayable by the physicians. The maximum potential amount of future undiscounted payments CHW could be required to make under these guarantees is \$19.8 million and \$20.8 million as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively. CHW recorded \$13.2 million and \$13.0 million in other current liabilities as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively, and \$6.6 million and \$7.7 million in other long-term liabilities as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively, related to these guarantees.

Seismic Standards – The State of California issued seismic safety standards in 1994 which have been amended on several occasions since then. The regulations call for more stringent structural building standards to be in place by January 2013 for buildings remaining in acute care service beyond that date, with a two-year extension in most circumstances by meeting certain milestone dates. These standards affect 14 of CHW's facilities in California. All of CHW's other California facilities already meet the standards, are not subject to the standards, or will not be used for acute care services beyond 2013.

CHW estimates that the remediation costs required to meet the standards for projects specific to structural and non-structural performance in effect until 2030 is approximately \$420.0 million. Management has initiated planning and design efforts at all facilities to meet the deadlines. California law currently imposes a separate more rigorous set of seismic standards for acute care facilities effective in 2030.

17. CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST, SUBORDINATE CORPORATIONS AND SUBSIDIARIES

Following is a list of corporations and subsidiaries that are included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements for 2011. Unless otherwise indicated, such entities are nonprofit corporations. The Obligated Group Members are denoted by an asterisk (*). Unless otherwise indicated, subsidiaries are not Obligated Group Members.

Catholic Healthcare West*	California Hospital Medical Center Foundation
Operating dba's of Catholic Healthcare West	CHW Foundation East Valley
Arroyo Grande Community Hospital	Community Hospital of San Bernardino Foundation
California Hospital Medical Center – Los Angeles	Dominican Hospital Foundation
Chandler Regional Medical Center	French Hospital Medical Center Foundation
Dominican Hospital	Glendale Memorial Health Foundation
French Hospital Medical Center	Marian Medical Center Foundation
Glendale Memorial Hospital and Health Center	Mercy Foundation, Bakersfield
Marian Medical Center	Mercy Medical Center Merced Foundation
Mercy General Hospital	Northridge Hospital Foundation
Mercy Gilbert Medical Center	Saint Mary's Foundation
Mercy Hospital (Bakersfield)	San Gabriel Valley Medical Center Foundation
Mercy Hospital of Folsom	St. Bernardine Medical Center Foundation
Mercy Medical Center (Merced)	St. Francis Foundation of Santa Barbara
Mercy Medical Center Mt. Shasta	St. John's Healthcare Foundation (Oxnard and Pleasant Valley)
Mercy Medical Center Redding	St. Joseph's Foundation (Phoenix)
Mercy San Juan Medical Center	St. Joseph's Foundation of San Joaquin
Mercy Southwest Hospital	St. Mary Medical Center Foundation
Methodist Hospital of Sacramento	St. Mary's Medical Center Foundation
Northridge Hospital Medical Center	St. Rose Dominican Health Foundation
Saint Mary's Regional Medical Center	The Congenital Heart Foundation
Sequoia Hospital	CDS of Nevada, Inc. (taxable)
St. Bernardine Medical Center	Dominican Health Services
St. Elizabeth Community Hospital	Dominican Oaks Corporation
St. John's Pleasant Valley Hospital	Glendale Memorial Services Corporation (taxable)
St. John's Regional Medical Center	Golden Umbrella
St. Joseph's Behavioral Health Center	Inland Health Organization of Southern California (taxable)
St. Joseph's Hospital and Medical Center	Management Services Organization of Santa Maria, Inc. (taxable)
St. Joseph's Medical Center of Stockton	Marian Community Clinics, Inc.
St. Mary Medical Center	Marian Health Services, Inc. (taxable)
St. Mary's Medical Center	Mark Twain St. Joseph's Healthcare Corporation
St. Rose Dominican Hospital Rose de Lima Campus	Saint Mary's Healthfirst (taxable)
St. Rose Dominican Hospital Siena Campus	Saint Mary's Multi-Specialty Clinic, Inc. (taxable)
St. Rose Dominican Hospital San Martin Campus	Saint Mary's Outpatient Surgery Center at Galena
Woodland Memorial Hospital	Saint Mary's Preferred Health Insurance Company, Inc. (taxable)
Catholic Healthcare West Hospital and Professional Liability Self-Insurance Trust (California trust)	Shasta Senior Nutrition Program
Catholic Healthcare West Workers' Compensation Self-Insurance Trust (California trust)	St. Francis Foundation, LLC
CHW Insurance Ltd. (Cayman Island corporation)	St. Francis Hospital Support Corporation
Bakersfield Memorial Hospital*	St. Mary Catholic Housing Corporation
CHW Medical Foundation*	St. Mary Health Ventures, Inc. (taxable)
Community Hospital of San Bernardino*	St. Mary Professional Building, Inc.
Mercy Senior Housing, Inc. *	St. John's Regional Imaging Center, LLC
Saint Francis Memorial Hospital*	TrinityCare, LLC
Sierra Nevada Memorial-Miners Hospital*	TrinityCare Infusion Services (taxable)
Arroyo Grande Community Hospital Foundation	

* * * * *